
Washing Machine
Model: WW1*T****** / WW9*T****** / WW8*T****** / WW7*T****** 

• Congratulations on your new Samsung washing machine. This manual contains important information on the 
installation, use, and care of your appliance. Read this manual thoroughly before using the washing machine to 
ensure that you know how to safely and efficiently operate the features and functions that your new washing 
machine offers.

• For detailed instructions on installation and cleaning of the washing machine, visit the Samsung website (http://
www.samsung.com), go to Support > Support home, and then enter the model name. Or, download and install 
the SmartThings app on your mobile device, and then open HomeCare Wizard in SmartThings for tips and guides.

• To check the product’s model name, see the label enclosed with the product or attached to the product.

What’s included
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01 Auto dispenser
02 Release lever
03 Detergent drawer
04 Control panel
05 Door
06 Drum
07 Debris filter
08 Emergency drain tube
09 Filter cover
10 Worktop
11 Power plug
12 Drain hose
13 Levelling feet

Spanner Bolt caps Hose guide Cold water hose Hot water hose

NOTE

• Spanner: For removing the shipping bolts and levelling the washing machine.
• Bolt caps: For covering the holes after removing the shipping bolts. The provided number of bolt caps (3 to 6) 

depends on the model.
• Hose guide: For hanging the drain hose in the drainpipe or wash-basin.
• Cold/Hot water hose: For supplying water to the washing machine. (Hot water hoses is for applicable models 

only.)
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Safety information

Important safety symbols
What the icons and signs in this user manual mean:

WARNING

Hazards or unsafe practices that may result in severe personal injury, death and/or property damage.

CAUTION

Hazards or unsafe practices that may result in personal injury and/or property damage.

NOTE

Indicates that a risk of personal injury or material damage exists.
These warning signs are here to prevent injury to yourself and others.
Please follow them explicitly.
After reading this manual, store it in a safe place for future reference.
Read all instructions before using the appliance.
As with any equipment that uses electricity and moving parts, potential hazards exist. To safely operate this 
appliance, familiarize yourself with its operation and exercise care when using it.

Important safety precautions

WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons when 
using your appliance, follow basic precautions, including the 
following:

1. This appliance is not to be used by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack 
of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.
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2. For use in Europe: This appliance can be used by children aged 
from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision.

3. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the appliance.

4. For use in Europe: Children of less than 3 years should be kept 
away unless continuously supervised.

5. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in 
order to avoid a hazard.

6. The new hose-sets supplied with the appliance are to be used 
and old hose-sets should not be reused.

7. For appliances with ventilation openings in the base, a carpet 
must not obstruct the openings.

8. CAUTION: In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent resetting 
of the thermal cut-out, this appliance must not be supplied 
through an external switching device, such as a timer, or 
connected to a circuit that is regularly switched on and off by the 
utility.

9. This appliance is intended to be used in household only and it is 
not intended to be used such as:
‐	 staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working 

environments;
‐	 farm houses;
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‐	 by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type 
environments;

‐	 bed and breakfast type environments; areas for communal 
use in blocks of flats or in launderettes.

Critical installation warnings

WARNING

The installation of this appliance must be performed by a qualified technician or service company.
• Failure to do so may result in electric shock, fire, an explosion, problems with the appliance, or injury.

The appliance is heavy, therefore take care when lifting it.
Plug the power cord firmly into a wall socket that meets local electrical specifications. Use the socket for this 
appliance only, and do not use an extension cord.
• Sharing a wall socket with other appliances using a power strip or extending the power cord may result in 

electric shock or fire.

• Ensure that the power voltage, frequency, and current are the same as those of the product specifications. 
Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

Remove all foreign substances such as dust or water from the power plug terminals and contact points using a dry 
cloth on a regular basis.
• Unplug the power plug and clean it with a dry cloth.

• Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

Plug the power plug into the wall socket so that the cord is running towards the floor.
• If you plug the power plug into the socket in the opposite direction, the electric wires within the cable may be 

damaged and this may result in electric shock or fire.

Keep all packaging materials out of the reach of children as these may be dangerous.
• If a child places a bag over its head, it may suffocate.

When the appliance, power plug or power cord is damaged, contact your nearest service centre.
This appliance must be properly grounded.
Do not ground the appliance to a gas pipe, plastic water pipe, or telephone line.
• This may result in electric shock, fire, an explosion, or problems with the appliance.

• Never plug the power cord into a socket that is not grounded correctly and make sure that it is in accordance 
with local and national regulations.

Do not install this appliance near a heater or any inflammable material.
Do not install this appliance in a humid, oily or dusty location, or in a location exposed to direct sunlight or water (rain 
drops).
Do not install this appliance in a location exposed to low temperatures.
• Frost may cause the tubes to burst.

Do not install this appliance in a location where gas may leak.
• This may result in electric shock or fire.

Do not use an electric transformer.
• This may result in electric shock or fire.

Do not use a damaged power plug, damaged power cord, or loose wall socket.
• This may result in electric shock or fire.
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Do not pull or excessively bend the power cord.
Do not twist or tie the power cord.
Do not hook the power cord over a metal object, place a heavy object on the power cord, insert the power cord 
between objects, or push the power cord into the space behind the appliance.
• This may result in electric shock or fire.

Do not pull the power cord when unplugging the power plug.
• Unplug the power plug by holding the plug.

• Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

This appliance should be positioned so that the power plug, the water supply taps, and the drain pipes are accessible.
Following the repair by a non-authorized service provider, self-repair or non-professional repair of the product, 
Samsung is not liable for any damage to the product, any injury or any other product safety issue caused by any 
attempt to repair the product which does not carefully follow these repair and maintenance instructions. Any 
damage to the product caused by an attempt to repair the product by any person other than a Samsung certified 
service provider will not be covered by the warranty.

Installation cautions

CAUTION

This appliance should be positioned in such a way that the power plug is easily accessible.
• Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire due to electric leakage.

Install your appliance on a solid, level floor that can support its weight.
• Failure to do so may result in abnormal vibrations, movement, noise, or problems with the appliance.

Critical usage warnings

WARNING

If the appliance is flooded, turn off the water & power supplies immediately and contact your nearest service centre.
• Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.

• Failure to do so may result in electric shock.

If the appliance generates a strange noise, a burning smell, or smoke, unplug the power cord immediately and 
contact your nearest service centre.
• Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

In the event of a gas leak (such as propane gas, LP gas, etc.), ventilate immediately without touching the power plug. 
Do not touch the appliance or power cord.
• Do not use a ventilating fan.

• A spark may result in an explosion or fire.

Remove the washing machine door lever before disposing the appliance.
• If trapped inside the appliance, children may suffocate to death.

Make sure to remove the packaging (sponge, styrofoam) attached to the bottom of the washing machine before 
using it.
Do not wash items contaminated with gasoline, kerosene, benzene, paint thinner, alcohol or other inflammable or 
explosive substances.
• This may result in electric shock, fire, or an explosion.
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Do not open the washing machine door by force while it is operating (high-temperature washing/drying/spinning).
• Water flowing out of the washing machine may result in burns or cause the floor to be slippery. This may result 

in injury.

• Opening the door by force may result in damage to the appliance or injury.

Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
• This may result in electric shock.

Do not turn the appliance off by unplugging the power cord while an operation is in progress.
• Plugging the power cord into the wall socket again may cause a spark and result in electric shock or fire.

Do not let children climb in or onto the appliance.
• This may result in electric shock, burns or injury.

Do not insert your hand or a metal object under the washing machine while it is operating.
• This may result in injury.

Do not unplug the appliance by pulling the power cord. Always grip the plug firmly and pull it straight out of the 
outlet.
• Damage to the power cord may cause a short-circuit, fire and/or electric shock.

Do not attempt to repair, disassemble, or modify the appliance yourself.
• Do not use a fuse (such as copper, steel wire, etc.) other than a standard fuse.

• When the appliance needs to be repaired or reinstalled, contact your nearest service centre.

• Failure to do so may result in electric shock, fire, problems with the appliance, or injury.

If the water supply hose comes loose from the water tap and floods the appliance, unplug the power cord.
• Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

Unplug the power cord when the appliance is not being used for long periods of time or during a thunder or lightning 
storm.
• Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

If any foreign substance enters into the appliance, unplug the power cord and contact your nearest Samsung 
Customer Service.
• This may result in electric shock or fire.

Do not let children (or pets) play in or on your washing machine. The washing machine door does not open easily 
from the inside and children may be seriously injured if trapped inside.

Usage cautions

CAUTION

When the washing machine is contaminated by a foreign substance such as detergent, dirt, food waste, etc., unplug 
the power cord and clean the washing machine using a damp, soft cloth.
• Failure to do so may result in discolouration, deformation, damage, or rust.

The front glass may be broken by a strong impact. Take care when using the washing machine.
• If the glass is broken, it may result in injury.

Open the water tap slowly after a long period of non-use, water supply failure, or when reconnecting the water 
supply hose.
• The air pressure in the water supply hose or the water pipe may damage a part of the appliance or result in a 

water leak.

If a draining error occurs during an operation, check if there is a draining problem.
• If the washing machine is used when it is flooded because of a draining problem, it may result in electric shock or 

fire.
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Insert the laundry into the washing machine completely so that the laundry does not get caught in the door.
• If laundry gets caught in the door, it may result in damage to the laundry or the washing machine, or result in a 

water leak.

Turn the water supply off when the washing machine is not being used.
• Ensure that the screws on the water supply hose connector are properly tightened.

Ensure that the rubber seal and front door glass are not contaminated by a foreign substance (e.g. waste, thread, 
hair, etc.).
• If a foreign substance is caught in the door or the door is not completely closed, it may cause a water leak.

Open the water tap and check if the water supply hose connector is firmly tightened and that there is no water leak 
before using the appliance.
• If the screws on the water supply hose connector are loose, it may result in a water leak.

The appliance you have purchased is designed for domestic use only.
Using the appliance for business purposes qualifies as an appliance misuse. In this case, the appliance will not be 
covered by the standard warranty provided by Samsung and no responsibility can be attributed to Samsung for 
malfunctions or damages resulting from such misuse.
Do not stand on the appliance or place objects (such as laundry, lighted candles, lighted cigarettes, dishes, chemicals, 
metal objects, etc.) on the appliance.
• This may result in electric shock, fire, problems with the appliance, or injury.

Do not spray volatile material such as insecticide onto the surface of the appliance.
• As well as being harmful to humans, this may result in electric shock, fire or problems with the appliance.

Do not place objects that generate electromagnetic fields near the washing machine.
• This may result in injury due to a malfunction.

Water drained during a high-temperature wash or drying cycle is hot. Do not touch the water.
• This may result in burns or injury.

Draining time may vary depending on the water temperature. If the water temperature is too high, the draining 
process starts after the water cools down.
Do not wash, spin, or dry water-proof seats, mats, or clothing (*) unless your appliance has a special cycle for washing 
these items.
(*): Woollen bedding, rain covers, fishing vests, ski pants, sleeping bags, diaper covers, sweat suits, and bicycle, motor 
cycle and car covers, etc.
• Do not wash thick or hard mats even if the washing machine mark is on the care label. This may result in injury or 

damage to the washing machine, walls, floor, or clothing due to abnormal vibrations.

• Do not wash throw rugs or doormats with rubber backing. The rubber backing may come off and stick to inside 
the drum, and this may result in malfunction such as a drainage error.

Do not operate the washing machine when the detergent drawer is removed.
• This may result in electric shock or injury due to a water leak.

Do not touch the insides of the drum during or just after drying as it is hot.
• This may result in burns.

The door glass becomes hot during washing and drying. Therefore, do not touch the door glass.
Also, do not allow children to play around the washing machine or touch the door glass.
• This may result in burns.

Do not insert your hand into the detergent drawer.
• This may result in injury as your hand may be caught by the detergent input device.
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Remove the liquid detergent guide (applicable models only) when using powdered detergent.
• If not, water may leak through the front of the detergent drawer.

Do not place any objects (such as shoes, food waste, animals) other than laundry into the washing machine.
• This may result in damage to the washing machine, or injury and death in the case of pets due to the abnormal 

vibrations.

Do not press the buttons using sharp objects such as pins, knifes, fingernails, etc.
• This may result in electric shock or injury.

Do not wash laundry contaminated by oils, creams or lotions usually found in skincare shops or massage clinics.
• This may cause the rubber seal to become deformed and result in a water leak.

Do not leave metal objects such as safety pins, hair pins or bleach in the drum for long periods of time.
• This may cause the drum to rust.

• If rust starts appearing on the surface of the drum, apply a (neutral) cleansing agent to the surface and use a 
sponge to clean it. Never use a metal brush.

Do not use dry cleaning detergent directly and do not wash, rinse, or spin laundry contaminated by dry cleaning 
detergent.
• This may result in spontaneous combustion or ignition due to the heat from the oxidation of the oil.

Do not use water from water cooling/heating devices.
• This may result in problems with the washing machine.

Do not use natural hand-washing soap for the washing machine.
• If it hardens and accumulates inside the washing machine, it may result in problems with the appliance, 

discolouration, rust, or bad odours.

Place socks and brassieres in a washing net and wash them with the other laundry.
Do not wash large laundry items such as bedding in the washing net.
• Failure to do so may result in injury due to abnormal vibrations.

Do not use hardened detergent.
• If it accumulates inside the washing machine, it may result in a water leak.

Make sure that the pockets of all the clothing items to be washed are empty.
• Hard, sharp objects such as coins, safety pins, nails, screws, or stones can cause extensive damage to the 

appliance.

Do not wash clothing with large buckles, buttons or other heavy metal objects.
Sort the laundry by colour on the basis of its colorfastness and select the recommended cycle, water temperature 
and additional functions.
• This may result in discolouration or fabric damage.

Take care that children’s fingers are not caught in the door when you close it.
• Failure to do so may result in injury.

To prevent odours and mould, leave the door open after a wash cycle to allow the drum to dry.
To prevent limescale build up, leave the detergent drawer open after a wash cycle and dry inside it.
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Critical cleaning warnings

WARNING

Do not clean the appliance by spraying water directly onto it.
Do not use a strong acidic cleaning agent.
Do not use benzene, thinner or alcohol to clean the appliance.
• This may result in discolouration, deformation, damage, electric shock or fire.

Before cleaning or performing maintenance, unplug the appliance from the wall socket.
• Failure to do so may result in electric shock or fire.

Instructions about the WEEE

Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)
(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)
This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the product and its electronic 
accessories (e.g. charger, headset, USB cable) should not be disposed of with other household 
waste at the end of their working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human 
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these items from other types of waste 
and recycle them responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.
Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or 
their local government office, for details of where and how they can take these items for 
environmentally safe recycling.
Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase 
contract. This product and its electronic accessories should not be mixed with other commercial 
wastes for disposal.

For information on Samsung’s environmental commitments and product regulatory obligations, e.g. REACH, WEEE or 
Batteries, visit our sustainability page available via www.samsung.com

U-PJT_WASHER-AD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04197D-00_EN.indd   9 2020-08-12   �� 3:29:25



English10 

Safety inform
ation

Declaration of conformity
Hereby, Samsung declares that this radio equipment is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and with the 
relevant statutory requirements in the UK. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity and the UK declaration 
of conformity is available at the following internet address: The official Declaration of conformity may be found at 
http://www.samsung.com, go to Support > Support home and enter the model name.
Wi-Fi max transmitter power : 20 dBm at 2.412 GHz – 2.472 GHz

Turning on Wi-Fi (for network models only)
Turning on Wi-Fi consumes more energy. Under an environment where Wi-Fi is frequently turned on, actual energy 
consumption can be greater than the values in the specification sheet section.

1. Tap and hold  to turn on the washing machine.
2. Tap and hold .

2-1. The washing machine enters AP mode and connects to your smartphone.

2-2. Tap  to authenticate your washing machine. 

2-3.  Once the authentication process is complete, your washing machine is successfully connected to the app.

NOTE

Tap and hold  for 3 seconds to enter the System Functions menu, turn the Navigation dial to select Wi-Fi, and tap 
 to turn it off.
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Installation

Follow these instructions carefully to ensure proper installation of the washing machine and prevent accidents when 
doing laundry.

Installation requirements

Electrical supply and grounding
Use an individual branch circuit specific to the washing machine.

To ensure proper grounding, the washing machine comes with a power cord featuring a three-prong grounding plug 
for use in a properly installed and grounded outlet.
Check with a qualified electrician or service person if you are not sure about the grounding.
Do not modify the provided plug. If it does not fit the outlet, call a qualified electrician to install a suitable outlet.

WARNING

• Do NOT use an extension cord.

• Use only the power cord that comes with the washing machine.

• Do NOT connect the ground wire to plastic plumbing, gas lines, or hot water pipes.

• Improperly connected grounding conductors may cause electric shock.

Water supply
The proper water pressure for this washing machine is between 50 kPa and 800 kPa. Water pressure less than 
50 kPa may cause the water valve to not close completely, or it may take longer to fill the drum, causing the washing 
machine to turn off. Water taps must be within 120 cm from the rear of the washing machine so that the provided 
inlet hoses reach the washing machine.
To reduce the risk of leaks:
• Make sure water taps are easily accessible.

• Turn off the taps when the washing machine is not in use.

• Check for any leaks at the water inlet hose fittings on a regular basis.

CAUTION

Before using the washing machine for the first time, check all connections at the water valve and taps for any leaks.

Drain
Samsung recommends a standpipe 60-90 cm high. The drain hose must be connected through the hose clip to the 
standpipe, and the standpipe must fully cover the drain hose.
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Flooring
For best performance, the washing machine must be installed on a solid floor. Wood floors may need to be reinforced 
to minimise vibration and/or unbalanced loads. Carpeting and soft tile surfaces do not resist vibrations well and may 
cause the washing machine to move slightly during the spin cycle.

CAUTION

Do NOT install the washing machine on a platform or a poorly supported structure. 

Water temperature
Do not install the washing machine in areas where water may freeze as the washing machine always retains some 
water in its water valves, pumps, and/or hoses. Frozen water left in the connection parts may cause damage to belts, 
the pump, and other components of the washing machine.

Alcove installation
Minimum clearance for stable operation:
• Sides: 25 mm, Top: 25 mm, Rear: 50 mm, Front: 550 mm

If both the washing machine and a dryer are installed in the same location, the front of the alcove must have at least 
a 550 mm unobstructed air opening. Your washing machine alone does not require a specific air opening.

Step-by-step installation

STEP 1 Select a location

Location requirements:
• Solid, level surface without carpeting or flooring that may obstruct ventilation

• Away from direct sunlight

• Adequate room for ventilation and wiring

• The ambient temperature is always higher than the freezing point (0 °C)

• Away from a heat source

NOTE

• To prevent excessive vibration while operating the washing machine, consider stability before anything else. 

• Install your washing machine on a solid and level floor.

• Do not install your washing machine on soft floors or floor coverings.

• If you install your washing machine on a wood floor, install a water-resistance wooden panel (min 1.18 in. / 
30 mm thick) to the floor. Also, we recommend installing your washing machine on the corner of the wood floor.
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STEP 2 Remove the shipping bolts

 B

1. Unpack the product package and remove all shipping bolts.
2. Insert the bolt caps (B) into the holes (marked with circles in the figure).

NOTE

The number of shipping bolts may differ depending on the model.

WARNING

• To avoid injury, cover the holes with bolt caps after removing the shipping bolts. Do not move the washing 
machine without the shipping bolts in place. Assemble the shipping bolts before moving the washing machine to 
another location. Keep the shipping bolts in a safe place for future use.

• Packaging materials can be dangerous to children. Dispose all packaging material (plastic bags, polystyrene, 
etc.) out of children’s reach.

STEP 3 Adjust the levelling feet

 

Adjust the levelling feet to level the washing machine. Once the washing machine is level, tighten the nuts with a 
spanner.

CAUTION

Make sure all the levelling feet are seating on the floor surface to avoid the washing machine from moving or 
generating noise due to vibration. Then, check if the washing machine is rocking. If the washing machine is not 
rocking, tighten the nuts. 

CAUTION

When installing the product make sure the levelling feet 
is not pressing the power cord.
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STEP 4 Connect the water hose

NOTE

These instructions are for the threaded water tap. For more detailed instructions or instructions for connecting the 
water hose to a non-threaded water tap, please visit the website on the cover of this manual and check the web 
manual.

 

1. Connect the water hose to the water tap, and then turn it to the right to tighten.

CAUTION

Before connecting the water hose, make sure there is a rubber washer in the hose connector. Do not use the hose if 
the washer is damaged or missing.
2. Connect the other end of the water hose to the inlet valve on the back of the washing machine, and then turn it 

to the right to tighten.
3. Slowly open the water tap and check if there are any leaks around the connection areas. If there are water leaks, 

repeat step 1 and 2.

WARNING

If there is a water leak, stop operating the washing machine and disconnect it from the electrical supply. Then, 
contact a local Samsung service centre in case of a leak from the water hose, or contact a plumbing technician in case 
of a leak from the water tap. Otherwise, this may cause electric shock.

CAUTION

Do not stretch the water hose by force. If the hose is too short, replace the hose with a longer, high-pressure hose.

STEP 5 Position the drain hose

The drain hose can be positioned in three ways:

60
 ~

 9
0 

cm

60
 ~

 9
0 

cm

60 cm

Over the edge of a wash basin In a drain pipe In a sink drain pipe branch

CAUTION

Remove the lid on the sink drain pipe branch before connecting the drain pipe to it.

STEP 6 Power on

Plug the power cord into a wall socket protected by a fuse or circuit breaker. Then, tap and hold  for 3 seconds to 
turn on the washing machine.
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Run Calibration
• Initial setup includes the calibration process which comes after the language selection. You must proceed 

calibration before using the washing machine.

• Empty the drum, and then tap  to start calibration.

• When calibration is complete, power turns off and then turns on automatically.

• If you want to proceed calibration again, tap and hold  to enter the system function and select Calibration.

Auto dispenser

Auto liquid 
detergent 
compartment

Manual detergent 
compartment

Auto softener 
compartment

CAUTION

• Make sure to empty the detergent drawer before 
moving the washing machine.

• Do not add detergent to the drawer without the 
detergent and softener compartment.

• The washing machine stops operating if you open 
the detergent drawer while water is being supplied.

NOTE

• The “Detergent drawer is open” message appears if the detergent drawer is not completely closed. Close the 
detergent drawer before you start the washing machine.

• If message “Refill detergent”, “Refill softener”, or “Refill detergent & softener” appears on the display, refill the 
corresponding compartment.

• Detergent/softener is not automatically dispensed in the Wool cycle. To dispense detergent/softener in the Wool 
cycle, you must manually set the input level of detergent/softener.

• Do not exceed the max line when filling detergent and softener.

• It may be hard to open the detergent drawer with just your fingertips. Grab the detergent drawer handle firmly 
with your hand and pull to open it.

• Push the detergent drawer all the way to the end to close it. You will hear a click sound when the drawer is 
properly closed.
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Setting the amount of detergent/softener input
Follow these instructions to increase or decrease the amount of detergent/softener dispensed automatically.Eco 40-60

For optimal performance

 Eco 40-60
For optimal performance  Dose per Wash

‘OK’ to set auto dispense

Med.

1. Tap .
2. Turn the Navigation dial to select Dose Per Wash or Dose Per Rinse.

• Dose Per Wash: You can select the amount of detergent to input.

• Dose Per Rinse: You can select the amount of softener to input.

3. Tap O to change the setting.
• Default setting is Med. (Medium).

• You can select from Med., High, Off, or Low.

Setting the water hardness/softener concentration levelEco 40-60
For optimal performance

 Eco 40-60
For optimal performance  Water Hardness

OK’ to set the hardness level

Med.

1. Tap and hold  for 3 seconds.
2. Turn the Navigation dial to select Water hardness or Softener.
3. Tap O to change the setting.

• The default setting for water hardness is Med. (Medium), and you can select from Med., Hard, or Soft.

• The default setting for softener concentration level is 1x, and you can select from 1x, 2x, or 3x.

NOTE

The amount of softener input decreases if you set the concentration level to 2x or 3x.
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Operations

For detailed information on using the washing machine, see the provided one-sheet manual. (Washing machine 
operation guide)

Cycle and Option list

Cycle

Eco 40-60 Cotton AI Wash 15’ Quick Wash

Super Speed Intense Cold Wool Bedding

Outdoor Shirts Towels Hygiene Steam

Baby Care Rinse+Spin Drain/Spin Drum Clean+

Drum Clean Cloudy Day Activewear Colours

Synthetics Delicates Denim Silent Wash

Mixed Load

• Drum Clean+/Drum Clean

Do not use any cleaning agents for cleaning the drum. Chemical residue in the drum may cause damage to the 
laundry or the drum of the washing machine.

‐	 Drum Clean+: WW**T9*****, WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****, WW**T6***** models only

‐	 Drum Clean: WW**T5***** models only

• Super Speed: WW**T9*****, WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****, WW**T6***** models only

• Mixed Load: WW**T5***** models only

• AI Wash: WW**T98****, WW**T93**** models only

Additional Functions
Tap  to select from the following options.

Quick Drive Prewash Intensive Bubble Soak

Dose per Wash Dose per Rinse My Cycles Delay End

Child lock

• Child Lock: Tap O to lock all the buttons except the  button.

• Quick Drive: WW**T8*****, WW**T7***** models only

System Functions
Tap and hold  for 3 seconds to enter the system functions menu to change the following options.

Water Hardness Softener AI Pattern Alarm

Calibration Wi-Fi Language Factory Reset

• Smart Control: Turn on Smart Control to enable control of your appliance.
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AddWash (applicable models only)

To add laundry after the wash starts, use the AddWash door.

  

1. Tap  to stop the wash cycle.
2. Press the upper area of the AddWash door to unlock the door. The door will move inward slightly when you press 

it and then will open.
3. Open the AddWash door fully, and then insert additional laundry through the AddWash door into the drum.
4. Lift the AddWash door back into position, and then lock the door by pushing the upper area of the door until you 

hear a click. Then, tap  again to resume the wash cycle. 

NOTE

The water inside the drum does not leak if the AddWash door is closed properly. Water drops may form around the 
AddWash door, but water will not leak from inside the drum. This is normal.

The AddWash door does not open and the “DDC” message appears.
This message appears if you attempt to open the AddWash door while the machine is operating. The machine senses 
the AddWash door is slightly open and stops operating for safety reasons.
If this happens, close the AddWash door, and then tap  to resume operation.

When can’t I open the AddWash door?
You cannot open the AddWash door:
• When the internal temperature is higher than 50 °C.

• During a drum-cleaning cycle such as Drum Clean+. These cycles do not have laundry inside the drum.

CAUTION

Do not try to open the AddWash door while the drying or boiling process is running. Hot steam may leak out of it.
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SmartThings

Wi-Fi connection
On your smartphone or tablet, go to Settings and turn on the wireless connection and select an AP (Access Point).
• This appliance supports the Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz protocols.

Download
On an app market (Google Play Store, Apple App Store, Samsung Galaxy Apps), find the SmartThings app with a 
search term of “SmartThings”. Download and install the app on your device.

NOTE

The app is subject to change without notice for improved performance.

Log in
You must first log into SmartThings with your Samsung account. To create a new Samsung account, follow the 
instructions on the app. You don’t need a separate app to create your account.

NOTE

If you have a Samsung account, use the account to log in. A registered Samsung smartphone or tablet user 
automatically logs in.

To register your appliance to SmartThings
1. Make sure your smartphone or tablet is connected to a wireless network. If not, go to Settings and turn on the 

wireless connection and select an AP (Access Point).
2. Open SmartThings on your smartphone or tablet. 
3. If a message of “A new device is found.”, select Add.
4. If no message appears, select + and select your appliance in a list of devices available. If your appliance is not 

listed, select Device Type > Specific Device Model, and then add your appliance manually.
5. Register your appliance to the SmartThings app as follows.

a. Add your appliance to SmartThings. Make sure your appliance is connected to SmartThings.
b. When registration is complete, your appliance appears on your smartphone or tablet.

Smart Control
After connecting your product to SmartThings, you can control your appliance remotely.
After you have loaded the laundry and closed the door. Tap Smart Control and conveniently control your washing 
machine, adding rinse, spin or dry cycles using the SmartThings app.
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Maintenance

For instructions on cleaning the washing machine, please visit the website on the cover of this manual and check the 
web manual.

Cleaning

Emergency drain
In case of a power failure, drain the water inside the drum before taking out the laundry.


A

 B

1. Power off and unplug the washing machine from the electrical outlet.
2. Gently press the top area of the filter cover to open.
3. Put an empty, spacious container around the cover, and stretch the emergency drain tube to the container while 

holding the tube cap (A).
4. Open the tube cap and let water in the emergency drain tube (B) flow into the container.
5. When done, close the tube cap, and reinsert the tube. Then, close the filter cover.

NOTE

Use a spacious container because the water in the drum may be more than expected.

Debris filter

 

1. Turn off the washing machine, and unplug the power cord.
2. Drain the remaining water inside the drum. (For details, refer to the Emergency drain section.)
3. Gently press the top area of the filter cover to open.
4. Turn the debris filter knob to the left, and drain off the remaining water. 
5. Clean the debris filter using a soft brush. Make sure the drain pump propeller inside the filter is unclogged.
6. Reinsert the debris filter, and turn the filter knob to the right.

AddWash door

A

1. Open the AddWash door.
2. Use a wet cloth to clean the AddWash door.

‐	 Do not use cleaning agents.  
Discolouration may occur.

‐	 Use caution when cleaning the rubber packing and the locking 
mechanism (A).

‐	 Dust off the door area regularly.

3. Wipe up and then close the AddWash door until you hear a clicking sound.
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Troubleshooting

If there is any problem, check the information message on the LCD screen and follow the on-screen instructions.
If the problem persists, please contact the service center.

Checkpoints
If you encounter a problem with the washing machine, first check the table below and try these suggestions.

Problem Action

Does not start.

• Make sure the washing machine is plugged in.

• Make sure the door is properly closed.

• Make sure the water taps are open.

• Tap  to start the washing machine.

• Make sure Child Lock is not activated.

• Before the washing machine starts to fill, it will make a series of clicking noises to 
check the door lock and will do quick drain.

• Check the fuse or reset the circuit breaker.

• Check if power is supplied properly.

• Low voltage detected.

‐	 Check if the power cord is plugged in.

• Make sure laundry is not caught in the door.

• The “DDC” message appears when you open the AddWash door without tapping . 
If this happens, do one of the following:

• Press the AddWash door to close properly. Then, tap  and try again.

• To add laundry, open the AddWash door and put in laundry. close the AddWash 
door completely. Then, tap  to resume operation.

Water supply is 
insufficient, or no water 
is supplied.

• Fully open the water tap.

• Make sure the door is properly closed.

• Make sure the water supply hose is not frozen.

• Make sure the water supply hose is not kinked or clogged.

• Make sure there is sufficient water pressure.

• Make sure that the cold water tap and the hot water tap are properly connected.

• Clean the mesh filter as it may be clogged.

After a cycle, detergent 
remains in the 
detergent drawer.

• Make sure the washing machine is running with sufficient water pressure.

• Make sure the detergent is added to the centre of the detergent drawer.

• Make sure the rinse cap is inserted properly.

• If using granular detergent, make sure the detergent selector is in the upper 
position.

• Remove the rinse cap and clean the detergent drawer.
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Problem Action

Excessive vibrations or 
makes noise.

• Make sure the washing machine is installed on a level, solid floor that is not 
slippery. If the floor is not level, use the levelling feet to adjust the height of the 
washing machine.

• Make sure the shipping bolts are removed.

• Make sure the washing machine is not in contact with any other object.

• Make sure the laundry load is balanced.

• The motor can cause noise during normal operation.

• Overalls or clothes with metallic decorations can cause noise while being washed. 
This is normal.

• Metal objects such as coins can cause noise. After washing, remove these objects 
from the drum or filter case.

• Redistribute the load. If only one item of clothing needs washing, such as a 
bathrobe or pair of jeans, the final spin result might be unsatisfactory, and a “Ub” 
check message will be shown in the display.

Does not drain and/
or spin.

• Make sure the drain hose is straightened all the way to the drain system. If you 
encounter a drain problem, call for service.

• Make sure the debris filter is not clogged.

• Close the door and tap .  
For your safety, the washing machine will not tumble or spin unless the door is 
closed.

• Make sure the drain hose is not frozen or clogged.

• Make sure the drain hose is connected to a drain system that is not clogged.

• If the washing machine is not supplied with sufficient power, the washing machine 
will temporarily not drain or spin. As soon as the washing machine regains 
sufficient power, it will operate normally.

• Make sure the drain hose is positioned correctly, depending on the connection 
type.

• Clean the debris filter as it may be clogged.

The door does not open.

• Tap  to stop the washing machine.

• It may take a few moments for the door lock mechanism to disengage.

• The door will not open until 3 minutes after the washing machine has stopped or 
the power has been off.

• Make sure all the water in the drum is drained.

• The door may not open if water remains in the drum. Drain the drum and open the 
door manually.

• Make sure the door lock light is off. The door lock light turns off after the washing 
machine has drained.

Excessive suds.

• Make sure you use the recommended types of detergent as appropriate.

• Use high efficiency (HE) detergent to prevent oversudsing.

• Reduce the detergent amount for soft water, small loads, or lightly soiled loads.

• Non-HE detergent is not recommended.
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Problem Action

Cannot add additional 
detergent.

• Make sure the remaining amount of detergent and fabric softener is not over the 
limit.

Stops.

• Plug the power cord into a live electrical outlet.

• Check the fuse or reset the circuit breaker.

• Close the door and tap  to start the washing machine. For your safety, the 
washing machine will not tumble or spin unless the door is closed.

• Before the washing machine starts to fill, it will make a series of clicking noises to 
check the door lock and will do quick drain.

• There may be a pause or soak period in the cycle. Wait briefly, and the washing 
machine may start.

• Make sure the mesh filter of the water supply hose at the water taps is not clogged. 
Periodically clean the mesh filter.

• If the washing machine is not supplied with sufficient power, the washing machine 
will temporarily not drain or spin. As soon as the washing machine regains 
sufficient power, it will operate normally.

Fills with the wrong 
water temperature.

• Fully open both taps.

• Make sure the temperature selection is correct.

• Make sure the hoses are connected to the correct taps. Flush water lines.

• Make sure the water heater is set to supply a minimum of 49 °C hot water at the 
tap. Also, check the water heater capacity and recovery rate.

• Disconnect the hoses and clean the mesh filter. The mesh filter may be clogged.

• While the washing machine fills, the water temperature may change as the 
automatic temperature control feature checks incoming water temperature. This 
is normal.

• While the washing machine fills, you may notice just hot and/or just cold water 
going through the dispenser when cold or warm temperatures are selected. This 
is a normal function of the automatic temperature control feature as the washing 
machine determines the water temperature.

Load is wet at the end 
of a cycle.

• Use the High or Extra High spin speed.

• Use high efficiency (HE) detergent to reduce oversudsing.

• Load is too small. Small loads (one or two items) may become unbalanced and not 
spin completely.

• Make sure the drain hose is not kinked or clogged.

Leaks water.

• Make sure the door is properly closed.

• Make sure all hose connections are tight.

• Make sure the end of the drain hose is correctly inserted and secured to the drain 
system.

• Avoid overloading.

• Use high efficiency (HE) detergent to prevent oversudsing.

• Check the drain hose.

‐	 Make sure the end of the drain hose is not placed on the floor.

‐	 Make sure the drain hose is not clogged.
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Problem Action

Has odours.

• Excessive suds collect in recesses and can cause foul odours.

• Run cleansing cycles to sanitise periodically.

• Clean the door seal (diaphragm).

• Dry the washing machine interior after a cycle has finished.

No bubbles are seen 
(Bubble models only).

• You may not be able to see bubbles if there is too much items in the drum.

• Severely contaminated laundry may not generate bubbles.

Can I open the 
AddWash door at any 
time?

• The AddWash door can be opened only when the  indicator appears. However, it 
does not open in the following cases:

‐	 When the boiling or drying process is running and the internal temperature 
becomes high

‐	 If you set the Child Lock for safety reasons

‐	 When the drum wash or drum drying cycle that does not involve additional 
laundry is running.

A message appears on 
the display to alert that 
dispenser is open.

• Check if the detergent drawer is closed properly.

‐	 Open the detergent drawer and close it again. Make sure it’s closed properly.

If a problem persists, contact a service center. The number of the service center is on the label attached to the 
product.

CAUTION

Defrosting your washing machine
The washing machine may freeze when it drops below 0 °C.
1. Turn off the washing machine, and unplug the power cord.
2. Pour warm water over the water tap to loosen the water hose.
3. Disconnect the water hose, and soak it in warm water.
4. Pour warm water into the drum and leave it for about 10 minutes.
5. Reconnect the water hose to the water tap.
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Specifications

Protecting the environment
• This appliance is manufactured from recyclable materials. If you decide to dispose of this appliance, please 

observe local waste disposal regulations. Cut off the power cord so that the appliance cannot be connected to a 
power source. Remove the door so that animals and small children cannot get trapped inside the appliance.

• Do not exceed the detergent quantities recommended in the detergent manufacturer’s instructions.

• Use stain removal products and bleaches before the wash cycle only when strictly necessary.

• Save water and electricity by only washing full loads (the exact amount depends upon the cycle used).

Information of main washing cycles

Model Cycles Temperature (°C) Capacity (kg)
Program 

Time (min)

Residual 
Moisture 

Content (%)

Water 
Consumption (L/

cycle)

Energy 
Consumption 
(kWh/Cycle)

WW9*T9*6***
WW9*T8*6***

Cotton 20 4.5 79 53 60 0.23 

Cotton + Intensive

40 4.5 150 44 40 0.56 

60
4.5 160 44 40 0.57 

9.0 211 44 44 0.58 

Synthetics 40 4.0 135 35 66 0.68 

WW9*T9*4***
WW9*T8*4***

Cotton 20 4.5 79 53 60 0.23 

Cotton + Intensive

40 4.5 150 44 40 0.56 

60
4.5 160 44 40 0.57 

9.0 211 44 44 0.58 

Synthetics 40 4.0 135 35 66 0.68 

WW8*T9*6***
WW8*T8*6***

Cotton 20 4.0 79 53 53 0.23 

Cotton + Intensive

40 4.0 150 44 40 0.50 

60
4.0 150 44 40 0.50 

8.0 211 44 44 0.51 

Synthetics 40 4.0 135 35 66 0.68 

WW8*T9*4***
WW8*T8*4***

Cotton 20 4.0 79 53 53 0.23 

Cotton + Intensive

40 4.0 150 44 40 0.50 

60
4.0 150 44 40 0.50 

8.0 211 44 44 0.51 

Synthetics 40 4.0 135 35 66 0.68 

WW1*T******

Cotton 20 5.25 102 56 65 0.25 

Cotton + Intensive

40 5.25 289 44 52 0.70 

60
5.25 289 44 52 0.70 

10.5 299 44 55 0.88 

Synthetics 40 4.0 160 35 85 0.90 
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Model Cycles Temperature (°C) Capacity (kg)
Program 

Time (min)

Residual 
Moisture 

Content (%)

Water 
Consumption (L/

cycle)

Energy 
Consumption 
(kWh/Cycle)

WW9*T7*6***
WW9*T6*6***

Cotton 20 4.5 102 56 60 0.25 

Cotton + Intensive

40 4.5 284 44 52 0.59 

60
4.5 284 44 52 0.59 

9.0 314 44 55 0.77 

Synthetics 40 4.0 160 35 85 0.90 

WW8*T7*6***
WW8*T6*6***

Cotton 20 4.0 102 56 53 0.25 

Cotton + Intensive

40 4.0 254 44 52 0.54 

60
4.0 254 44 52 0.54 

8.0 314 44 55 0.68 

Synthetics 40 4.0 160 35 85 0.90 

WW9*T7*4***
WW9*T6*4***
WW9*T5*4***
WW9*T4*4***

Cotton 20 4.5 102 56 68 0.27 

Cotton + Intensive

40 4.5 284 44 39 0.51 

60
4.5 284 44 39 0.51 

9 314 44 47 0.66 

Synthetics 40 4 160 35 68 0.68 

WW8*T7*4***
WW8*T6*4***
WW8*T5*4***
WW8*T4*4***

Cotton 20 4 102 56 68 0.27 

Cotton + Intensive

40 4 254 44 33 0.47 

60
4 254 44 33 0.47 

8 314 44 41 0.56 

Synthetics 40 4 160 35 68 0.68 

WW8*T7*2***
WW8*T6*2***
WW8*T5*2***
WW8*T4*2***

Cotton 20 4 102 56 68 0.27 

Cotton + Intensive

40 4 254 53 33 0.47 

60
4 254 53 33 0.47 

8 314 53 41 0.56 

Synthetics 40 4 160 35 68 0.68 

WW7*T7*4***
WW7*T6*4***
WW7*T5*4***
WW7*T4*4***

Cotton 20 3.5 102 56 68 0.27 

Cotton + Intensive

40 3.5 192 53 31 0.39

60
3.5 192 53 31 0.39

7 307 53 36 0.48

Synthetics 40 4 160 35 68 0.68 

WW7*T7*2***
WW7*T6*2***
WW7*T5*2***
WW7*T4*2***

Cotton 20 3.5 102 56 68 0.27 

Cotton + Intensive

40 3.5 192 53 31 0.39

60
3.5 192 53 31 0.39

7 307 53 36 0.48

Synthetics 40 4 160 35 68 0.68 

The values on the table have been measured under the conditions specified in Standard IEC60456/EN60456.
Actual values will depend on how the appliance is used.
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Network standby power consumption

Power consumption
Network standby mode 2.0 W

Time in networked standby mode (WI-FI) 10 min

Specification sheet
In accordance with applicable energy lebelling regulations
“*” Asterisk(s) means variant model and can be varied (0-9) or (A-Z).

Samsung

Model Name
WW9*T9*6***
WW9*T8*6***

WW8*T9*6***
WW8*T8*6***

WW9*T9*4***
WW9*T8*4***

Capacity kg 9.0 8.0 9.0
Energy Efficiency A+++ A+++ A+++
Annual energy consumption (It is based on 220 standard washing 
cycles for standard cotton course at 60 °C and 40 °C at full and 
partial load, and the consumption of off and left-on modes. Actual 
energy consumption will depend on how the appliance is used.)

kWh/yr 130 116 130

Energy Consumption

The standard 60 °C cotton programme at full load kWh 0.58 0.51 0.58
The standard 60 °C cotton programme at partial load kWh 0.57 0.50 0.57
The standard 40 °C cotton programme at partial load kWh 0.56 0.50 0.56
Weighted power consumption of the off-mode. W 0.48 0.48 0.48
Weighted power consumption of the left-on mode. W 5.00 5.00 5.00
Annual water consumption (It is based on 220 standard washing 
cycles for standard cotton course at 60 °C and 40 °C at full and 
partial load. Actual water consumption will depend on how the 
appliance is used.)

L/yr 9400 8100 9400

Spin efficiency class

Spin-drying efficiency class on a scale from G (least efficient) to A (most efficient) A A A
Maximun Spin Speed rpm 1600 1600 1400
Residual moisture % 44 44 44
The Cotton 60 °C + intensive and Cotton 40 °C + intensive programs are the ‘standard cotton 60 °C program’ and the ‘standard cotton 40 °C 
program’. They are suitable to clean normally soiled cotton laundry and they are the most efficient (concerning water and energy consumption) for 
this type of laundry. In these programs the actual water temperature may differ from the declared temperature. Please run Calibration Mode after 
the installation (refer to the “Run Calibration” section on page 15).

Program duration of the standard program

The standard 60 °C cotton programme at full load min 211 211 211
The standard 60 °C cotton programme at partial load min 160 150 160
The standard 40 °C cotton programme at partial load min 150 150 150
The duration of the left-on mode (Tl) min 3 3 3

Airborne acoustical noise emissions expressed in dB(A) re 1 pW and rounded to the nearest integer during the washing and spinning phases for the 
standard 60 °C cotton programme at full load;

Wash dB (A) re 1 pW 52 52 52
Spin dB (A) re 1 pW 75 75 73

Free Standing
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In accordance with applicable energy lebelling regulations
“*” Asterisk(s) means variant model and can be varied (0-9) or (A-Z).

Samsung

Model Name
WW8*T9*4***
WW8*T8*4***

WW1*T******
WW9*T7*6***
WW9*T6*6***

Capacity kg 8.0 10.5 9.0
Energy Efficiency A+++ A+++ A+++
Annual energy consumption (It is based on 220 standard washing 
cycles for standard cotton course at 60 °C and 40 °C at full and 
partial load, and the consumption of off and left-on modes. Actual 
energy consumption will depend on how the appliance is used.)

kWh/yr 116 175 151

Energy Consumption

The standard 60 °C cotton programme at full load kWh 0.51 0.88 0.77
The standard 60 °C cotton programme at partial load kWh 0.50 0.70 0.59
The standard 40 °C cotton programme at partial load kWh 0.50 0.70 0.59
Weighted power consumption of the off-mode. W 0.48 0.48 0.48
Weighted power consumption of the left-on mode. W 5.00 5.00 5.00
Annual water consumption (It is based on 220 standard washing 
cycles for standard cotton course at 60 °C and 40 °C at full and 
partial load. Actual water consumption will depend on how the 
appliance is used.)

L/yr 8100 11660 9400

Spin efficiency class

Spin-drying efficiency class on a scale from G (least efficient) to A (most efficient) A A A
Maximun Spin Speed rpm 1400 1400 1600
Residual moisture % 44 44 44
The Cotton 60 °C + intensive and Cotton 40 °C + intensive programs are the ‘standard cotton 60 °C program’ and the ‘standard cotton 40 °C 
program’. They are suitable to clean normally soiled cotton laundry and they are the most efficient (concerning water and energy consumption) for 
this type of laundry. In these programs the actual water temperature may differ from the declared temperature. Please run Calibration Mode after 
the installation (refer to the “Run Calibration” section on page 15).

Program duration of the standard program

The standard 60 °C cotton programme at full load min 211 299 314
The standard 60 °C cotton programme at partial load min 150 289 284
The standard 40 °C cotton programme at partial load min 150 289 284
The duration of the left-on mode (Tl) min 3 3 3

Airborne acoustical noise emissions expressed in dB(A) re 1 pW and rounded to the nearest integer during the washing and spinning phases for the 
standard 60 °C cotton programme at full load;

Wash dB (A) re 1 pW 52 52 54
Spin dB (A) re 1 pW 73 73 75

Free Standing
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In accordance with applicable energy lebelling regulations
“*” Asterisk(s) means variant model and can be varied (0-9) or (A-Z).

Samsung

Model Name
WW8*T7*6***
WW8*T6*6***

WW9*T7*4***
WW9*T6*4***
WW9*T5*4***
WW9*T4*4***

WW8*T7*4***
WW8*T6*4***
WW8*T5*4***
WW8*T4*4***

Capacity kg 8.0 9.0 8.0
Energy Efficiency A+++ A+++ A+++
Annual energy consumption (It is based on 220 standard washing 
cycles for standard cotton course at 60 °C and 40 °C at full and 
partial load, and the consumption of off and left-on modes. Actual 
energy consumption will depend on how the appliance is used.)

kWh/yr 136 130 116

Energy Consumption

The standard 60 °C cotton programme at full load kWh 0.68 0.66 0.56
The standard 60 °C cotton programme at partial load kWh 0.54 0.51 0.47
The standard 40 °C cotton programme at partial load kWh 0.54 0.51 0.47
Weighted power consumption of the off-mode. W 0.48 0.48 0.48
Weighted power consumption of the left-on mode. W 5.00 5.00 5.00
Annual water consumption (It is based on 220 standard washing 
cycles for standard cotton course at 60 °C and 40 °C at full and 
partial load. Actual water consumption will depend on how the 
appliance is used.)

L/yr 8100 9400 8100

Spin efficiency class

Spin-drying efficiency class on a scale from G (least efficient) to A (most efficient) A A A
Maximun Spin Speed rpm 1600 1400 1400
Residual moisture % 44 44 44
The Cotton 60 °C + intensive and Cotton 40 °C + intensive programs are the ‘standard cotton 60 °C program’ and the ‘standard cotton 40 °C 
program’. They are suitable to clean normally soiled cotton laundry and they are the most efficient (concerning water and energy consumption) for 
this type of laundry. In these programs the actual water temperature may differ from the declared temperature. Please run Calibration Mode after 
the installation (refer to the “Run Calibration” section on page 15).

Program duration of the standard program

The standard 60 °C cotton programme at full load min 314 314 314
The standard 60 °C cotton programme at partial load min 254 284 254
The standard 40 °C cotton programme at partial load min 254 284 254
The duration of the left-on mode (Tl) min 3 3 3

Airborne acoustical noise emissions expressed in dB(A) re 1 pW and rounded to the nearest integer during the washing and spinning phases for the 
standard 60 °C cotton programme at full load;

Wash dB (A) re 1 pW 54 53 53
Spin dB (A) re 1 pW 75 74 74

Free Standing
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Specifications

In accordance with applicable energy lebelling regulations
“*” Asterisk(s) means variant model and can be varied (0-9) or (A-Z).

Samsung

Model Name

WW8*T7*2***
WW8*T6*2***
WW8*T5*2***
WW8*T4*2***

WW7*T7*4***
WW7*T6*4***
WW7*T5*4***
WW7*T4*4***

WW7*T7*2***
WW7*T6*2***
WW7*T5*2***
WW7*T4*2***

Capacity kg 8.0 7.0 7.0
Energy Efficiency A+++ A+++ A+++
Annual energy consumption (It is based on 220 standard washing 
cycles for standard cotton course at 60 °C and 40 °C at full and 
partial load, and the consumption of off and left-on modes. Actual 
energy consumption will depend on how the appliance is used.)

kWh/yr 116 103 103

Energy Consumption

The standard 60 °C cotton programme at full load kWh 0.56 0.52 0.52
The standard 60 °C cotton programme at partial load kWh 0.47 0.39 0.39
The standard 40 °C cotton programme at partial load kWh 0.47 0.39 0.39
Weighted power consumption of the off-mode. W 0.48 0.48 0.48
Weighted power consumption of the left-on mode. W 5.00 5.00 5.00
Annual water consumption (It is based on 220 standard washing 
cycles for standard cotton course at 60 °C and 40 °C at full and 
partial load. Actual water consumption will depend on how the 
appliance is used.)

L/yr 8100 7400 7400

Spin efficiency class

Spin-drying efficiency class on a scale from G (least efficient) to A (most efficient) B B B
Maximun Spin Speed rpm 1200 1400 1200
Residual moisture % 53 53 53
The Cotton 60 °C + intensive and Cotton 40 °C + intensive programs are the ‘standard cotton 60 °C program’ and the ‘standard cotton 40 °C 
program’. They are suitable to clean normally soiled cotton laundry and they are the most efficient (concerning water and energy consumption) for 
this type of laundry. In these programs the actual water temperature may differ from the declared temperature. Please run Calibration Mode after 
the installation (refer to the “Run Calibration” section on page 15).

Program duration of the standard program

The standard 60 °C cotton programme at full load min 314 307 307
The standard 60 °C cotton programme at partial load min 254 192 192
The standard 40 °C cotton programme at partial load min 254 192 192
The duration of the left-on mode (Tl) min 3 3 3

Airborne acoustical noise emissions expressed in dB(A) re 1 pW and rounded to the nearest integer during the washing and spinning phases for the 
standard 60 °C cotton programme at full load;

Wash dB (A) re 1 pW 53 54 54
Spin dB (A) re 1 pW 74 74 74

Free Standing
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Vaskemaskine
Model: WW1*T****** / WW9*T****** / WW8*T****** / WW7*T****** 

• Tillykke med din nye vaskemaskine fra Samsung. Denne brugervejledning indeholder vigtige oplysninger om 
montering, betjening og vedligeholdelse af din nye maskine. Læs denne brugervejledning grundigt, før du bruger 
vaskemaskinen for at sikre, at du ved, hvordan du sikkert og effektivt kan betjene din nye vaskemaskines funktioner.

• For detaljerede instruktioner om installation og rengøring af vaskemaskinen, gå til Samsungs websted (http://www.
samsung.com). Gå til Support > Support Home, og indtast modelnavnet. Du kan også downloade og installere appen 
SmartThings på din mobilenhed, og derefter åbne HomeCare Wizard (HomeCare-guide) i SmartThings for tip og 
vejledninger.

• Se etiketten vedlagt eller påsat produktet for at kontrollere produktets modelnavn.

Det følger der med

13
07
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10

12

11

01
01 Automatisk påfyldning
02 Udløsergreb
03 Sæbeskuffe
04 Betjeningspanel
05 Luge
06 Tromle
07 Filter
08 Nødafledningsslange
09 Filterdæksel
10 Låg
11 Strømstik
12 Afledningsslange
13 Justeringsfødder

Skruenøgle Boltdæksler Slangeholder Koldtvandsslange Varmtvandsslange

BEMÆRK

• Skruenøgle: Til at fjerne fragtbolte og nivellere vaskemaskinen.
• Boltdæksler: Til at dække hullerne efter at have fjernet fragtboltene. Antallet af medfølgende boltdæksler (3 to 6) 

afhænger af modellen.
• Slangeholder: Til at hænge afledningsslangen i afledningsrøret eller vaskekummen.
• Vandslange til koldt/varmt vand: Til at forsyne vaskemaskinen med vand. (Vandslanger til varmt vand er kun til 

relevante modeller)
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Sikkerhedsinform
ationer

Sikkerhedsinformationer

Vigtige sikkerhedssymboler
Ikonerne og symbolerne i denne brugervejledning betyder følgende:

ADVARSEL

Risici og andre usikre fremgangsmåder, der kan medføre alvorlig personskade eller beskadigelse af materiel.

FORSIGTIG

Risici og andre usikre fremgangsmåder, der kan medføre personskade og/eller beskadigelse af materiel.

BEMÆRK

Angiver at der findes en risiko for personskade eller skade på materiel.
Disse advarselstegn er her for at undgå skade på dig selv og andre.
Følg dem fuldstændigt.
Når du har læst denne vejledning, skal du gemme den et sikkert sted for fremtidig reference.
Læs alle instruktioner før brug af apparatet.
Som ved alt elektrisk udstyr med bevægelige dele er der en potentiel farerisiko. For sikkert at kunne betjene apparatet skal 
du kende dets funktioner og være forsigtig under brug.

Vigtige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger

ADVARSEL

For at nedsætte risikoen for brand, el-stød eller personskade, når 
du bruger dit apparat, skal du følge følgende grundlæggende 
forholdsregler, inkl. følgende:

1. Denne maskine må ikke bruges af personer (herunder børn) med 
fysiske, sansemæssige eller psykiske handicap eller personer, som 
mangler erfaring og viden, medmindre de er under opsyn eller er 
blevet instrueret i anvendelsen af maskinen af en person, der har 
ansvaret for deres sikkerhed.
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2. Til brug i Europa: Dette apparat kan anvendes af børn på mindst 
8 år og opefter og af personer med fysiske, sansemæssige eller 
psykiske handicap eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de 
har fået instruktion i at anvende apparatet på en sikker måde og 
forstår, hvilke farerisici det indebærer. Børn må ikke lege med 
apparatet. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn 
uden opsyn.

3. Børn bør holdes under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med 
apparatet.

4. Til brug i Europa: Børn under 3 år bør holdes borte medmindre de 
er under konstant overvågning.

5. Hvis strømkablet er beskadiget, skal det udskiftes af producenten, 
dennes servicerepræsentant eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret 
person for at undgå fare.

6. De nye slangesæt, der leveres med apparatet, skal anvendes, og 
gamle slangesæt må ikke genbruges.

7. For apparater med ventilationsåbninger i bunden må et gulvtæppe 
ikke blokere åbningerne.

8. FORSIGTIG: For at undgå en fare på grund af utilsigtet nulstilling 
af termosikringen må dette apparat ikke strømforsynes 
gennem en ekstern afbryderenhed, som f.eks. en timer, eller 
sluttes til et kredsløb, der regelmæssigt slukkes og tændes af 
forsyningsvirksomheden.

9. Dette apparat er beregnet til brug i en husholdning og er ikke 
beregnet til følgende brug:
 ‐ i personalekøkkenområder i butikker, kontorer og andre 

arbejdsmiljøer;
 ‐ i landbrug;
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 ‐ af klienter på hoteller, moteller og andre beboelsestypemiljøer;
 ‐ i bed & breakfast-miljøer; i områder til fælles brug i 

lejlighedsejendomme eller møntvaskerier.

Kritiske installationsadvarsler

ADVARSEL

Installationen af dette apparat skal udføres af en kvalificeret tekniker eller servicevirksomhed.
• I modsat fald kan der opstå elektrisk stød, brand, eksplosion, problemer med apparatet eller personskade.

Apparatet er tungt. Pas derfor på, når du løfter det.
Slut strømkablet forsvarligt til en stikkontakt, der opfylder de lokale elektriske specifikationer. Brug stikkontakten kun til 
dette apparat, og brug ikke en forlængerledning.
• Hvis en stikkontakt deles med andre apparater ved hjælp af en strømskinne eller et forlængerkabel, kan der opstå 

elektrisk stød eller brand.

• Kontroller, at spænding, frekvens og strømstyrke stemmer overens med produktets specifikationer. I modsat fald kan 
der opstå elektrisk stød eller brand.

Fjern med regelmæssige mellemrum alle fremmedelementer, som f.eks. støv eller vand, fra stikbenene og 
kontaktpunkterne med en tør klud.
• Tag stikket ud, og rengør det med en tør klud.

• I modsat fald kan der opstå elektrisk stød eller brand.

Sæt strømstikket i en stikkontakt, så kablet ligger på gulvet.
• Hvis du sætter strømstikket i stikkontakten i den modsatte retning, kan de elektriske tråde inde i kablet blive 

beskadiget, og dette kan medføre elektrisk stød eller brand.

Hold alle emballagematerialer uden for børns rækkevidde, da disse kan være farlige.
• Hvis et barn tager en pose over hovedet, kan det medføre kvælning.

Når apparatet, strømstikket eller strømkablet er beskadiget, skal du kontakte dit nærmeste servicecenter.
Dette apparat skal jordforbindes på korrekt vis.
Foretag ikke jordforbindelse af apparatet til gasrør, vandrør af plast eller telefonledninger.
• Det kan resultere i elektrisk stød, brand, eksplosion eller problemer med apparat.

• Sæt aldrig strømstikket i en stikkontakt, der ikke er jordet korrekt, og kontroller, at det er i overensstemmelse med 
lokale og nationale bestemmelser.

Installer ikke dette apparat tæt på et varmeapparat eller brændbare materialer.
Installer ikke dette apparat et fugtigt, oliefyldt eller støvet sted eller et sted, der udsættes for direkte sollys eller vand 
(vanddråber).
Installer ikke dette apparat et sted med lave temperaturer.
• Frost kan få rørene til at springe.

Installer ikke dette apparat et sted, hvor gas kan slippe ud.
• Det kan resultere i elektrisk stød eller brand.

Brug ikke en elektrisk transformator.
• Det kan resultere i elektrisk stød eller brand.

Brug ikke et beskadiget strømstik, et beskadiget strømkabel eller en løs stikkontakt.
• Det kan resultere i elektrisk stød eller brand.
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Strømkablet må ikke strækkes eller bøjes for meget.
Strømkablet må ikke vrides, og der må ikke være knuder på det.
Strømkablet må ikke hænge over metalgenstande, der må ikke anbringes tunge genstande på det, det må ikke være i 
klemme mellem genstande, og det må ikke skubbes ind i rummet bag apparatet.
• Det kan resultere i elektrisk stød eller brand.

Du må ikke trække i strømkablet, når du tager stikket ud af stikkontakten.
• Hold på strømstikket, mens du tager det ud.

• I modsat fald kan der opstå elektrisk stød eller brand.

Apparatet skal anbringes, så der er adgang til strømstikket, vandtilførslen og vandafløbet.
Efter reparation af en ikke-autoriseret servicetekniker, egen reparation eller ikke-professionel reparation af produktet, 
er Samsung ikke ansvarlig for nogen beskadigelse på produktet, nogen skade eller andre produktsikkerhedsproblemer 
forårsaget af forsøg på at reparere produktet, som ikke omhyggeligt følger disse reparations- og 
vedligeholdelsesinstruktioner. Enhver beskadigelse af produktet forårsaget af forsøg på at reparere produktet af en person 
udover en Samsung-certificeret servicetekniker vil ikke være dækket af garantien.

Forsigtighedsregler ved installation

FORSIGTIG

Dette apparat skal anbringes på en sådan måde, at der er nem adgang til strømstikket.
• I modsat fald kan der opstå elektrisk stød eller brand pga. elektrisk overgang.

Installer dit apparat, så det står lige på et hårdt gulv, der kan bære dets vægt.
• I modsat fald kan der opstå unormale vibrationer, bevægelser, støj eller problemer med apparatet.

Kritiske brugsadvarsler

ADVARSEL

Hvis apparatet svømmer over, så afbryd straks for vandet og strømmen, og kontakt dit nærmeste servicecenter.
• Rør ikke ved strømstikket med våde hænder.

• Hvis du gør det, kan du få elektrisk stød.

Hvis apparatet udsender en mærkelig lyd, en brændende duft eller røg, så træk straks strømledningen ud, og kontakt dit 
nærmeste servicecenter.
• I modsat fald kan der opstå elektrisk stød eller brand.

I tilfælde af gasudslip (som f.eks. propangas, LP-gas m.v.), så udluft straks uden at røre ved strømstikket. Rør ikke ved 
apparatet eller strømkablet.
• Brug ikke en ventilator.

• En gnist kan udløse en eksplosion eller en brand.

Ved bortskaffelse af apparatet skal dets lugelås afmonteres.
• Hvis børn lukkes inde i apparatet, kan de blive kvalt og dø.

Sørg for at fjerne emballagen (poser, flamingo) fastgjort til bunden af vaskemaskinen, inden du bruger den.
Vask ikke emner, der er forurenet med benzin, petroleum, benzol, fortynder, alkohol eller andre brændbare eller eksplosive 
substanser.
• Det kan resultere i elektrisk stød, brand eller eksplosion.
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Åbn ikke vaskemaskinens luge med vold, når den er i drift (vask ved høj temperatur/tørring/centrifugering).
• Vand, der løber ud af vaskemaskinen, kan medføre forbrændinger eller gøre gulvet glat. Det kan medføre 

personskader.

• Åbning af lugen med kraft kan medføre person- eller apparatskade.

Rør ikke ved strømstikket med våde hænder.
• Det kan resultere i elektrisk stød.

Sluk ikke for apparatet ved at trække strømledningen ud, mens en handling er i gang.
• Trækker du strømledningen ud af stikkontakten, kan det danne en gnist og medføre elektrisk stød eller brand.

Lad ikke børn klatre i eller på apparatet.
• Det kan medføre i elektrisk stød, forbrændinger eller personskade.

Stik ikke hænderne eller metalgenstande ind under vaskemaskinen, mens den er i drift.
• Det kan medføre personskader.

Afbryd ikke for apparatet ved at trække i strømkablet. Tag altid forsvarligt fat i stikket, og træk det lige ud af stikkontakten.
• Beskadigelse af strømkablet kan medføre kortslutning, brand og/eller elektrisk stød.

Forsøg ikke selv at reparere apparatet, skille det ad eller ændre den.
• Brug ikke andre sikringer (f.eks kobbertråd, ståltråd, osv.) end standardsikringer.

• Hvis apparatet skal repareres eller geninstalleres, skal du kontakte dit nærmeste servicecenter.

• I modsat fald kan der opstå elektrisk stød, brand, problemer med apparatet eller personskade.

Hvis vandtilførselsslangen går løs fra hanen og oversvømmer apparatet, skal du tage stikket ud af strømledningen.
• I modsat fald kan der opstå elektrisk stød eller brand.

Tag strømledningen ud af stikkontakten, når apparatet ikke anvendes i længere tid eller under tordenvejr.
• I modsat fald kan der opstå elektrisk stød eller brand.

Hvis der kommer fremmedlegemer ind i apparatet, skal du tage strømledningen ud af stikkontakten og kontakte den 
nærmeste Samsung-kundeservice.
• Det kan resultere i elektrisk stød eller brand.

Børn (eller kæledyr) må aldrig tillades at lege på eller i vaskemaskinen. Vaskemaskinens luge kan ikke åbnes let indefra, og 
børn kan komme alvorligt til skade, hvis de fanges inde i maskinen.

Forsigtigshedsregler ved brug

FORSIGTIG

Når vaskemaskinen er forurenet med fremmede substanser, som f.eks. vaskemiddel, snavs, madrester m.v., skal du tage 
strømledningen ud af stikkontakten og rengøre vaskemaskinen med en fugtet, blød klud.
• Hvis du ikke gør det, kan der forekomme fejlfarvning, deformation, skade eller rust.

Frontglasset kan gå i stykker ved et hårdt slag. Vær forsigtig, når du anvender vaskemaskinen.
• Hvis glasset er gået i stykker, kan det medføre personskader.

Åbn vandhanen langsomt, hvis maskinen ikke har været anvendt i længere tid, hvis der har været vandafbrydelse eller når 
vandtilførselsslangen tilsluttes.
• Lufttrykket i vandtilførselsslangen eller vandrøret kan medføre skade på en apparatdel eller medføre vandudslip.

Hvis der opstår problemer med afledningen under drift, så kontroller, om der er et afledningsproblem.
• Hvis vaskemaskinen anvendes, når den er oversvømmet pga. et afledningsproblem, kan dette medføre elektriske stød 

eller brand.

U-PJT_WASHER-AD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04197D-00_DA.indd   6 2020-08-13   �� 2:54:07



Dansk  7

Sikkerhedsinform
ationer

Kom vasketøjet helt ind i vaskemaskinen, så det ikke sidder fast i lugen.
• Hvis vasketøj sidder fast i lugen, kan det medføre skade på tøjet eller vaskemaskinen eller medføre vandudslip.

Sluk for vandtilførslen til vaskemaskinen, når den ikke bruges.
• Kontroller, at skruerne på tilkoblingsstykket på vandtilførselsslangen er strammet forsvarligt.

Sørg for, at gummilisten og frontglasset ikke forurenes med fremmede substanser (f.eks. affald, tråde, hår mv.).
• Hvis fremmede substanser sætter sig fast i lugen, eller lugen ikke er helt lukket, kan det medføre vandudslip.

Åbn vandhanen, og kontroller, om tilkoblingsstykket på vandtilførselsslangen er strammet forsvarligt, og at der ikke 
lækker vand, inden du bruger apparatet.
• Hvis skruerne på tilkoblingsstykket på vandtilførselsslangen er løse, kan det medføre vandudslip.

Det apparat, du har købt, er kun designet til husholdningsbrug.
Erhvervsmæssig anvendelse af apparatet regnes for misbrug af apparatet. I dette tilfælde vil apparatet ikke være dækket 
af standardgarantien fra Samsung, og Samsung kan ikke holdes til ansvar for fejlfunktion eller skade, der opstår som følge 
af sådan misbrug.
Du må ikke stå på apparatet eller anbringe genstande (f.eks. vasketøj, tændte stearinlys, tændte cigaretter, tallerkener, 
kemikalier, metalgenstande m.m.) på apparatet.
• Det kan resultere i elektrisk stød, brand, problemer med apparatet eller personskade.

Spray ikke flygtige materialer, som f.eks. insekticider, på apparatets overflade.
• Ud over at være skadelig for mennesker kan det medføre elektrisk stød, brand eller problemer med apparatet.

Anbring ikke genstande, der genererer elektromagnetiske felter, tæt på vaskemaskinen.
• Dette kan medføre personskade pga. en fejlfunktion.

Vand, der afledes ved vask med høj temperatur eller ved tørring, er varmt. Rør ikke ved vandet.
• Det kan medføre forbrændinger eller personskader.

Vandafledningstiden kan variere afhængigt af vandtemperaturen. Hvis vandtemperaturen er for høj, starter 
afledningsprocessen først, når vandet køler ned.
Vask ikke, centrifuger ikke og tør ikke vandtætte sæder, måtter eller tøj (*), medmindre dit apparat har et særligt program 
til vask af disse genstande.
(*): Sengetøj af uld, regntøj, fiskeveste, skibukser, soveposer, blesnipper, svededragter og cykel-, motorcykel- og 
bildækkener m.v.
• Vask ikke tykke eller hårde måtter, heller ikke selvom der er et vaskemærke på plejeanvisningen. Dette kan medføre 

beskadigelse af vaskemaskinen, vægge, gulv eller tøj pga. unormale vibrationer.

• Vask ikke dekorative tæpper eller dørmåtter med bagbeklædning af gummi. Gummibagklædningen kan falde af og 
sætte sig fast på tromlens inderside, og dette kan medføre fejlfunktion, som f.eks. tømningsfejl.

Brug ikke vaskemaskinen, når sæbeskuffen er fjernet.
• Det kan medføre elektrisk stød eller personskade pga. vandudslip.

Rør ikke indersiden af tromlen under eller lige efter tørring, da den er varm.
• Det kan resultere i forbrændinger.

Glasset i lågen bliver varmt under vask og tørring. Rør ikke glasset.
Lad ikke børn lege omkring vaskemaskinen eller rør glaslågen.
• Det kan resultere i forbrændinger.

Stik ikke hænderne ind i sæbeskuffen.
• Dette kan medføre personskade, da din hånd kan blive fanget i enheden til tilførsel af vaskemiddel.
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Fjern beholderen til flydende vaskemiddel (kun relevante modeller), når der bruges vaskepulver.
• I modsat fald kan vand lække gennem fronten af vaskemiddelskuffen.

Kom ikke andre genstande (som f.eks. sko, madrester, dyr) end vasketøj i vaskemaskinen.
• Dette kan medføre skade på vaskemaskinen eller personskade eller kæledyrs død pga. unormale vibrationer.

Tryk ikke på knapperne med skarpe genstande, som f.eks. nåle, knive, negle, osv.
• Det kan resultere i elektrisk stød eller personskade.

Vask ikke tøj, der er forurenet med olie, creme eller lotion, der ofte stammer fra hudplejeprodukter eller massageklinikker.
• Dette kan medføre, at gummilisten bliver deformeret og resulterer i et vandudslip.

Efterlad ikke metalobjekter, som f.eks. sikkerhedsnåle, hårnåle, eller blegemiddel i tromlen i lang tid.
• Dette kan medføre, at tromlen ruster.

• Hvis der begynder at dannes rust på tromlens overflade, skal du anvende et rensemiddel (neutralt) på overfladen og 
bruge en svamp til at gøre det rent med. Brug aldrig en metalbørste.

Du må ikke anvende opløsningsmidler til tørrensning direkte, og vasketøj, der indeholder opløsningsmidler til tørrensning, 
må ikke vaskes, skylles eller centrifugeres.
• Det kan resultere i selvantændelse eller antændelse på grund af varme fra iltning af olien.

Brug ikke vand fra vandkøle/varmeenheder.
• Dette kan medføre problemer med vaskemaskinen.

Brug ikke håndsæbe til vaskemaskinen.
• Hvis det stivner eller opsamles inde i vaskemaskinen, kan det medføre problemer med apparatet, misfarvning, rust 

eller dårlig lugt.

Kom sokker og brystholdere i et vaskenet, og vask disse med andet vasketøj.
Vask ikke store stykker vasketøj, som f.eks. sengetøj, i vaskenettet.
• Hvis du ikke gør det, kan det medføre skade pga. unormale vibrationer.

Brug ikke stivnet vaskemiddel.
• Hvis det opsamles inde i vaskemaskinen, kan det medføre vandudslip.

Sørg for, at alle lommer i vasketøjet er tomme.
• Hårde, skarpe genstande, som f.eks. mønter, sikkerhedsnåle, søm, skruer eller sten, kan forårsage omfattende skade 

på apparatet.

Du må ikke vaske tøj, der har store metalspænder, -knapper eller andre tunge metalobjekter.
Sorter vasketøjet efter farve på basis af dets farveægthed, og vælg det anbefalede program, den anbefalede 
vandtemperatur og yderligere funktioner.
• Dette kan medføre misfarvning eller beskadigelse af stoffet.

Pas på, at børns fingre ikke kommer i klemme i døren, når du lukker den.
• I modsat fald kan det resultere i personskade.

For at undgå lugte og mug, skal du lade lågen stå åben efter en vask for at lade tromlen tørre.
For at forhindre ophobning af kalk, skal du lade vaskemiddelskuffen stå åben efter en vask og tørre inden i den.
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Kritiske rengøringsadvarsler

ADVARSEL

Apparatet må ikke rengøres ved at sprøjte vand direkte på det.
Brug ikke et stærkt, syreholdigt rengøringsmiddel.
Brug ikke benzol, fortynder eller alkohol til at rengøre apparatet.
• Det kan resultere i misfarvning, deformering, skade, elektrisk stød eller brand.

Før rengøring eller vedligeholdelse skal du tage apparatets strømkabel ud af stikkontakten.
• I modsat fald kan der opstå elektrisk stød eller brand.

Instruktioner om WEEE

Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt (elektrisk & elektronisk udstyr)
(Gælder i lande med systemer til affaldssortering)
Denne mærkning på produktet, på tilbehør eller i manualen betyder, at produktet og elektronisk 
tilbehør hertil (f.eks. oplader, headset og USB-kabel) ikke må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald efter endt levetid. For at forebygge skadelige virkninger på menneskers helbred 
eller miljøet skal disse genstande bortskaffes adskilt fra andre typer af affald og indleveres på en 
genbrugsplads med henblik på genindvinding. 
Forbrugere bedes kontakte forhandleren, hvor de har købt produktet, eller kommunen for nærmere 
oplysning om, hvor og hvordan de kan indlevere produkt og tilbehør med henblik på miljøvenlig 
genindvinding. 
Virksomheder bedes kontakte leverandøren og følge anvisningerne i købekontrakten. Dette produkt 
og elektronisk tilbehør hertil må ikke bortskaffes sammen med andet erhvervsaffald.

Du kan finde informationer om Samsungs miljøforpligtelser og produktlovgivningsmæssige forpligtelser, som f.eks. 
REACH, WEEE eller batterier på vores side om bæredygtighed på www.samsung.com.
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Erklæring om overensstemmelse
Samsung erklærer hermed, at dette radioudstyr er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU og med de 
relevante lovkrav i Storbritannien. Den fulde ordlyd af EU's overensstemmelseserklæring og den britiske 
overensstemmelseserklæring findes på følgende internetadresse: Den officielle overensstemmelseserklæring findes på 
http://www.samsung.com. Gå til Support > Support Home, og indtast modelnavnet.
Wi-Fi maks. sendereffekt: 20 dBm ved 2,412–2,472 GHz

Aktivering af Wi-Fi (kun til netværksmodeller)
Aktivering af Wi-Fi bruger mere energi. I et miljø, hvor Wi-Fi ofte aktiveres, kan det faktiske energiforbrug være større end 
værdierne i afsnittet med specifikationsark.

1. Tryk og hold på  for at tænde/slukke for vaskemaskinen.
2. Tryk og hold på .

2-1. Vaskemaskinen går i AP-tilstand og opretter forbindelse til din smartphone.

2-2. Tryk på  for at godkende din vaskemaskine. 

2-3.  Når godkendelsesprocessen er afsluttet, er din vaskemaskine forbundet med appen.

BEMÆRK

Tryk og hold på  i 3 sekunder for at komme ind i menuen Systemfunktioner menu, drej på navigationsknappen for at 
vælge Wi-Fi, og tryk på  for at deaktivere det.
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Installation

Følg disse instruktioner omhyggeligt for at sikre korrekt installation af vaskemaskinen og for at forhindre uheld under vask.

Installationskrav

Strømforsyning og forbindelse til jord
Brug et særskilt forgreningskredsløb dedikeret til vaskemaskinen.

For at sikre korrekt jording leveres vaskemaskinen med et strømkabel med tre ben og jordforbindelse til brug i en korrekt 
installeret og jordforbundet stikkontakt.
Tjek med en autoriseret elinstallatør eller servicetekniker, hvis du ikke er sikker på jordforbindelsen.
Ændr ikke det medfølgende stik. Hvis det ikke passer til stikkontakten, så få en autoriseret elinstallatør til at installere et 
korrekt stik.

ADVARSEL

• Brug IKKE et forlængerkabel.

• Brug kun det strømkabel, der fulgte med vaskemaskinen.

• Slut IKKE jordkablet til VVS-rør af plastik, gasrør eller varmtvandsrør.

• Forkert tilsluttede jordledninger kan medføre elektrisk stød.

Vandforsyning
Det korrekte vandtryk til denne vaskemaskine er mellem 50 kPa og 800 kPa. Vandtryk på mindre end 50 kPa kan resultere 
i, at vandventilen ikke lukker helt eller at det kan tage længere tid at fylde tromlen, hvilket får vaskemaskinen til at slukke. 
Vandhaner skal være højst 120 cm fra vaskemaskinens bagside, så den medfølgende indløbsslange kan nå vaskemaskinen.
Sådan reduceres risikoen for lækager:
• Sørg for, at vandhanerne er let tilgængelige.

• Luk for hanerne, når vaskemaskinen ikke er i brug.

• Tjek regelmæssigt for utætheder ved indløbsslangens fittings.

FORSIGTIG

Før første brug af vaskemaskinen skal du kontrollere alle tilkoblinger ved vandventilen og haner for utætheder.

Afledning
Samsung anbefaler et stigrør med en højde på 60-90 cm. Afløbsslangen skal være tilkoblet gennem holderen til stigrøret, 
og stigrøret skal dække afløbsslangen helt.
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Gulv
For den bedste ydelse bør vaskemaskinen installeres på et solidt gulv. Trægulve skal muligvis forstærkes for at mindske 
vibrationer og/eller belastninger på grund af ubalance. Tæpper og bløde flisematerialer modstår ikke vibrationer godt og 
kan få vaskemaskinen til at bevæge sig en anelse ved centrifugering.

FORSIGTIG

Installer IKKE vaskemaskinen på en platform eller på en dårlig understøttet struktur. 

Vandtemperatur
Installer ikke vaskemaskinen på steder, hvor vandet kan fryse, da der altid vil være lidt vand tilbage i vaskemaskinens 
ventil, pumpe og slangeområder. Frosset vand i koblingsdelene kan medføre skade på bælter, pumper og andre 
komponenter i vaskemaskinen.

Installation af alkove
Mindste afstand for stabil funktion:
• Sider: 25 mm, top: 25 mm, bagside: 50 mm, front: 550 mm

Hvis der installeres både en vaskemaskine og en tørretumbler det samme sted, skal der foran alkoven være mindst 
550 mm fri plads. Vaskemaskinen alene kræver ikke et specifikt areal med fri plads.

Trin for trin-installation

TRIN 1 Vælg en placering

Krav til placeringsstedet:
• Solid, plan overflade uden tæpper eller andet gulvmateriale, der kan blokere ventilationen

• Borte fra direkte sollys

• Tilstrækkelig plads til ventilation og kabling

• Den omgivende temperatur skal altid være over frysepunktet (0 °C)

• Borte fra varmekilder

BEMÆRK

• For at undgå voldsomme vibrationer under kørsel af vaskemaskinen, skal stabilitet overvejes før noget andet. 

• Installér din vaskemaskine på et fast, jævnt gulv.

• Installér ikke vaskemaskinen på bløde gulv eller gulvbeklædninger.

• Hvis du installerer din vaskemaskine på et trægulv, skal du installere et vandbestandigt gulvpanel (min 30 mm / 
1,18” tyk) til gulvet. Vi anbefaler også, at du installere din vaskemaskine i hjørnet af trægulvet.
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TRIN 2 Fjern fragtboltene

 B

1. Pak produktet ud, og fjern alle fragtboltene.
2. Sæt boltdækslerne (B) ind i hullerne (markeret med cirkler på billedet).

BEMÆRK

Antallet af fragtbolte kan variere afhængigt af modellen.

ADVARSEL

• For at undgå personskade, skal du dække hullerne efter at have fjernet fragtboltene. Flyt ikke vaskemaskinen uden, at 
fragtboltene er på plads. Spænd fragtboltene, før du flytter vaskemaskinen til en anden placering. Behold fragtboltene 
et sikkert sted til fremtidig brug.

• Emballagematerialer kan være farlige for børn. Anbring alle emballagematerialer (plasticposer, polystyren mv.) uden 
for børns rækkevidde.

TRIN 3 Indstil justeringsfødderne

 

Indstil justeringsfødderne for at nivellere vaskemaskinen. Stram møtrikkerne med en skruenøgle, når din vaskemaskine 
står lige.

FORSIGTIG

Sørg for, at alle justeringsfødder står på gulvoverfladen for at undgå, at vaskemaskinen flytter sig eller støjer på grund af 
vibrationer. Kontrollér derefter om vaskemaskinen vipper. Stram møtrikkerne, hvis vaskemaskinen ikke vipper. 

FORSIGTIG

Ved installation af produktet, skal du sørge for, at 
justeringsfødderne ikke klemmer strømledningen.
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TRIN 4 Tilslut vandslangen

BEMÆRK

Disse instruktioner er til vandhanen med gevind. For mere detaljerede instruktioner eller instruktioner om, hvordan du 
tilslutter vandslangen til et vandhane uden gevind, kan du besøge webstedet på forsiden af denne vejledning og tjekke 
webvejledningen.

 

1. Kobl vandslangen til vandhanen, og drej så med uret for at fastspænde den.

FORSIGTIG

Før tilslutning af vandslangen, skal du sørge for, at der er en gummiskive i slangetilslutningen. Brug ikke slangen, hvis 
gummiskiven er beskadiget eller mangler.
2. Kobl den anden ende af vandslangen på vandventilen bagest på vaskemaskinen. Og drej den med uret for at spænde 

den.
3. Åbn langsomt vandhanen, og tjek, om der er utætheder omkring tilkoblingsområdet. Hvis der er utætheder, skal du 

gentage trin 1 og 2.

ADVARSEL

Hvis der er en vandlækage, skal du stoppe betjening af vaskemaskinen og afbryde den fra strømforsyningen. Kontakt 
derefter et lokalt Samsung-servicecenter, hvis der er lækage fra vandslangen, eller kontakt en vvs-reparatør, hvis der er 
lækage fra vandhanen. Ellers kan der forekomme elektriske stød.

FORSIGTIG

Stræk ikke vandslangen med kraft. Hvis slangen er for kort, skal du udskifte den med en længere slange, der kan tåle højt 
tryk.

TRIN 5 Placér afledningsslangen

Afledningsslangen kan anbringes på tre måder:

60
 ~ 

90
 cm

60
 ~ 

90
 cm

60 cm

Over kanten på en vaskekumme I et afløbsrør I en forgrening til en vasks afløbsrør:

FORSIGTIG

Fjern proppen på forgreningen til vaskens afløbsrør, før du tilslutter afløbsrøret til den.

TRIN 6 Tænd

Slut strømledningen til en stikkontakt beskyttet af en sikring eller strømkredsløbsafbryder. Tryk og hold derefter på  i 
3 sekunder for at tænde for vaskemaskinen.
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Kør kalibrering
• Indledende opsætning inkluderer kalibreringsprocessen, der kommer efter valg af sprog. Du skal gennemføre 

kalibreringen, før du kan bruge vaskemaskinen.

• Tøm tromlen, og tryk derefter på  for at starte kalibreringen.

• Når kalibreringen er gennemført, slukkes og tændes der igen automatisk for strømmen.

• Hvis du vil køre kalibrering igen, skal du trykke og holde på  for at starte systemfunktioner og vælge Kalibrering.

Automatisk påfyldning

Skuffe til 
automatisk 
flydende 
vaskemiddel

Skuffe til manuelt 
vaskemiddel

Skuffe til 
automatisk 

skyllemiddel

FORSIGTIG

• Sørg for at tømme vaskemiddelskuffen, før du flytter 
vaskemaskinen.

• Undgå at tilsætte vaskemiddel uden afsnittene til 
vaskemiddel eller skyllemiddel.

• Vaskemaskinen stopper med at køre, hvis du åbner for 
vaskemiddelskuffen, mens vaskemaskinen forsynes 
med vand.

BEMÆRK

• Meddelelsen “Vaskemiddelskuffen er åben” vises, hvis vaskemiddelskuffen ikke er helt lukket. Luk 
vaskemiddelskuffen, før du starter vaskemaskinen.

• Hvis meddelelsen “Tilsæt vaskemiddel”, “Tilsæt skyllemiddel” eller “Tilsæt vaske +skyllemiddel” vises i displayet, skal 
du fylde de tilsvarende afsnit.

• Vaskemiddel/skyllemiddel dispenseres ikke automatisk under programmet Uld. For at dispensere vaskemiddel/
skyllemiddel under programmet Uld, skal du manuelt indstill tilførselsniveauet for vaskemiddel/skyllemiddel.

• Fyld ikke over maks-linjen, når du tilføjet vaskemiddel og skyllemiddel.

• Det kan være svært at åbne vaskemiddelskuffen kun med fingerspidserne. Tag godt fat i vaskemiddelskuffen med 
hånden, og træk for at åbne den.

• Skub vaskemiddelskuffen helt ind for at lukke den. Du vil høre et klik, når skuffen er korrekt lukket.
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Indstilling af mængden af vaskemiddel/skyllemiddel, der skal tilføjes
Følg disse anvisninger for at øge eller reducere mængden af vaskemiddel/skyllemiddel, der skal dispenseres automatisk.Eco 40-60

For optimal performance

 Eco 40-60
For optimal performance  Dose pr. vask

‘OK’ for at indstille automatisk 
dispensering

Mel.

1. Tryk på .
2. Drej på Navigeringsdrejeknappen for at vælge Dose pr. vask eller Dose pr. skyl.

• Dose pr. vask: Du kan vælge mængden af vaskemiddel, der skal tilføjes.

• Dose pr. skyl : Du kan vælge mængden af skyllemiddel, der skal tilføjes.

3. Tryk på O for at ændre indstillingen.
• Standardindstillingen er Mel. (Mellem).

• Du kan vælge mellem Mel., Høj, Fra eller Lav.

Indstilling af Vandets hårdhed/Koncentrationsniveau for skyllemiddelEco 40-60
For optimal performance

 Eco 40-60
For optimal performance  Vand hårdhed

OK’ for at indstille hårdhedsniveau

Mel.

1. Tryk og hold på  i 3 sekunder.
2. Drej på Navigeringsdrejeknappen for at vælge Vand hårdhed eller Skyllemiddel.
3. Tryk på O for at ændre indstillingen.

• Standardindstillingen for vandets hårdhed er Mel. (Mellem), og du kan vælge mellem Mel., Hårdt eller Blødt.

• Standardindstillingen for koncentrationsniveau for skyllemiddel er 1x, og du kan vælge mellem 1x, 2x eller 3x.

BEMÆRK

Mængden af skyllemiddelstilføjelse reduceres, hvis du indstiller koncentrationsniveauet til 2x eller 3x.
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Betjening

For detaljerede oplysninger om brug af vaskemaskinen, se den medfølgende ét-arks-vejledning. (Driftsvejledning for 
vaskemaskinen)

Liste over programmer og valgmuligheder

Program

Øko 40-60 Bomuld AI-vask 15 min kvikvask

Super Speed Intens kold Uld Sengetøj

Udendørs Skjorter Håndklæder Hygiejnisk damp

Babypleje Skyl + centrifugér Tøm/centrifuger Tromlerens+

Tromlerens Skyet dag Fritidstøj Kulørt

Kunststof Sart tøj Jeans Stille vask

Blandet tøj

• Tromlerens+/Tromlerens

Brug ikke rengøringsmidler til rengøring af tromlen. Kemikalierester inden i tromlen kan forårsage skader på 
vasketøjet eller vaskemaskines tromle.

 ‐ Tromlerens+: Kun modellerne WW**T9*****, WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****, WW**T6*****

 ‐ Tromlerens: Kun modellerne WW**T5*****

• Super Speed: Kun modellerne WW**T9*****, WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****, WW**T6*****

• Blandet tøj: Kun modellerne WW**T5*****

• AI-vask: Kun modellerne WW**T98****, WW**T93****

Yderligere funktioner
Tryk på  for at vælge blandt følgende muligheder.

Hurtig kørsel Forvask Intensiv Bobleblødgøring

Dose pr. vask Dose pr. skyl Mine programmer Udskyd tid

Børnelås

• Børnelås: Tryk på O for at låse alle knapperne undtagen knappen .

• Hurtig kørsel: Kun modellerne WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****

Systemfunktioner
Tryk og hold på  i 3 sekunder for at åbne menuen Systemfunktioner for at ændre følgende muligheder.

Vand hårdhed Skyllemiddel AI-mønster Alarm

Kalibrering Wi-Fi Sprog Nulstil

• Smart Control: Tænd for Smart Control for at aktivere kontrol over din maskine.
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AddWash (kun relevante modeller)

Brug AddWash-døren, hvis du vil lægge mere vasketøj i efter at have startet vasken.

  

1. Tryk på  for at stoppe vaskeprogrammet.
2. Tryk på det øverste område af AddWash-døren for at låse døren op. Døren flytter sig let indad, når du trykker på den, 

og vil derefter åbne.
3. Åbn AddWash-døren helt, og læg derefter yderligere vasketøj ind i tromlen via AddWash-døren.
4. Løft AddWash-døren tilbage på plads, og lås derefter døren ved at skubbe på det øverste område af døren, indtil du 

hører et klik. Tryk derefter på  igen for at genoptage vaskeprogrammet. 

BEMÆRK

Vandet inde i tromlen lækker ikke, hvis AddWash-døren er lukket korrekt. Der kan dannes vanddråber omkring AddWash-
døren, men de kommer ikke inde fra tromlen. Dette er normalt.

AddWash-døren åbner ikke, og meddelelsen DDC vises.
Denne meddelelse vises, hvis du forsøger at åbne AddWash-døren, mens maskinen kører. Maskinen registrerer, at 
AddWash-døren er en smule åben, og stopper af sikkerhedsmæssige grunde.
Hvis dette sker, skal du lukke AddWash-døren og derefter trykke på  for at genoptage vasken.

Hvornår kan jeg ikke åbne AddWash-døren?
Du kan ikke åbne AddWash-døren:
• Når den indvendige temperatur er højere end 50 °C.

• Under et tromlerensningsprogram som f.eks. Tromlerens+. Disse programmer har ikke vasketøj inde i tromlen.

FORSIGTIG

Forsøg ikke at åbne AddWash-døren, mens tørrings- eller kogeprocessen er i gang. Der kan komme varm damp ud.
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SmartThings

Wi-Fi-forbindelse
Brug din smartphone eller tablet til at gå til Settings (Indstillinger), og aktivere den trådløse forbindelse, og vælge et AP 
(adgangspunkt).
• Maskinen understøtter kun Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz-protokollerne.

Download
På et app-marked (Google Play Store, Apple App Store, Samsung Galaxy Apps) skal du søge efter appen SmartThings og 
benytte søgeordene “SmartThings”. Download og installer appen din enhed.

BEMÆRK

Appen er underlagt ændringer uden varsel af hensyn til forbedret ydeevne.

Log på
Du skal først logge på SmartThings med din Samsung-konto. Opret en ny Samsung-konto ved at følge instruktionerne i 
appen. Du behøver ikke en separat app til at oprette din konto.

BEMÆRK

Hvis du har en Samsung-konto, skal du bruge din konto til at logge på. En registreret bruger af en smartphone eller tablet 
fra Samsung logges automatisk på.

Sådan tilmelder du til maskinen til SmartThings
1. Sørg for, at din smartphone eller tablet er forbundet til et trådløst netværk. I modsat fald skal du gå til Settings 

(Indstillinger), aktivere den trådløse forbindelse og vælge et AP (adgangspunkt).
2. Åbn SmartThings på din smartphone eller tablet. 
3. Hvis meddelelsen ”A new device is found. (En ny enhed er blevet fundet.)” vises, skal du vælge Add (Tilføj).
4. Hvis der ikke vises en meddelelse, skal du vælge + samt din tørretumbler på listen over tilgængelige enheder. Hvis din 

maskine ikke vises på listen, skal du vælge Device Type (Enhedstype) > Specific Device Model (Angiv enhedsmodel) og 
derefter tilføje din maskine manuelt.

5. Registrer din maskine i appen SmartThings som følger.
a. Føj maskinen til SmartThings. Kontrollér, at maskinen er blevet føjet til SmartThings.
b. Når tilmeldingen er gennemført, vises din maskine på din smartphone eller tablet.

Smart Control
Efter tilslutning af dit produkt til SmartThings, kan du fjernkontrollere din maskine.
Når du har fyldt maskinen med tøj og lukket døren. Tryk på Smart Control og styr bekvemt din vaskemaskine, tilføj skylle-, 
centrifugerings- eller tørreprogrammer med appen SmartThings.
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Vedligeholdelse

Vedligeholdelse

For instruktioner om rengøring af vaskemaskinen, kan du besøge webstedet på forsiden af denne vejledning og tjekke 
webvejledningen.

Rengør

Nødafledning
I tilfælde af en strømfejl skal du aflede vandet inde i tromlen, inden du tager vasketøjet ud.


A

 B

1. Slå strømmen fra, og tag vaskemaskinens stik ud af stikkontakten.
2. Tryk let på den øverste del af filterdækslet for at åbne det.
3. Anbring en tom, rummelig container omkring dækslet, og stræk nødafledningsslangen til containeren mens du holder 

rørdækslet (A).
4. Åbn rørdækslet, og lad vandet i nødafledningsslangen (B) løbe ud i containeren.
5. Når du er færdig, så luk rørdækslet, og sæt slangen på plads. Luk derefter filterdækslet.

BEMÆRK

Brug en rummelig container, fordi der kan være mere vand i tromlen end forventet.

Filter

 

1. Sluk for vaskemaskinen, og fjern strømkablet fra stikkontakten.
2. Afled det resterende vand, der er inde i tromlen. (For detaljer, se afsnittet Nødafledning.)
3. Tryk let på den øverste del af filterdækslet for at åbne det.
4. Drej filterknappen til venstre, og afled resterende vand. 
5. Rengør filteret med en blød børste. Sørg for, at afledningspumpens propel inde i filteret ikke er blokeret.
6. Genmonter filteret, og drej filterknappen til højre.

AddWash-dør

A

1. Åbn AddWash-døren.
2. Brug en våd klud til at rengøre maskinens AddWash-døren.

 ‐ Brug ikke rengøringsmidler.  
Der kan opstå misfarvning.

 ‐ Vær forsigtig ved rengøring af gummipakningen og låsemekanismen 
(A).

 ‐ Fjern fnug og støv regelmæssigt fra lugeområdet.

3. Skub op og luk derefter maskinens AddWash-dør, indtil du hører en kliklyd.
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Fejlfinding

Fejlfinding

Hvis der er problemer, skal du kontrollere informationsmeddelelsen på LCD-skærmen og følge vejledningen på skærmen.
Kontakt servicecentret, hvis problemet fortsætter.

Tjekpunkter
Hvis du oplever et problem med vaskemaskinen, skal du først tjekke tabellen herunder og prøve disse forslag.

Problem Handling

Starter ikke.

• Kontroller, at vaskemaskinen er sat til.

• Sørg for, at lugen er ordentligt lukket.

• Sørg for, at vandhanerne er åbnet.

• Tryk på  for at starte vaskemaskinen.

• Sørg for, at Børnelås er deaktiveret.

• Inden vaskemaskinen fyldes op med vand, afgiver den en række kliklyde for at 
kontrollere, om lugen er låst. Den udfører desuden en hurtig afledning af vand.

• Tjek sikringen, eller nulstil gruppeafbryderen.

• Kontroller, om der er strømforsyning.

• Lav spænding registreret.

 ‐ Tjek, om strømkablet er sat i.

• Sørg for, at vasketøjet ikke sidder fast i lugen.

• Meddelelsen “DDC” vises, når du åbner AddWash-døren uden at trykke på . Hvis 
dette sker, skal du gøre et af følgende:

• Tryk på AddWash-døren for at lukke den korrekt. Tryk derefter på  og prøv igen.

• For at tilføje vasketøj åbnes AddWash-døren og tøjet lægges i maskinen. Luk 
AddWash-døren helt. Tryk derefter på  for at fortsætte programmet.

Vandtilførslen er 
utilstrækkelig, eller der 
er ingen vandtilførsel.

• Åbn helt op for vandhanen.

• Sørg for, at lugen er ordentligt lukket.

• Kontroller, at vandtilførselsslangen ikke er frosset til.

• Kontroller, at vandtilførselsslangen ikke er bøjet eller tilstoppet.

• Sørg for, at vandtrykket er tilstrækkeligt.

• Sørg for, at koldtvandshanen og varmtvandshanen er korrekt tilkoblet.

• Rengør trådfilteret, da det kan være tilstoppet.

Der er stadig 
vaskemiddel i 
sæbeskuffen efter et 
program.

• Kontroller, at vaskemaskinen kører med et tilstrækkeligt vandtryk.

• Sørg for, at vaskemidlet kommer ned i midten af sæbeskuffen.

• Sørg for, at rensehætten er sat korrekt i.

• Hvis du bruger vaskepulver, skal du sørge for, at vaskemiddelvælgeren er i den øverste 
position.

• Fjern rensehætten, og rengør sæbeskuffen.
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Fejlfinding

Problem Handling

Vibrerer kraftigt eller 
støjer.

• Sørg for, at vaskemaskinen er installeret på et jævnt, solidt gulv, som ikke er glat. 
Hvis gulvet er ujævnt, skal du bruge justeringsfødderne til at justere højden på 
vaskemaskinen.

• Sørg for, at fragtboltene er fjernet.

• Sørg for, at vaskemaskinen ikke er i berøring med en anden genstand.

• Kontroller, at vasketøjet er fyldt jævnt i.

• Motoren støjer muligvis under normal kørsel.

• Overalls eller tøj med metalgenstande kan medføre støj under vask. Dette er normalt.

• Metalgenstande, som f.eks. mønter, kan medføre støj. Fjern disse genstande fra 
tromlen eller filterhuset efter vask.

• Omfordel vasketøjet. Hvis kun et enkelt stykke tøj skal vaskes, som f.eks. en badekåbe 
eller et par bukser, kan den endelige centrifugering være utilfredsstillende, hvorved 
kontrolmeddelelsen "Ub" vises i displayet.

Udleder ikke vand og/
eller centrifugerer ikke.

• Sørg for, at afledningsslangen er rettet ud helt hen til afledningssystemet. Hvis du 
oplever problemer med vandafledningen, skal du tilkalde service.

• Kontrollér, at filteret ikke er tilstoppet.

• Luk lugen, og tryk på .  
Af sikkerhedsmæssige grunde kører vaskemaskinen ikke rundt eller centrifugerer, hvis 
lugen ikke er lukket.

• Sørg for, at afledningsslangen ikke er frosset til eller tilstoppet.

• Sørg for, afledningsslangen er sluttet til et afledningssystem, der ikke er tilstoppet.

• Hvis der ikke er tilstrækkelig strømforsyning til vaskemaskinen, stopper vaskemaskinen 
midlertidigt med at aflede vand eller centrifugere. Når vaskemaskinen igen har 
tilstrækkelig strømforsyning, kører den normalt igen.

• Sørg for, at afledningsslangen sidder korrekt afhængigt af tilslutningstypen.

• Rengør filteret, da det kan være tilstoppet.

Lugen åbner ikke.

• Tryk på  for at stoppe vaskemaskinen.

• Det kan tage et øjeblik, inden lugens låsemekanisme slipper.

• Døren kan ikke åbnes før 3 minutter efter, vaskemaskinen er stoppet, eller der er slukket 
for den.

• Sørg for, at alt vand i tromlen er afledt.

• Lugen kan muligvis ikke åbnes, hvis der stadig er vand i tromlen. Afled vandet i 
tromlen, og åbn lugen manuelt.

• Sørg for, at lugelåslyset er slukket. Lugelåslyset slukker, når vaskemaskinen har afledt 
vandet.

Meget skum.

• Sørg for at bruge de anbefalede vaskemidler, hvor det er relevant.

• Brug vaskemiddel med høj effektivitet (HE) for at hindre overskydende skum.

• Begræns mængden af vaskemiddel ved blødt vand, lidt vasketøj eller kun lettere 
snavset vasketøj.

• Brug af andet end HE-vaskemiddel anbefales ikke.
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Fejlfinding

Problem Handling

Kan ikke tilsætte ekstra 
vaskemiddel.

• Sørg for, at den resterende mængde vaskemiddel og skyllemiddel er inden for grænsen.

Stopper.

• Slut strømkablet til en strømførende stikkontakt.

• Tjek sikringen, eller nulstil gruppeafbryderen.

• Luk lugen, og tryk på  for at starte vaskemaskinen. Af sikkerhedsmæssige grunde 
kører vaskemaskinen ikke rundt eller centrifugerer, hvis lugen ikke er lukket.

• Inden vaskemaskinen fyldes op med vand, afgiver den en række kliklyde for at 
kontrollere, om lugen er låst. Den udfører desuden en hurtig afledning af vand.

• Der er muligvis en pause eller iblødlægningsfase i programmet. Vent lidt, og 
vaskemaskinen fortsætter muligvis.

• Sørg for, at trådfilteret til vandtilførselsslangen på vandhanerne ikke er tilstoppet. 
Rengør trådfilteret regelmæssigt.

• Hvis der ikke er tilstrækkelig strømforsyning til vaskemaskinen, stopper vaskemaskinen 
midlertidigt med at aflede vand eller centrifugere. Når vaskemaskinen igen har 
tilstrækkelig strømforsyning, kører den normalt igen.

Fyldes med vand i den 
forkerte temperatur.

• Åbn helt op for begge haner.

• Sørg for, at den valgte temperatur er korrekt.

• Sørg for, at slangerne er koblet til de korrekte haner. Striber fra vandudskylning.

• Sørg for, at varmelegemet er indstillet til at tilføre mindst 49 °C varmt vand fra hanen. 
Kontroller desuden varmelegemets kapacitet og opvarmningstid.

• Frakobl slangerne, og rengør trådfilteret. Trådfilteret kan være tilstoppet.

• Når vaskemaskinen fyldes med vand, ændres vandtemperaturen muligvis, i takt med at 
funktionen til automatisk temperaturregulering måler temperaturen på det indgående 
vand. Dette er normalt.

• Når vaskemaskinen fyldes, kan der strømme lidt varmt og/eller lidt koldt vand 
gennem skuffen mens der vælges kolde eller varme temperaturer. Dette er normalt 
i funktionen til automatisk temperaturregulering, når vaskemaskinen skal finde den 
rette vandtemperatur.

Vasketøjet er vådt 
i slutningen af et 
program.

• Brug høj eller ekstrahøj centrifugeringshastighed.

• Brug vaskemiddel med høj effektivitet (HE) for at mindske overskydende skum.

• Der er for lidt vasketøj. Lidt vasketøj (ét eller to stykker) kan skabe ubalance, hvorved 
vasketøjet muligvis ikke centrifugeres ordentligt.

• Sørg for, at afledningsslangen ikke er bøjet eller tilstoppet.

Lækker vand.

• Sørg for, at lugen er ordentligt lukket.

• Sørg for, at alle slangetilkoblinger er tætte.

• Sørg for, at afledningsslangens ende er monteret og fastgjort korrekt til 
afledningssystemet.

• Undgå at fylde for meget vasketøj i.

• Brug vaskemiddel med høj effektivitet (HE) for at hindre overskydende skum.

• Kontroller afledningsslangen.

 ‐ Sørg for, at afledningsslangens ende ligge ikke på gulvet.

 ‐ Kontroller, at afledningsslangen ikke er tilstoppet.
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Fejlfinding

Problem Handling

Lugtgener.

• Der samles meget skum i fordybninger, hvilket kan medføre dårlige lugte.

• Kør rensningsprogrammer regelmæssigt for at holde rent.

• Rengør lugeforseglingen (membran).

• Aftør vaskemaskinen indvendigt efter et afsluttet program.

Kan ikke se nogen 
bobler (kun Bubble-
modeller).

• Du kan muligvis ikke se bobler, hvis der for meget vasketøj i tromlen.

• Svært snavset vasketøj genererer muligvis ikke bobler.

Kan jeg åbne maskinens 
AddWash-dør når som 
helst?

• AddWash-døren kan kun åbnes, når indikatoren  vises. Den åbner dog ikke i følgende 
tilfælde:

 ‐ Når koge- eller tørreprocessen er i gang og den interne temperatur bliver for høj

 ‐ Hvis du indstiller Børnelås af sikkerhedshensyn

 ‐ Når programmet tromlevask eller tromletørring, som ikke involverer yderligere 
vasketøj, kører.

En meddelelse vises i 
displayet for at alarmere 
om, at dispenseren er 
åben.

• Kontrollér, at sæbeskuffen er korrekt lukket.

 ‐ Åbn sæbeskuffen, og luk den igen. Sørg for, at sæbeskuffen er lukket korrekt.

Kontakt et servicecenter, hvis problemet fortsætter. Telefonnummeret på servicecenteret findes på mærkatet på 
produktet.

FORSIGTIG

Afisning af din vaskemaskine
Vaskemaskinen kan fryse, når den kommer under 0 °C.
1. Sluk for vaskemaskinen, og fjern strømkablet fra stikkontakten.
2. Hæld varmt vand på vandhanen for at løsne vandslangen.
3. Frakobl vandslangen, og læg den i varmt vand.
4. Hæld varmt vand i tromlen, og lad det virke i 10 minutter.
5. Kobl vandslangen til vandhanen igen.
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Specifikationer

Specifikationer

Beskyttelse af miljøet
• Dette apparat er fremstillet af materialer, der kan genbruges. Hvis du beslutter dig for at bortskaffe apparatet, skal 

du overholde de lokale forskrifter om bortskaffelse af affald. Klip strømkablet over, så apparatet ikke kan tilsluttes en 
strømkilde. Fjern lugen, så dyr og små børn ikke kan blive lukket inde i apparatet.

• Overskrid ikke de mængder vaskemiddel, der anbefales af producenten af vaskemidlet.

• Brug kun pletfjerner og blegemidler før vasken, og kun når det er strengt nødvendigt.

• Spar på vand og elektricitet ved at fylde maskinen op (den nøjagtige mængde afhænger af det anvendte program).

Informationer om vigtigste vaskeprogrammer

Model Programmer Temperatur (°C) Kapacitet (kg)
Programtid 

(min.)
Resterende 

fugtindhold (%)
Vandforbrug (L/

cyklus)
Energiforbrug 
(kWh/cyklus)

WW9*T9*6***
WW9*T8*6***

Bomuld 20 4,5 79 53 60 0,23 

Bomuld + Intensiv

40 4,5 150 44 40 0,56 

60
4,5 160 44 40 0,57 

9,0 211 44 44 0,58 

Kunststof 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW9*T9*4***
WW9*T8*4***

Bomuld 20 4,5 79 53 60 0,23 

Bomuld + Intensiv

40 4,5 150 44 40 0,56 

60
4,5 160 44 40 0,57 

9,0 211 44 44 0,58 

Kunststof 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW8*T9*6***
WW8*T8*6***

Bomuld 20 4,0 79 53 53 0,23 

Bomuld + Intensiv

40 4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

60
4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

8,0 211 44 44 0,51 

Kunststof 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW8*T9*4***
WW8*T8*4***

Bomuld 20 4,0 79 53 53 0,23 

Bomuld + Intensiv

40 4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

60
4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

8,0 211 44 44 0,51 

Kunststof 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW1*T******

Bomuld 20 5,25 102 56 65 0,25 

Bomuld + Intensiv

40 5,25 289 44 52 0,70 

60
5,25 289 44 52 0,70 

10,5 299 44 55 0,88 

Kunststof 40 4,0 160 35 85 0,90 
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Model Programmer Temperatur (°C) Kapacitet (kg)
Programtid 

(min.)
Resterende 

fugtindhold (%)
Vandforbrug (L/

cyklus)
Energiforbrug 
(kWh/cyklus)

WW9*T7*6***
WW9*T6*6***

Bomuld 20 4,5 102 56 60 0,25 

Bomuld + Intensiv

40 4,5 284 44 52 0,59 

60
4,5 284 44 52 0,59 

9,0 314 44 55 0,77 

Kunststof 40 4,0 160 35 85 0,90 

WW8*T7*6***
WW8*T6*6***

Bomuld 20 4,0 102 56 53 0,25 

Bomuld + Intensiv

40 4,0 254 44 52 0,54 

60
4,0 254 44 52 0,54 

8,0 314 44 55 0,68 

Kunststof 40 4,0 160 35 85 0,90 

WW9*T7*4***
WW9*T6*4***
WW9*T5*4***
WW9*T4*4***

Bomuld 20 4,5 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomuld + Intensiv

40 4,5 284 44 39 0,51 

60
4,5 284 44 39 0,51 

9 314 44 47 0,66 

Kunststof 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW8*T7*4***
WW8*T6*4***
WW8*T5*4***
WW8*T4*4***

Bomuld 20 4 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomuld + Intensiv

40 4 254 44 33 0,47 

60
4 254 44 33 0,47 

8 314 44 41 0,56 

Kunststof 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW8*T7*2***
WW8*T6*2***
WW8*T5*2***
WW8*T4*2***

Bomuld 20 4 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomuld + Intensiv

40 4 254 53 33 0,47 

60
4 254 53 33 0,47 

8 314 53 41 0,56 

Kunststof 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW7*T7*4***
WW7*T6*4***
WW7*T5*4***
WW7*T4*4***

Bomuld 20 3,5 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomuld + Intensiv

40 3,5 192 53 31 0,39

60
3,5 192 53 31 0,39

7 307 53 36 0,48

Kunststof 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW7*T7*2***
WW7*T6*2***
WW7*T5*2***
WW7*T4*2***

Bomuld 20 3,5 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomuld + Intensiv

40 3,5 192 53 31 0,39

60
3,5 192 53 31 0,39

7 307 53 36 0,48

Kunststof 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

Værdierne i tabellen er blevet målt under de forhold, der er specificeret i standarderne IEC60456/EN60456.
De virkelige værdier afhænger af, hvorledes apparatet anvendes.
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Netværksstrømforbrug ved standby

Strømforbrug
Netværkets standbytilstand 2,0 W

Tid i netværkets standbytilstand (Wi-Fi) 10 Min

Specifikationsark
I overensstemmelse med gældende energimærkningsregler.
“*” Stjerne(r) henviser til variantmodeller og kan variere mellem (0-9) og (A-Z).

Samsung

Modelnavn
WW9*T9*6***
WW9*T8*6***

WW8*T9*6***
WW8*T8*6***

WW9*T9*4***
WW9*T8*4***

Kapacitet kg 9,0 8,0 9,0
Energieffektivitet A+++ A+++ A+++
Årligt energiforbrug (baseret på 220 standardvaskeprogrammer 
for standardbomuldsprogram ved 60 °C og 40 °C ved fuld og 
delvis belastning og forbruget ved fra- og tændt-tilstande. Faktisk 
energiforbrug afhænger af, hvordan apparatet anvendes.)

kWh/år 130 116 130

Energiforbrug

Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved fuld fyldning kWh 0,58 0,51 0,58
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved delvis fyldning kWh 0,57 0,50 0,57
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 40 °C ved delvis fyldning kWh 0,56 0,50 0,56
Vægtet strømforbrug ved fra-tilstand. V 0,48 0,48 0,48
Vægtet strømforbrug ved til-tilstand. V 5,00 5,00 5,00
Årligt vandforbrug (baseret på 220 standardvaskeprogrammer for 
standardbomuldsprogram ved 60 °C og 40 °C ved fuld og delvis 
belastning. Faktisk vandforbrug afhænger af, hvordan apparatet 
anvendes.)

L/år 9400 8100 9400

Centrifugeringseffektivitetsklasse

Centrifugerings- og tørreeffektivitetsklasse på en skala fra G (mindst effektiv) til A (mest effektiv) A A A
Maks. centrifugeringshastighed omdr./min. 1600 1600 1400
Restfugt % 44 44 44
Programmerne Bomuld 60 °C + Intensiv og Bomuld 40 °C + Intensiv er «standardprogrammet for bomuld 60 °C» og «standardprogrammet for bomuld 
40 °C». De er velegnede til at vaske normalt snavset bomuldstøj, og de er de mest effektive (med hensyn til vand- og energiforbrug) til denne type vasketøj. 
På disse programmer afviger den faktiske vandtemperatur muligvis fra den angivne temperatur. Kør tilstanden Kalibrering efter installationen (se afsnittet 
“Kør kalibrering” på side 15).

Programvarighed for standardprogrammet

Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved fuld fyldning min. 211 211 211
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved delvis fyldning min. 160 150 160
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 40 °C ved delvis fyldning min. 150 150 150
Varighed for efterladt tændt-tilstand (Tl) min. 3 3 3

Luftbåren, akustisk støjemission udtrykt i dB(A) re 1 pW og afrundet til nærmeste hele tal under vaske- og centrifugeringsfaserne i 
standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved fuld fyldning:

Vask dB (A) re 1 pW 52 52 52
Centrifugér dB (A) re 1 pW 75 75 73

Fritstående
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Specifikationer

I overensstemmelse med gældende energimærkningsregler.
“*” Stjerne(r) henviser til variantmodeller og kan variere mellem (0-9) og (A-Z).

Samsung

Modelnavn
WW8*T9*4***
WW8*T8*4***

WW1*T******
WW9*T7*6***
WW9*T6*6***

Kapacitet kg 8,0 10,5 9,0
Energieffektivitet A+++ A+++ A+++
Årligt energiforbrug (baseret på 220 standardvaskeprogrammer 
for standardbomuldsprogram ved 60 °C og 40 °C ved fuld og 
delvis belastning og forbruget ved fra- og tændt-tilstande. Faktisk 
energiforbrug afhænger af, hvordan apparatet anvendes.)

kWh/år 116 175 151

Energiforbrug

Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved fuld fyldning kWh 0,51 0,88 0,77
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved delvis fyldning kWh 0,50 0,70 0,59
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 40 °C ved delvis fyldning kWh 0,50 0,70 0,59
Vægtet strømforbrug ved fra-tilstand. V 0,48 0,48 0,48
Vægtet strømforbrug ved til-tilstand. V 5,00 5,00 5,00
Årligt vandforbrug (baseret på 220 standardvaskeprogrammer for 
standardbomuldsprogram ved 60 °C og 40 °C ved fuld og delvis 
belastning. Faktisk vandforbrug afhænger af, hvordan apparatet 
anvendes.)

L/år 8100 11660 9400

Centrifugeringseffektivitetsklasse

Centrifugerings- og tørreeffektivitetsklasse på en skala fra G (mindst effektiv) til A (mest effektiv) A A A
Maks. centrifugeringshastighed omdr./min. 1400 1400 1600
Restfugt % 44 44 44
Programmerne Bomuld 60 °C + Intensiv og Bomuld 40 °C + Intensiv er «standardprogrammet for bomuld 60 °C» og «standardprogrammet for bomuld 
40 °C». De er velegnede til at vaske normalt snavset bomuldstøj, og de er de mest effektive (med hensyn til vand- og energiforbrug) til denne type vasketøj. 
På disse programmer afviger den faktiske vandtemperatur muligvis fra den angivne temperatur. Kør tilstanden Kalibrering efter installationen (se afsnittet 
“Kør kalibrering” på side 15).

Programvarighed for standardprogrammet

Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved fuld fyldning min. 211 299 314
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved delvis fyldning min. 150 289 284
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 40 °C ved delvis fyldning min. 150 289 284
Varighed for efterladt tændt-tilstand (Tl) min. 3 3 3

Luftbåren, akustisk støjemission udtrykt i dB(A) re 1 pW og afrundet til nærmeste hele tal under vaske- og centrifugeringsfaserne i 
standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved fuld fyldning:

Vask dB (A) re 1 pW 52 52 54
Centrifugér dB (A) re 1 pW 73 73 75

Fritstående
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Specifikationer

I overensstemmelse med gældende energimærkningsregler.
“*” Stjerne(r) henviser til variantmodeller og kan variere mellem (0-9) og (A-Z).

Samsung

Modelnavn
WW8*T7*6***
WW8*T6*6***

WW9*T7*4***
WW9*T6*4***
WW9*T5*4***
WW9*T4*4***

WW8*T7*4***
WW8*T6*4***
WW8*T5*4***
WW8*T4*4***

Kapacitet kg 8,0 9,0 8,0
Energieffektivitet A+++ A+++ A+++
Årligt energiforbrug (baseret på 220 standardvaskeprogrammer 
for standardbomuldsprogram ved 60 °C og 40 °C ved fuld og 
delvis belastning og forbruget ved fra- og tændt-tilstande. Faktisk 
energiforbrug afhænger af, hvordan apparatet anvendes.)

kWh/år 136 130 116

Energiforbrug

Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved fuld fyldning kWh 0,68 0,66 0,56
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved delvis fyldning kWh 0,54 0,51 0,47
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 40 °C ved delvis fyldning kWh 0,54 0,51 0,47
Vægtet strømforbrug ved fra-tilstand. V 0,48 0,48 0,48
Vægtet strømforbrug ved til-tilstand. V 5,00 5,00 5,00
Årligt vandforbrug (baseret på 220 standardvaskeprogrammer for 
standardbomuldsprogram ved 60 °C og 40 °C ved fuld og delvis 
belastning. Faktisk vandforbrug afhænger af, hvordan apparatet 
anvendes.)

L/år 8100 9400 8100

Centrifugeringseffektivitetsklasse

Centrifugerings- og tørreeffektivitetsklasse på en skala fra G (mindst effektiv) til A (mest effektiv) A A A
Maks. centrifugeringshastighed omdr./min. 1600 1400 1400
Restfugt % 44 44 44
Programmerne Bomuld 60 °C + Intensiv og Bomuld 40 °C + Intensiv er «standardprogrammet for bomuld 60 °C» og «standardprogrammet for bomuld 
40 °C». De er velegnede til at vaske normalt snavset bomuldstøj, og de er de mest effektive (med hensyn til vand- og energiforbrug) til denne type vasketøj. 
På disse programmer afviger den faktiske vandtemperatur muligvis fra den angivne temperatur. Kør tilstanden Kalibrering efter installationen (se afsnittet 
“Kør kalibrering” på side 15).

Programvarighed for standardprogrammet

Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved fuld fyldning min. 314 314 314
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved delvis fyldning min. 254 284 254
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 40 °C ved delvis fyldning min. 254 284 254
Varighed for efterladt tændt-tilstand (Tl) min. 3 3 3

Luftbåren, akustisk støjemission udtrykt i dB(A) re 1 pW og afrundet til nærmeste hele tal under vaske- og centrifugeringsfaserne i 
standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved fuld fyldning:

Vask dB (A) re 1 pW 54 53 53
Centrifugér dB (A) re 1 pW 75 74 74

Fritstående
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Specifikationer

I overensstemmelse med gældende energimærkningsregler.
“*” Stjerne(r) henviser til variantmodeller og kan variere mellem (0-9) og (A-Z).

Samsung

Modelnavn

WW8*T7*2***
WW8*T6*2***
WW8*T5*2***
WW8*T4*2***

WW7*T7*4***
WW7*T6*4***
WW7*T5*4***
WW7*T4*4***

WW7*T7*2***
WW7*T6*2***
WW7*T5*2***
WW7*T4*2***

Kapacitet kg 8,0 7,0 7,0
Energieffektivitet A+++ A+++ A+++
Årligt energiforbrug (baseret på 220 standardvaskeprogrammer 
for standardbomuldsprogram ved 60 °C og 40 °C ved fuld og 
delvis belastning og forbruget ved fra- og tændt-tilstande. Faktisk 
energiforbrug afhænger af, hvordan apparatet anvendes.)

kWh/år 116 103 103

Energiforbrug

Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved fuld fyldning kWh 0,56 0,52 0,52
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved delvis fyldning kWh 0,47 0,39 0,39
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 40 °C ved delvis fyldning kWh 0,47 0,39 0,39
Vægtet strømforbrug ved fra-tilstand. V 0,48 0,48 0,48
Vægtet strømforbrug ved til-tilstand. V 5,00 5,00 5,00
Årligt vandforbrug (baseret på 220 standardvaskeprogrammer for 
standardbomuldsprogram ved 60 °C og 40 °C ved fuld og delvis 
belastning. Faktisk vandforbrug afhænger af, hvordan apparatet 
anvendes.)

L/år 8100 7400 7400

Centrifugeringseffektivitetsklasse

Centrifugerings- og tørreeffektivitetsklasse på en skala fra G (mindst effektiv) til A (mest effektiv) B B B
Maks. centrifugeringshastighed omdr./min. 1200 1400 1200
Restfugt % 53 53 53
Programmerne Bomuld 60 °C + Intensiv og Bomuld 40 °C + Intensiv er «standardprogrammet for bomuld 60 °C» og «standardprogrammet for bomuld 
40 °C». De er velegnede til at vaske normalt snavset bomuldstøj, og de er de mest effektive (med hensyn til vand- og energiforbrug) til denne type vasketøj. 
På disse programmer afviger den faktiske vandtemperatur muligvis fra den angivne temperatur. Kør tilstanden Kalibrering efter installationen (se afsnittet 
“Kør kalibrering” på side 15).

Programvarighed for standardprogrammet

Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved fuld fyldning min. 314 307 307
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved delvis fyldning min. 254 192 192
Standardbomuldsprogrammet 40 °C ved delvis fyldning min. 254 192 192
Varighed for efterladt tændt-tilstand (Tl) min. 3 3 3

Luftbåren, akustisk støjemission udtrykt i dB(A) re 1 pW og afrundet til nærmeste hele tal under vaske- og centrifugeringsfaserne i 
standardbomuldsprogrammet 60 °C ved fuld fyldning:

Vask dB (A) re 1 pW 53 54 54
Centrifugér dB (A) re 1 pW 74 74 74

Fritstående
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Pesukone
Malli: WW1*T****** / WW9*T****** / WW8*T****** / WW7*T****** 

• Onnittelut uuden Samsung-pesukoneen hankkimisesta. Tässä oppaassa on tärkeää tietoa laitteen asennuksesta, 
käytöstä ja hoidosta. Lue tämä opas perusteellisesti ennen pesukoneen käyttöä varmistaaksesi, että osaat käyttää 
uuden pesukoneesi tarjoamia ominaisuuksia ja toimintoja turvallisesti ja tehokkaasti.

• Tarkat pesukoneen asennus- ja puhdistusohjeet ovat Samsungin verkkosivustolla osoitteessa http://www.samsung.
com. Kirjoita laitteen mallin nimi kohtaan Tuki > Tuki. Tai lataa ja asenna SmartThings-sovellus mobiililaitteellesi ja 
avaa sitten sovelluksessa HomeCare Wizard (Ohjattu HomeCare-toiminto) saadaksesi vinkkejä ja ohjeita.

• Tarkista tuotteen mallinimi tuotteeseen liitetystä tai kiinnitetystä merkistä.

Pakkauksen sisältö

13
07

09

08

02

03

04

05

06

10

12

11

01
01 Automaattiannostelija
02 Vapautusvipu
03 Pesuainelokero
04 Käyttöpaneeli
05 Luukku
06 Rumpu
07 Nukkasihti
08 Hätätyhjennysputki
09 Sihdin suojus
10 Työtaso
11 Pistoke
12 Poistoletku
13 Säätöjalat

Mutteriavain Pulttien suojukset Letkun ohjain Kylmävesiletku Kuumavesiletku

HUOM.

• Mutteriavain: kuljetuspulttien irrottamiseen ja pesukoneen vaakatasoon säätämiseen.
• Pulttien suojukset: Reikien peittämiseen kuljetuspulttien irrotuksen jälkeen. Pulttien suojusten määrä (3–6) riippuu 

mallista.
• Letkun ohjain: poistoletkun ripustamiseen viemäriputkeen tai pesualtaaseen.
• Kylmä-/kuumavesiletku: Veden syöttämiseen pesukoneeseen. (Kuumavesiletkut on tarkoitettu vain soveltuviin 

malleihin.)
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Turvallisuusohjeet

Turvallisuusohjeet

Tärkeitä turvamerkintöjä
Oppaan kuvakkeiden ja merkkien merkitykset:

VAROITUS

Vaarat ja vaaralliset toimenpiteet, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa vakavia henkilövahinkoja, kuoleman ja/tai 
omaisuusvahinkoja.

HUOMIO

Vaarat ja vaaralliset toimenpiteet, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa henkilö- tai omaisuusvahinkoja.

HUOM.

Viittaa henkilö- tai omaisuusvahinkojen mahdollisuuteen.
Nämä varoitusmerkit auttavat estämään sinua ja muita loukkaantumasta.
Noudata merkintöjä tarkasti.
Kun olet lukenut tämän käyttöoppaan, pidä se tallessa tulevaa käyttöä varten.
Lue kaikki ohjeet, ennen kuin käytät laitetta.
Kaikkiin laitteisiin, jotka toimivat sähköllä ja joissa on liikkuvia osia, liittyy onnettomuusriski. Jotta laitteen käyttö olisi 
turvallista, tutustu sen toimintaan ja käytä sitä varoen.

Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita

VAROITUS

Voit vähentää tulipalon, sähköiskun ja henkilövahinkojen vaaraa 
laitetta käyttäessäsi noudattamalla yleisiä turvallisuusohjeita, 
esimerkiksi seuraavia:

1. Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu fyysisesti tai psyykkisesti rajoittuneiden 
eikä kokemattomien henkilöiden (esim. lasten) käytettäväksi, 
ellei heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkilö ole läsnä tai 
opastanut heitä käyttämään laitetta oikein.
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Turvallisuusohjeet

2. Euroopassa: Tätä laitetta saavat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset sekä 
fyysisesti tai psyykkisesti rajoittuneet ja kokemattomat henkilöt, 
jos käyttöä valvotaan tai jos heille on annettu ohjeet laitteen 
turvalliseen käyttöön ja he ymmärtävät käyttöön liittyvät vaarat. 
Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai 
ylläpitää laitetta ilman valvontaa.

3. Lasten ei saa antaa leikkiä laitteella.
4. Euroopassa: Alle 3-vuotiaat lapset on pidettävä etäällä laitteesta, 

jollei heitä valvota jatkuvasti.
5. Jos sähköjohto on vaurioitunut, se tulee vaihdattaa valmistajalla, 

valtuutetussa huoltoliikkeessä tai ammattitaitoisella asentajalla, 
jotta vaaratilanteilta voitaisiin välttyä.

6. Käytä laitteen mukana toimitettuja uusia letkuja. Vanhoja letkuja 
ei saa käyttää uudelleen.

7. Varmista, ettei matto peitä laitteen pohjassa olevia 
ilmanvaihtoaukkoja (malleissa, joissa ilmanvaihtoaukot ovat 
laitteen pohjassa).

8. HUOMIO: Jotta vältyttäisiin tahattomalta lämpökatkaisun 
nollaukselta, laitetta ei saa asentaa käyttämään ulkoista 
kytkinlaitetta, kuten ajastinta, eikä kytkeä sellaiseen virtapiiriin, 
jossa tapahtuu säännöllisiä katkoksia.

9. Tämä laite on tarkoitettu kotitalouskäyttöön, sitä ei ole tarkoitettu 
käyttöön, kuten:
 ‐ Henkilöstön keittiöalue kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa 

työympäristöissä;
 ‐ maatilat;
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Turvallisuusohjeet

 ‐ asiakkailla hoteleissa, motelleissa ja muun tyyppisissä 
majoitustiloissa;

 ‐ majoitustyyppisissä ympäristöissä, kerrostalojen 
yhteiskäyttöalueilla tai itsepalvelupesuloissa.

Tärkeitä asennuksen liittyviä varoituksia

VAROITUS

Laitteen saa asentaa vain pätevä teknikko tai huoltoliike.
• Jos et noudata tätä ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sähköisku, tulipalo, räjähdys, laitevika tai henkilövahinkoja.

Laite on painava, joten ole varovainen, kun nostat sitä.
Kytke virtajohto huolellisesti pistorasiaan, joka täyttää paikalliset sähköön liittyvät vaatimukset. Käytä pistorasiassa 
ainoastaan tätä laitetta. Älä käytä jatkojohtoa.
• Jos pistorasiaan kytketään muita laitteita, jatkopistorasian tai jatkojohdon käyttö voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai 

tulipalon.

• Varmista, että virtalähteen jännite, taajuus ja virta vastaavat laitteen teknisiä tietoja. Jos et noudata tätä ohjetta, 
seurauksena saattaa olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Poista kaikki vieraat aineet (esim. pöly tai vesi) säännöllisesti pistokkeen liittimistä ja kosketuskohdista kuivalla liinalla.
• Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta ja puhdista se kuivalla liinalla.

• Jos et noudata tätä ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Kytke pistoke pistorasiaan niin, että johto osoittaa lattiaa kohti.
• Jos kytket pistokkeen pistorasiaan päinvastaisessa suunnassa, johdon sisällä olevat johtimet saattavat vaurioitua ja 

seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Pidä kaikki pakkausmateriaalit poissa lasten ulottuvilta. Pakkausmateriaali voi olla lapsille vaaraksi.
• Jos lapsi laittaa pussin päähänsä, hän saattaa tukehtua.

Jos laite, sen pistoke tai virtajohto on vaurioitunut, ota yhteyttä lähimpään huoltoliikkeeseen.
Laite on maadoitettava asianmukaisesti.
Älä maadoita laitetta kaasuputkeen, muoviseen vesiputkeen tai puhelinlinjaan.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun, tulipalon, räjähdyksen tai laitevian.

• Älä milloinkaan kytke laitetta sellaiseen pistorasiaan, jota ei ole maadoitettu oikein, ja varmista, että pistorasia on 
paikallisten ja kansallisten määräyksien mukainen.

Älä asenna laitetta lämmityslaitteen tai herkästi syttyvien aineiden lähelle.
Älä asenna laitetta kosteaan, öljyiseen tai likaiseen paikkaan tai suoralle auringonvalolle tai vedelle (sadepisarat) 
alttiiseen paikkaan.
Älä asenna laitetta paikkaan, jossa se altistuu alhaisille lämpötiloille.
• Pakkanen saattaa halkaista laitteen putket.

Älä asenna laitetta paikkaan, jossa voi tapahtua kaasuvuoto.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai tulipalon.

Älä käytä muuntajaa.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai tulipalon.

Älä käytä vaurioitunutta pistoketta, virtajohtoa tai löysää pistorasiaa.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai tulipalon.
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Turvallisuusohjeet

Älä vedä virtajohtoa äläkä taivuta sitä liikaa.
Älä väännä äläkä solmi virtajohtoa.
Älä kiinnitä virtajohtoa minkään metalliesineen päälle, aseta painavia esineitä virtajohdon päälle, sijoita virtajohtoa 
esineiden väliin tai työnnä johtoa laitteen takana olevaan tilaan.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai tulipalon.

Älä vedä virtajohdosta, kun irrotat pistokkeen pistorasiasta.
• Irrota johto pistorasiasta vetämällä pistokkeesta.

• Jos et noudata tätä ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Laite on asennettava niin, että virtajohdon pistokkeeseen, vesihanaan ja poistoletkuun pääsee helposti käsiksi.
Samsung ei ole vastuussa mistään tuotteeseen tulevasta viasta, loukkaantumisesta tai mistään muusta 
tuoteturvallisuuteen vaikuttavasta tekijästä, joka on aiheutunut yrityksestä korjata tuotetta muulla tavoin kuin korjaus- 
ja huolto-ohjeissa nimenomaisesti on kerrottu ja jos korjauksen on suorittanut valtuuttamaton huolto, käyttäjä itse tai 
tuote on muuten korjattu ammattitaidottomasti. Takuu ei kata mitään tuotteeseen tullutta vauriota, joka on aiheutunut 
yrityksestä korjata tuotetta, jos tekijänä on joku muu kuin Samsungin valtuuttama huolto.

Asennukseen liittyviä muistutuksia

HUOMIO

Laite tulee asentaa sellaiseen paikkaan, jossa pistorasia on käden ulottuvilla.
• Jos et toimi näin, seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Asenna laite vaakasuoraan sellaiselle lattialle, joka kestää laitteen painon.
• Jos et toimi näin, laite saattaa täristä, liikkua, pitää ylimääräistä ääntä tai se ei välttämättä toimi oikein.

Tärkeitä käyttöön liittyviä varoituksia

VAROITUS

Jos laitteesta tulvii vettä, katkaise veden- ja virransyöttö välittömästi ja ota yhteyttä lähimpään huoltopalveluun.
• Älä kosketa pistoketta märillä käsillä.

• Jos et toimi näin, seurauksena voi olla sähköisku.

Jos laitteesta kuuluu outoa ääntä tai se savuaa tai haisee palaneelle, irrota virtajohto välittömästi pistorasiasta ja ota 
yhteyttä lähimpään huoltopalveluun.
• Jos et noudata tätä ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Jos käyttötiloissa tapahtuu kaasuvuoto (propaani- tai nestekaasuvuoto tms.), tuuleta tilat välittömästi äläkä koske 
pistokkeeseen. Älä koske laitteeseen äläkä virtajohtoon.
• Älä käytä tuuletinta.

• Kipinä voi aiheuttaa räjähdyksen tai tulipalon.

Irrota pesukoneen luukun vipu, ennen kuin hävität laitteen.
• Jos lapsi jää laitteen sisälle, hän saattaa tukehtua.

Poista ennen pesukoneen käyttöä kaikki sen pohjassa olevat pakkausmateriaalit (pehmusteet ja styroksi).
Älä pese koneessa sellaisia vaatteita, joissa on bensiiniä, kerosiinia, bentseeniä, maaliohennetta, alkoholia tai muita 
herkästi syttyviä tai räjähtäviä aineita.
• Vaarana on sähköisku, tulipalo tai räjähdys.
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Turvallisuusohjeet

Älä avaa pesukoneen luukkua väkisin, kun laite on käynnissä (pesu korkeissa lämpötiloissa, kuivaus tai linkous).
• Pesukoneesta ulos tulviva vesi voi aiheuttaa palovammoja tai tehdä lattiasta liukkaan. Tämä voi aiheuttaa 

henkilövahinkoja.

• Luukun avaaminen väkisin voi vaurioittaa laitetta tai aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja.

Älä kosketa pistoketta märillä käsillä.
• Vaarana on sähköisku.

Kun laite on käytössä, älä katkaise sen virtaa vetämällä pistoke irti pistorasiasta.
• Jos tämän jälkeen kytket pistokkeen uudelleen pistorasiaan, tämä voi aiheuttaa kipinöitä ja sähköiskun tai tulipalon.

Älä anna lasten kiipeillä laitteessa.
• Vaarana on sähköisku, palovamma tai henkilövahinko.

Älä laita käsiäsi äläkä mitään metalliesineitä pesukoneen alle sen ollessa käytössä.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja.

Älä irrota laitetta pistorasiasta vetämällä virtajohdosta. Ota aina pistokkeesta tiukasti kiinni ja vedä se suoraan irti 
pistorasiasta.
• Jos virtajohto vaurioituu, seurauksena voi olla oikosulku, tulipalo ja/tai sähköisku.

Älä korjaa, pura tai muuntele laitetta itse.
• Älä käytä standardista poikkeavia sulakkeita (esim. kupari- tai rautalankaa).

• Jos laite tarvitsee huoltoa tai uudelleen asennuksen, ota yhteyttä lähimpään huoltoliikkeeseen.

• Jos et noudata tätä ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sähköisku, tulipalo, laitevika tai henkilövahinkoja.

Jos tulovesiletkun kiinnitys vesihanaan löystyy ja laitteeseen tulvii vettä, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta.
• Jos et noudata tätä ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ukkosmyrskyjen ajaksi tai jos et käytä laitetta pitkään aikaan.
• Jos et noudata tätä ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Jos laitteeseen pääsee jotakin sinne kuulumatonta ainetta, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja ota yhteyttä lähimpään 
Samsungin asiakaspalveluun.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai tulipalon.

Älä anna lasten (tai lemmikkieläinten) leikkiä pesukoneen päällä tai sen sisällä. Pesukoneen luukku ei avaudu sisäpuolelta 
helposti ja lapsi saattaa loukkaantua vakavasti, jos hän jää loukkuun koneen sisälle.

Käyttöön liittyviä muistutuksia

HUOMIO

Jos pesukone on likaantunut esim. pesuaineen, ruoantähteiden tai muun lian vuoksi, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja 
puhdista pesukone kostealla ja pehmeällä liinalla.
• Jos et toimi näin, laitteeseen voi syntyä väri- tai muotovirheitä tai ruostetta tai se saattaa vaurioitua muulla tavoin.

Etuosan lasi voi mennä rikki, jos siihen kohdistuu kova isku. Käytä pesukonetta varoen.
• Jos lasi menee rikki, seurauksena voi olla henkilövahinkoja.

Avaa vesihana hitaasti, jos tuotetta ei ole käytetty pitkään aikaan tai jos vedensyötössä on ollut jokin häiriö tai kiinnität 
tulovesiletkun uudelleen.
• Tulovesiletkun tai vesiputken ilmanpaine voi vaurioittaa laitteen osia tai aiheuttaa vuodon.

Jos veden tyhjennys ei toimi kunnolla laitteen käytön aikana, varmista, ettei viemäröinnissä ole vikaa.
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• Jos pesukoneeseen tulvii viemärivian vuoksi vettä sen käytön aikana, seurauksena voi olla sähkövuodon aiheuttama 
sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Työnnä pyykit kokonaan pesukoneen sisälle, jotteivat ne tarttuisi luukkuun.
• Jos luukkuun tarttuu vaatteita, vaate tai pesukone voivat vaurioitua tai laitteesta voi vuotaa vettä.

Sulje pesukoneeseen johtava vesihana, kun pesukonetta ei käytetä.
• Varmista, että tulovesiletkun liittimen ruuvit on kiinnitetty kunnolla.

Varmista, että kumitiivisteeseen ja etuluukun lasiin ei pääse mitään niihin kuulumattomia aineita (esim. likaa, 
langanpätkiä, hiuksia yms.).
• Jos luukkuun tarttuu jotakin siihen kuulumatonta ainetta tai jos luukkua ei suljeta kokonaan, laite voi vuotaa.

Ennen kuin käytät laitetta, avaa vesihana ja varmista, että tulovesiletkun liitin on kiinnitetty kunnolla ja ettei vuotoja 
esiinny.
• Jos tulovesiletkun liittimen ruuvit ovat löysällä, laite saattaa vuotaa.

Laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotitalouskäyttöön.
Laitteen käyttö kaupallisiin tarkoituksiin tulkitaan väärinkäytöksi. Tällöin laitteella ei ole Samsungin normaalitakuuta eikä 
Samsung vastaa laitteen väärinkäytöstä johtuvista vioista tai vahingoista.
Älä seiso laitteen päällä äläkä aseta sen päälle esineitä (esim. pyykkiä, sytytettyjä kynttilöitä tai savukkeita, astioita, 
kemikaaleja, metalliesineitä yms.).
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun, tulipalon, laitevian tai henkilövahinkoja.

Älä ruiskuta laitteen pinnalle mitään tulenarkaa ainetta, esim. hyönteismyrkkyä.
• Paitsi että tällaiset aineet ovat vaarallisia ihmisille, ne voivat myös aiheuttaa sähköiskun, tulipalon tai laitevian.

Älä aseta pesukoneen lähettyville mitään sellaisia laitteita, jotka voivat muodostaa sähkömagneettisen kentän.
• Tämä voi johtaa toimintahäiriöihin ja henkilövahinkoihin.

Laitteesta kuumavesipesun ja kuivausohjelman aikana tuleva vesi on kuumaa. Älä koske veteen.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa palovammoja tai henkilövahinkoja.

Tyhjennysaika voi vaihdella veden lämpötilan mukaan. Jos veden lämpötila on liian korkea, tyhjennys käynnistyy vasta, 
kun vesi on jäähtynyt.
Älä pese, linkoa tai kuivaa vedenpitäviä istuinsuojia, mattoja tai vaatteita (*), jos laitteessa ei ole erityistä ohjelmaa 
tällaisten materiaalien pesemiseen.
(*): Villaiset vuodevaatteet, sadetakit, kalastusliivit, hiihtohousut, makuupussit, vaippahousut, verryttelypuvut ja 
polkupyörien, moottoripyörien ja autojen peitteet yms.
• Älä pese paksuja ja jäykkiä mattoja, vaikka niiden pesumerkkiin olisikin merkitty konepesu. Tämä voi johtaa 

henkilövahinkoihin tai vaatteet, pesukone, sen lähellä olevat seinät tai lattia voivat vaurioitua, sillä kone saattaa 
täristä tavallista voimakkaammin.

• Älä pese sellaisia räsy- tai ovimattoja, joiden tausta on kumia. Kuminen tausta saattaa irrota ja tarttua rummun 
sisäpintaan, ja tämä voi aiheuttaa toimintahäiriöitä, esimerkiksi virheitä vedenpoistossa.

Älä käytä pesukonetta, jos pesuainelokero ei ole paikoillaan.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa vuotoja, joista voi seurata sähköisku tai henkilövahinkoja.

Älä kosketa pesurumpua kuivauksen aikana tai välittömästi sen jälkeen, sillä se on kuuma.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Luukun lasi kuumenee pesun ja kuivauksen aikana. Älä sen vuoksi koske luukun lasia.
Älä myöskään anna lasten leikkiä pesukoneen lähellä tai koskettaa luukun lasia.
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• Tämä voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Älä laita kättäsi pesuainelokeroon.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja, sillä käsi voi jäädä kiinni pesuaineen syöttölaitteeseen.

Poista nestemäisen pesuaineen kotelo (vain soveltuvissa malleissa), kun käytät pesujauhetta.
• Jos et tee tätä, vettä saattaa valua pesuainelokeron etuosasta.

Älä laita pesukoneeseen mitään muuta kuin pyykkiä (esim. kenkiä, ruoantähteitä tai lemmikkejä).
• Kone saattaa täristä tavallista voimakkaammin ja tästä voi aiheutua laitevaurioita tai henkilövahinkoja tai koneeseen 

päässyt lemmikki saattaa kuolla.

Älä paina laitteen painikkeita terävillä esineillä, kuten neuloilla, veitsillä, kynsillä tms.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai henkilövahinkoja.

Älä pese pyykkiä, jossa on jotakin sellaista öljyä, voidetta tai kosteusemulsiota, joita tavallisesti löytyy 
kosmetiikkamyymälöistä tai hierontaklinikoilta.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa epämuodostumia kumitiivisteeseen ja sitä kautta vuotoja.

Huolehdi, ettei pesurumpuun jää valkaisuainetta tai mitään metalliesineitä, esim. hakaneuloja tai hiuspinnejä, pitkäksi 
aikaa.
• Pesurumpu saattaa ruostua.

• Jos rummun pintaan ilmestyy ruostetta, käytä (neutraalia) puhdistusainetta ja puhdista pinta pesusienellä. Älä 
milloinkaan käytä puhdistamiseen teräsharjaa.

Älä käytä kuivapesuaineita äläkä pese, huuhtele tai linkoa pyykkiä, jossa on kuivapesuainetta.
• Tämä voi johtaa itsesyttymiseen tai syttymiseen öljyn hapettumisprosessin kuumuudesta johtuen.

Älä käytä jäähdytys- tai lämmityslaitteista peräisin olevaa vettä.
• Tämä voi vaurioittaa pesukonetta.

Älä käytä käsienpesuun tarkoitettua saippuaa pesuaineena.
• Jos saippuaa pääsee kerääntymään ja kovettumaan pesukoneen sisälle, se voi aiheuttaa laitevikoja, värivirheitä, 

ruostetta tai pahaa hajua.

Laita sukat ja rintaliivit pesupussiin ja pese ne yhdessä muun pyykin mukana.
Älä pese suuria vaatekappaleita, esim. vuodevaatteita pesupussissa.
• Jos et toimi näin, laite saattaa täristä tavallista voimakkaammin ja aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja.

Älä käytä kuivuneita pesuaineita.
• Jos kuivunutta pesuainetta kerääntyy pesukoneen sisälle, laite saattaa vuotaa.

Tarkista, että pestävien vaatteiden taskut ovat tyhjät.
• Kovat ja terävät esineet, kuten kolikot, hakaneulat, naulat, ruuvit tai kivet, voivat vaurioittaa laitetta pahoin.

Älä pese sellaista pyykkiä, jossa on suuret soljet, napit tai muuta kovaa metallia.
Lajittele pyykki värin tai värien kestävyyden mukaisesti ja valitse suositeltu pesuohjelma, veden lämpötila ja tarvittavat 
lisätoiminnot.
• Vaatteiden värit saattavat haalistua tai kangas vaurioitua.

Varo, etteivät lasten sormet jää luukun väliin, kun suljet sitä.
• Jos et toimi näin, seurauksena voi olla henkilövahinkoja.

Pidä hajut ja home poissa jättämällä ovi auki pesuohjelman jälkeen, jotta rumpu saa kuivua.
Vältä kalkkikertymiä jättämällä pesuainelokero auki pesuohjelman jälkeen ja kuivaamalla lokeron sisäpuoli.
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Tärkeitä puhdistukseen liittyviä varoituksia

VAROITUS

Älä puhdista laitetta suihkuttamalla siihen vettä.
Älä käytä vahvasti hapanta puhdistusainetta.
Älä käytä bentseeniä, ohennetta tai alkoholia laitteen puhdistamiseen.
• Tämä voi aiheuttaa värimuutoksia, muotovirheitä, laitevaurioita, sähköiskun tai tulipalon.

Laite on irrotettava pistorasiasta ennen puhdistamista ja huoltoa.
• Jos et noudata tätä ohjetta, seurauksena saattaa olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua koskevat ohjeet

Tuotteen turvallinen hävittäminen (elektroniikka ja sähkölaitteet)
(Jätteiden lajittelua käyttävät maat)
Oheinen merkintä tuotteessa, lisävarusteissa tai käyttöohjeessa merkitsee, että tuotetta tai 
lisävarusteina toimitettavia sähkölaitteita (esim. laturia, kuulokkeita tai USB kaapelia) ei saa hävittää 
kotitalousjätteen mukana niiden käyttöiän päätyttyä. Virheellisestä jätteenkäsittelystä ympäristölle ja 
terveydelle aiheutuvien haittojen välttämiseksi tuote ja lisävarusteet on eroteltava muusta jätteestä 
ja kierrätettävä kestävän kehityksen mukaista uusiokäyttöä varten.
Kotikäyttäjät saavat lisätietoja tuotteen ja lisävarusteiden turvallisesta kierrätyksestä ottamalla 
yhteyttä tuotteen myyneeseen jälleenmyyjään tai paikalliseen ympäristöviranomaiseen.
Yrityskäyttäjien tulee ottaa yhteyttä tavarantoimittajaan ja selvittää hankintasopimuksen ehdot. 
Tuotetta tai sen lisävarusteita ei saa hävittää muun kaupallisen jätteen seassa.

Lisätietoja Samsungin ympäristösitoumuksista ja tuotteiden lainsäädännöllisistä velvollisuuksista (esim. REACH, WEEE, 
akkuja), löydät osoitteesta www.samsung.com
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Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Täten Samsung vakuuttaa, että tämä radiolaite täyttää direktiivin 2014/53/EU vaatimukset ja asiaankuuluvat 
lakisääteiset vaatimukset Isossa-Britanniassa. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen teksti ja Ison-
Britannian vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus ovat luettavissa kokonaisuudessaan osoitteessa: Virallinen 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on osoitteessa http://www.samsung.com. Kirjoita laitteen mallin nimi kohtaan Tuki > Tuki.
Wi-Fi-lähettimen enimmäisteho: 20 dBm / 2,412 GHz – 2,472 GHz

Wi-Fi-yhteyden kytkeminen päälle (vain verkkomallit)
Wi-Fi-yhteys kuluttaa enemmän energiaa. Ympäristössä, jossa Wi-Fi kytketään usein päälle, todellinen energiankulutus 
voi olla suurempi kuin teknisissä tiedoissa ilmoitetut arvot.

1. Napauta ja pidä painettuna  kytkeäksesi pesukoneeseen virran.
2. Napauta ja pidä painettuna .

2-1. Pesukone siirtyy AP-tilaan ja yhdistää älypuhelimeesi.

2-2. Napauta  todentaaksesi pesukoneesi. 

2-3.  Kun todennusprosessi on valmis, pesukone on yhdistetty sovellukseen onnistuneesti.

HUOM.

Napauta ja pidä painettuna  3 sekuntia siirtyäksesi Järjestelmätoiminnot-valikkoon, käännä valitsinta valitaksesi Wi-Fin 
ja napauta  kytkeäksesi sen pois.
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Asentaminen

Noudata näitä ohjeita tarkasti, jotta pesukone asennettaisiin oikein eikä sen käytön aikana sattuisi onnettomuuksia.

Asennusvaatimukset

Sähkönsyöttö ja maadoitus
Käytä erillistä, vain pesukoneelle tarkoitettua virtapiiriä.

Pesukoneen mukana toimitettava virtajohto sisältää oikeanlaista maadoitusta varten kolmipiikkisen, maadoitetun 
pistokkeen maadoitettua pistorasiaa varten.
Pyydä valtuutettua sähköasentajaa tai huoltajaa tarvittaessa tarkistamaan maadoitus.
Älä muuntele laitteen mukana toimitettua pistoketta. Jos se ei mahdu pistorasiaan, pyydä valtuutettua sähköasentajaa 
asentamaan soveltuva pistorasia.

VAROITUS

• ÄLÄ käytä jatkojohtoa.

• Käytä ainoastaan pesukoneen mukana toimitettua virtajohtoa.

• ÄLÄ kytke maadoitusjohtoa muoviseen putkilinjaan, kaasuputkiin tai kuumavesiputkeen.

• Virheellisesti kytketyt maadoitusjohtimet saattavat aiheuttaa sähköiskun.

Vedensyöttö
Tälle pesukoneelle sopiva vedenpaine on 50–800 kPa. Alle 50 kPa:n vedenpaine voi aiheuttaa vesiventtiilin vaillinaisen 
sulkeutumisen. Voi myös käydä niin, että rummun täyttämiseen kuluu tavallista enemmän aikaa, ja tällöin pesukone 
sammuu. Vesihanojen tulee olla alle 120 cm:n etäisyydellä pesukoneen takaseinämästä, jotta koneen mukana toimitetut 
tuloletkut ylettyvät pesukoneeseen.
Voit vähentää vuotojen vaaraa seuraavasti:
• Pidä vesihanat käden ulottuvilla.

• Sulje hanat, kun pesukone ei ole käytössä.

• Tarkista tuloletkujen liittimet säännöllisesti vuotojen varalta.

HUOMIO

Tarkista ennen ensimmäistä pesukertaa kaikki liitännät vesiventtiileihin ja -hanoihin vuotojen varalta.

Tyhjennys
Samsung suosittelee 60–90 cm:n korkuista pystyputkea. Poistoletku tulee kiinnittää pystyputkeen pidikkeellä siten, että 
putki peittää letkun kokonaan.
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Lattia
Jotta pesukone toimisi mahdollisimman hyvin, se tulee asentaa vankalle lattialle. Puulattiat saattavat vaatia 
vahvistamista, jotta tärinä ja/tai pyykin jakautuminen epätasaisesti voitaisiin minimoida. Matot ja pehmeät laattapinnat 
eivät tarjoa hyvää vastusta tärinälle, joten pesukone liikkuu jonkin verran linkousvaiheen aikana.

HUOMIO

ÄLÄ asenna pesukonetta korokkeelle tai huonosti tuetulle rakennelmalle. 

Veden lämpötila
Pesukonetta ei saa asentaa tilaan, jossa vesi saattaa jäätyä, sillä pesukoneen venttiilissä, pumpussa ja letkuissa on aina 
jonkin verran vettä. Liitäntöihin jäätynyt vesi saattaa vaurioittaa hihnoja, pumppuja ja laitteen muita osia.

Syvennykseen asentaminen
Jotta laite toimisi vakaasti, sen ympärille on jätettävä vapaata tilaa vähintään seuraavasti:
• Sivuille: 25 mm, päällä: 25 mm, takana: 50 mm, edessä: 550 mm

Jos pesukone ja kuivausrumpu asennetaan samaan paikkaan, syvennyksen edessä tulee olla vähintään 550 mm vapaata 
tilaa ilmanvaihtoa varten. Pelkkä pesukone ei edellytä tiettyä määrää vapaata ilmatilaa.

Asennus vaiheittain

VAIHE 1 Valitse sijoituspaikka

Sijoituspaikkaa koskevat vaatimukset:
• Kova, tasainen alusta, jolla ei ole ilmanvaihtoa estäviä mattoja.

• Etäällä suorasta auringonvalosta.

• Riittävästi tilaa ilmanvaihdolle ja johdoille.

• Ympäristön lämpötila on aina jäätymispisteen (0 °C) yläpuolella.

• Etäällä lämmönlähteistä.

HUOM.

• Estä liiallinen tärinä pesukoneen käytön aikana varmistamalla sen vakaus. 

• Asenna pesukone vankalle ja tasaiselle lattialle.

• Älä asenna pesukonetta pehmeille lattioille tai mattojen päälle.

• Jos asennat pesukoneen puulattialle, asenna lattiaan vedenkestävä puupaneeli (vähintään 30 mm paksu). 
Suosittelemme myös pesukoneen asentamista puulattian nurkkaan.
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VAIHE 2 Irrota kuljetuspultit

 B

1. Avaa pakkaus ja irrota kaikki kuljetuspultit.
2. Aseta peitetulpat (B) reikiin (ympyröity kuvassa).

HUOM.

Laitteen mukana toimitettavat pultit saattavat vaihdella mallin mukaan.

VAROITUS

• Vältä vammat ja peitä reiät pulttien suojuksilla kuljetuspulttien irrotuksen jälkeen. Älä siirrä pesukonetta ilman, 
että kuljetuspultit ovat paikoillaan. Asenna kuljetuspultit ennen pesukoneen siirtämistä toiseen paikkaan. Säilytä 
kuljetuspultit turvallisessa paikassa myöhempää käyttöä varten.

• Pakkausmateriaalit saattavat olla vaarallisia lapsille. Laita kaikki pakkausmateriaalit (muovipussit, styroksi yms.) 
lasten ulottumattomiin.

VAIHE 3 Säädä säätöjalat

 

Säädä säätöjalat pesukoneen säätämiseksi vaakatasoon. Kun pesukone on vaakatasossa, kiristä mutterit mutteriavaimella.

HUOMIO

Varmista, että säätöjalat osuvat lattiapintaan, jotta pesukone ei liiku tai aiheuta tärinästä johtuvia ääniä. Tarkista sitten, 
ettei pesukone huoju. Jos pesukone ei keinu, kiristä mutterit. 

HUOMIO

Kun asennat tuotetta, varmista että säätöjalat eivät paina 
virtajohtoa.
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VAIHE 4 Kytke vesiletku

HUOM.

Nämä ohjeet on tarkoitettu kierteiselle vesihanalle. Saat lisäohjeita tai ohjeita vesiletkun yhdistämisestä kierteettömään 
vesihanaan vierailemalla tämän oppaan kannessa mainitussa osoitteessa ja tarkistamalla verkko-oppaan.

 

1. Liitä vesiletku vesihanaan ja kiristä se kiertämällä sitä oikealle.

HUOMIO

Varmista ennen vesiletkun yhdistämistä, että letkunliittimessä on kuminen tiivistysrengas. Älä käytä letkua, jos 
tiivistysrengas on vaurioitunut tai puuttuu.
2. Liitä vesiletkun toinen pää pesukoneen takana olevaan imuventtiiliin ja kiristä se kiertämällä sitä oikealle.
3. Avaa vesihana hitaasti ja tarkista, ettei liitäntöjen alueella esiinny vuotoja. Jos esiintyy vuotoja, toista vaiheet 1 ja 2.

VAROITUS

Jos vuoto tapahtuu, pysäytä pesukone ja irrota sen johto pistorasiasta. Ota sitten yhteyttä paikalliseen Samsung-
huoltokeskukseen, mikäli vuotokohta on vesiletkussa tai ota yhteyttä putkimieheen, jos vuoto on vesihanassa. Muutoin 
laite voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun.

HUOMIO

Älä venytä letkua väkisin. Jos letku on liian lyhyt, vaihda se pidempään korkeapaineletkuun.

VAIHE 5 Aseta poistoletku

Poistoletku voidaan asettaa kolmella eri tavalla:

60
 ~ 

90
 cm

60
 ~ 

90
 cm

60 cm

Pesualtaan reunan yli Poistoputkeen Pesualtaan poistoputken haaraan

HUOMIO

Irrota pesualtaan poistoputken haaran kansi ennen kuin liität poistoletkun siihen.

VAIHE 6 Kytke virta

Kytke virtajohto pistorasiaan, joka on suojattu joko sulakkeella tai suojakytkimellä. Kytke sitten pesukoneen virta pitämällä 
-painiketta painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan.
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Asentam
inen

Aja kalibrointi
• Alkuasetus sisältää kalibrointiprosessin, joka tulee kielen valinnan jälkeen. Sinun on suoritettava kalibrointi, ennen 

kuin voit käyttää pesukonetta.

• Tyhjennä rumpu ja aloita kalibrointi napauttamalla -painiketta.

• Kun kalibrointi on valmis, virta katkeaa ja kytkeytyy automaattisesti.

• Jos halua tehdä kalibroinnin uudelleen, napauta ja pidä -painiketta painettuna siirtyäksesi järjestelmätoimintoihin 
ja valitse sitten Kalibrointi.

Automaattiannostelija

Automaattinen 
pesuainenestelokero

Manuaalinen 
pesuainelokero

Automaattinen 
huuhteluainelokero

HUOMIO

• Varmista ennen pesukoneen siirtämistä, että tyhjennät 
pesuainelokeron.

• Älä lisää lokeroon pesuainetta ilman pesuaineen ja 
huuhteluaineen lokeroja.

• Pesukone pysähtyy, jos avaat pesuainelokeron 
vedensyötön aikana.

HUOM.

• “Pesuainelokero on auki.” ilmestyy, jos pesuainelokeroa ei ole suljettu kunnolla. Sulje pesuainelokero ennen koneen 
käynnistämistä.

• Jos näytölle ilmestyy joko “Lisää pesuainetta”, “Lisää huuhteluainetta”, or “Lisää pesu-/huuhteluainetta” -viesti, täytä 
kyseinen lokero.

• Pesu-/huuhteluainetta ei annostella automaattisesti Villa -ohjelmassa. Jotta Villa -ohjelma annostelisi pesu-/
huuhteluainetta, pesu-/huuhteluaineen taso täytyy asettaa manuaalisesti.

• Älä täytä pesu- tai huuhteluainetta yli enimmäisrajan.

• Pesuainelokeron avaaminen sormilla voi olla hankalaa. Tartu pesuainelokeron kädensijaan tukevasti ja vedä se auki.

• Sulje pesuainelokero painamalla se loppuun asti. Lokeron sulkeumisen voi kuulla napsahduksesta.

U-PJT_WASHER-AD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04197D-00_FI.indd   15 2020-08-12   �� 2:47:46



Suomi16 

Asentam
inen

Pesu-/huuhteluaineen määrän asettaminen.
Seuraa näitä ohjeita lisätäksesi tai laskeaksesi automaattisesti annosteltavan pesu-/huuhteluaineen määrää.Eco 40-60

For optimal performance

 Eco 40-60
For optimal performance  Annos/pesu

Valitse “OK” asettaaksesi 
automaattisen annostelun

Kesk.

1. Valitse -painike.
2. Käännä Navigaatiovalitsinta ja valitse Annos/pesu tai Annos/huuhtelu.

• Annos/pesu: Voit säätää annosteltavan pesuaineen määrän.

• Annos/huuhtelu: Voit säätää annosteltavan huuhteluaineen määrän.

3. Valitse O -painike vaihtaaksesi asetusta.
• Oletusasetus on Kesk. (Keskikova).

• Voit valita Kesk., Suuri, Ei käytössä tai Pieni.

Veden kovuus / huuhteluaineen pitoisuustason määrittäminenEco 40-60
For optimal performance

 Eco 40-60
For optimal performance  Veden kovuus

Valitse “OK” asettaaksesi 
kovuustason

Kesk.

1. Valitse ja pidä painettuna -painiketta 3 sekuntia.
2. Käännä Navigaatiovalitsinta ja valitse Veden kovuus tai Huuhteluaine.
3. Valitse O -painike vaihtaaksesi asetusta.

• Veden kovuuden oletusasetus on Kesk. (Keskikova). Voit valita Kesk., Kova ja Pehmeä väliltä.

• Huuhteluaineen pitoisuuden oletusasetus on 1x. Voit valita sen 1x, 2x ja 3x väliltä.

HUOM.

Annostellun huuhteluaineen määrä vähenee, jos asetat pitoisuustasoksi 2x tai 3x.
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Toim
innot

Toiminnot

Katso lisätietoja pesukoneen käytöstä mukana toimitetusta yhden sivun oppaasta. (Pesukoneen käyttöohje)

Ohjelma ja toimintoluettelo

Ohjelma

Eko 40-60 Puuvilla Tekoälypesu 15 min pikapesu

Supernopea Kylmäpesu Villa Vuodevaatteet

Ulkoiluvaatteet Paidat Pyyhkeet Höyrydesinfiointi

Vauvanvaatteet Huuhtelu + linkous Poisto/linkous Koneen puhdistus+

Koneen puhdistus Pilvinen päivä Vapaa-aika Värikkäät

Tekokuidut Hienopesu Farkut Hiljainen pesu

Seka pyykki

• Koneen puhdistus+/Koneen puhdistus

Älä käytä rummun puhdistamiseen mitään puhdistusaineita. Rummun kemikaalijäämät saattavat vahingoittaa 
pyykkiä tai pesukoneen rumpua.

 ‐ Koneen puhdistus+: Vain mallit WW**T9*****, WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****, WW**T6*****

 ‐ Koneen puhdistus: Vain mallit WW**T5*****

• Supernopea: Vain mallit WW**T9*****, WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****, WW**T6*****

• Seka pyykki: Vain mallit WW**T5*****

• Tekoälypesu: Vain mallit WW**T98****, WW**T93****

Lisätoiminnot
Valitse seuraavista lisätoiminnoista napauttamalla -painiketta.

Pikapesu Esipesu Tehokas Vaahtoliotus

Annos/pesu Annos/huuhtelu Omat ohjelmat Delay End -ajastus

Lapsilukko

• Lapsilukko: Lukitse kaikki painikkeet lukuun ottamatta -painiketta napauttamalla O-painiketta.

• Pikapesu: Vain mallit WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****

Järjestelmätoiminnot
Pidä -painiketta painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan siirtyäksesi järjestelmätoimintojen valikkoon ja muuttaaksesi seuraavia 
toimintoja.

Veden kovuus Huuhteluaine Tekoälykuvio Hälytys

Kalibrointi Wi-Fi Kieli Tehdasasetukset

• Smart Control: Ota Smart Control käyttöön hallitaksesi konettasi.
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Toim
innot

AddWash (vain soveltuvat mallit)

Voit lisätä pyykkiä pesun alettua käyttämällä AddWash-luukkua.

  

1. Pysäytä pesuohjelma napauttamalla -painiketta.
2. Avaa AddWash-luukun lukitus painamalla sen yläosaa. Kun painat luukkua, se liikahtaa hieman sisäänpäin ja avautuu.
3. Avaa AddWash-luukku täysin ja lisää pyykkiä rumpuun AddWash-luukun kautta.
4. Nosta AddWash-luukku takaisin paikoilleen ja lukitse se painamalla sen yläosaa, kunnes kuulet napsahduksen. Jatka 

tämän jälkeen pesuohjelmaa napauttamalla -painiketta uudelleen. 

HUOM.

Jos AddWash-luukku on suljettu kunnolla, vesi ei pääse vuotamaan rummusta. AddWash-luukun ympärille saattaa 
muodostua vesipisaroita, mutta ne eivät ole peräisin rummun sisältä. Tämä on normaalia.

AddWash-luukku ei aukea ja DDC-viesti ilmestyy näkyviin.
Viesti näytetään, jos yrität avata AddWash-luukkua koneen ollessa käynnissä. Kone havaitsee, jos AddWash-luukku on 
raollaan, ja pysähtyy turvallisuussyistä.
Jos näin käy, sulje AddWash-luukku ja jatka käyttöä painamalla -painiketta.

Milloin AddWash-luukkua ei voi avata?
AddWash-luukkua ei voi avata seuraavissa tilanteissa:
• Kun koneen sisälämpötila on yli 50 °C.

• Kun rummun puhdistusohjelma, esimerkiksi Koneen puhdistus+, on käynnissä. Näissä ohjelmissa rummun sisällä ei 
ole pyykkiä.

HUOMIO

Älä paina ja avaa AddWash-luukkua, kun kuivausohjelma tai kiehutusvaihe on käynnissä. Kuumaa höyryä saattaa vuotaa 
luukusta.
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Toim
innot

SmartThings

Wi-Fi-yhteys
Siirry älypuhelimessa tai tabletissa kohtaan Settings (Asetukset), kytke langaton yhteys päälle ja valitse tukiasema.
• Tämä kone tukee Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz -protokollia.

Lataa
Etsi sovelluskaupasta (Google Play Store, Apple App Store, Samsung Galaxy Apps) SmartThings-sovellus hakusanalla 
”SmartThings”. Lataa ja asenna sovellus laitteellesi.

HUOM.

Sovellusta saatetaan muuttaa ominaisuuksien parantamiseksi ilman erillistä ilmoitusta.

Sisäänkirjautuminen
Sinun on ensin kirjauduttava sisään SmartThings-sovellukseen Samsung-tilisi kautta. Voit luoda uuden Samsung-tilin 
sovelluksen ohjeiden avulla. Et tarvitse erillistä sovellusta tilin luomiseen.

HUOM.

Jos sinulla on Samsung-tili, käytä tiliä sisäänkirjautumiseen. Rekisteröity Samsung-älypuhelimen tai -tabletin käyttäjä 
kirjataan automaattisesti sisään.

Laitteen rekisteröiminen SmartThings-sovellukseen
1. Varmista, että älypuhelimesi tai tablettisi on yhdistetty langattomaan verkkoon. Jos näin ei ole, siirry kohtaan Settings 

(Asetukset), kytke langaton yhteys päälle ja valitse tukiasema.
2. Avaa SmartThings älypuhelimella tai tabletilla. 
3. Jos näet viestin ”A new device is found. (Uusi laite on löydetty.)”, valitse Add (Lisää).
4. Jos viestiä ei näy, valitse + ja valitse pesukoneesi käytettävissä olevista laitteista. Jos pesukoneesi ei ole luettelossa, 

valitse Device Type (Laitteen tyyppi) > Specific Device Model (Tietty laitemalli) ja lisää pesukoneesi manuaalisesti.
5. Rekisteröi pesukoneesi SmartThings-sovellukseen seuraavasti.

a. Yhdistä pesukoneesi SmartThings-sovellukseen. Varmista, että pesukoneesi on yhdistetty SmartThings-
sovellukseen.

b. Kun rekisteröinti on valmis, pesukoneesi näkyy älypuhelimessasi tai tabletissasi.

Smart Control
Kun olet yhdistänyt tuotteesi SmartThingsiin, voit hallita pesukonetta etänä.
Kun olet täyttänyt pesukoneen ja sulkenut luukun. Napauta Smart Control -painiketta ja hallitse pesukonettasi ja lisää 
huuhtelu-, linkous- tai kuivausohjelmia kätevästi SmartThings-sovelluksen avulla.
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Huolto

Huolto

Katso ohjeet pesukoneen puhdistamisesta vierailemalla tämän oppaan kannessa olevalla verkkosivustolla ja lukemalla 
verkko-opas.

Siivous

Hätätyhjennys
Tyhjennä vesi rummusta sähkökatkoksen sattuessa, ennen kuin otat pyykit pois koneesta.


A

 B

1. Sammuta pesukone ja irrota sen virtajohto pistorasiasta.
2. Avaa sihdin suojus painamalla sen yläosaa kevyesti.
3. Aseta jokin tyhjä, tilava säiliö suojuksen ympärille ja vedä hätätyhjennysputki säiliöön samalla, kun pidät kiinni 

putken suojuksesta (A).
4. Avaa putken suojus ja anna hätätyhjennysputkessa (B) olevan veden valua säiliöön.
5. Kun olet valmis, sulje putken suojus ja aseta putki takaisin paikoilleen. Sulje tämän jälkeen sihdin suojus.

HUOM.

Käytä tilavaa säiliötä, sillä rummussa saattaa olla odotettua enemmän vettä.

Nukkasihti

 

1. Sammuta pesukone ja irrota sen virtajohto pistorasiasta.
2. Valuta rummussa oleva vesi pois. (Katso lisätietoja kohdasta Hätätyhjennys.)
3. Avaa sihdin suojus painamalla sen yläosaa kevyesti.
4. Käännä nukkasihdin nuppia vasemmalle ja huuhdo ylimääräinen vesi pois. 
5. Puhdista nukkasihti pehmeällä harjalla. Varmista, ettei sihdin sisällä oleva tyhjennyspumpun potkuri ole jumissa.
6. Aseta nukkasihti takaisin paikoilleen ja käännä sihdin nuppia oikealle.

AddWash-luukku

A

1. Avaa AddWash-luukku.
2. Puhdista AddWash-luukku märällä liinalla.

 ‐ Älä käytä puhdistusaineita.  
Vaatteiden värit voivat haalistua.

 ‐ Puhdista kumiosat ja lukitusmekanismi (A) varoen.

 ‐ Puhdista luukku ympäristöineen pölystä säännöllisesti.

3. Pyyhi AddWash-luukku ja sulje se siten, että kuulet naksahduksen.

U-PJT_WASHER-AD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04197D-00_FI.indd   20 2020-08-12   �� 2:47:53



Suomi  21

Vianetsintä

Vianetsintä

Jos ilmenee ongelma, tarkista viesti LCD-näytöllä ja noudata näytöllä annettuja ohjeita.
Jos virhe toistuu, ota yhteys huoltoon.

Tarkistettavat kohdat
Jos pesukoneen käytössä ilmenee ongelmia, tarkista ensin alla olevan taulukon tiedot ja kokeile siinä ehdotettuja 
ratkaisuja.

Ongelma Toimenpide

Laite ei käynnisty.

• Varmista, että pesukoneen virtajohto on kiinnitetty pistorasiaan.

• Varmista, että luukku on suljettu tiiviisti.

• Varmista, että vesihanat ovat auki.

• Käynnistä pesukone napauttamalla -painiketta.

• Varmista, että lapsilukko ei ole käytössä.

• Ennen kuin pesukone alkaa täyttyä, siitä kuuluu napsahduksia, kun luukun lukitus 
tarkistetaan ja kone tekee pikatyhjennyksen.

• Tarkista sulake tai nollaa suojakytkin.

• Varmista, että virransyöttö toimii oikein.

• Alijännite havaittu.

 ‐ Varmista, että virtajohto on kytketty pistorasiaan.

• Varmista, ettei luukkuun ole tarttunut pyykkiä.

• DDC-viesti tulee näkyviin, kun avaat AddWash-luukun napauttamatta -painiketta. 
Jos näin tapahtuu, toimi seuraavasti:

• Sulje AddWash-luukku kunnolla painamalla sitä. Napauta sitten -painiketta ja yritä 
uudelleen.

• Lisää pyykkiä avaamalla AddWash-luukku ja laittamalla pyykit sisään. Sulje AddWash-
luukku täysin. Jatka sitten käyttöä napauttamalla -painiketta.

Vettä ei tule riittävästi 
tai lainkaan.

• Avaa vesihana kokonaan.

• Varmista, että luukku on suljettu tiiviisti.

• Varmista, ettei vesiletku ole jäätynyt.

• Varmista, ettei vesiletku ole pahasti mutkalla tai tukossa.

• Varmista, että vedenpaine on riittävä.

• Varmista, että kylmä- ja kuumavesihana on kiinnitetty oikein.

• Puhdista sihti, sillä se saattaa olla tukossa.

Pesuainelokeroon 
jää pesuainetta 
pesuohjelman jälkeen.

• Varmista, että vesi virtaa tarpeeksi kovalla paineella.

• Varmista, että pesuaine on lisätty pesuainelokeron keskelle.

• Varmista, että huuhteluainelokeron suojus on tiiviisti paikoillaan.

• Jos käytät rakeista pesuainetta, varmista, että pesuaineen valitsin on yläasennossa.

• Irrota huuhteluainelokeron suojus ja puhdista pesuainelokero.
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Vianetsintä

Ongelma Toimenpide

Laite tärisee liikaa tai 
pitää liian kovaa ääntä.

• Varmista, että pesukone on tasaisella, kestävällä ja luistamattomalla lattialla. Jos lattia 
ei ole tasainen, säädä koneen korkeutta säätöjaloista.

• Varmista, että rummun kuljetuspultit on poistettu.

• Varmista, ettei pesukone osu mihinkään esineisiin.

• Varmista, että pyykki on asetettu rumpuun tasaisesti.

• Moottorista voi kuulua ääntä normaalikäytön aikana.

• Haalarit tai metallikoristellut vaatteet voivat aiheuttaa ääntä pesun aikana. Tämä on 
normaalia.

• Metalliesineet, esimerkiksi kolikot, voivat aiheuttaa ääntä. Poista ylimääräiset esineet 
rummusta tai sihtikotelosta pesun jälkeen.

• Aseta pyykki uudelleen koneeseen. Jos peset vain yhden vaatekappaleen, esim. 
kylpytakin tai farkut, viimeinen linkous voi jäädä epätäydelliseksi ja käyttöpaneelissa 
näkyy virheviesti ”Ub”.

Kone ei tyhjene ja/tai 
linkoa.

• Varmista, että poistoletku on suorassa koko matkalta huuhtelujärjestelmään asti. Jos 
huuhtelussa on jokin ongelma, soita huoltopalveluun.

• Varmista, ettei nukkasihti ole tukossa.

• Sulje luukku ja napauta .  
Pesukone ei turvallisuussyistä aloita kuivausta tai linkousta, jos luukkua ei ole suljettu.

• Varmista, että poistoletku ei ole jäätynyt tai tukossa.

• Varmista, että poistoletkun käyttämä huuhtelujärjestelmä ei ole tukossa.

• Jos pesukone ei saa riittävästi virtaa, se ei käynnistä huuhtelua tai linkousta 
väliaikaisesti. Kone alkaa taas toimia normaalisti, kun se saa riittävästi virtaa.

• Varmista, että poistoletku on oikeassa asennossa sen kiinnitystavan mukaisesti.

• Puhdista nukkasihti, sillä se saattaa olla tukossa.

Luukku ei aukea.

• Pysäytä pesukone napauttamalla -painiketta.

• Luukun lukituksen avaamiseen saattaa kulua hetki.

• Luukku ei avaudu 3 minuuttiin koneen pysähtymisen ja virran sammuttamisen jälkeen.

• Varmista, että kaikki vesi on huuhdottu pois rummusta.

• Luukku ei saata aueta, jos rummussa on vettä. Huuhdo vesi pois rummusta ja avaa 
luukku manuaalisesti.

• Varmista, että luukun lukituksen merkkivalo ei pala. Luukun lukituksen merkkivalo 
sammuu, kun vesi on poistettu pesukoneesta.

Liikaa vaahtoa.

• Varmista, että käytät oikeantyyppistä pesuainetta oikealla tavalla.

• Vähennä vaahtoamista käyttämällä erittäin tehokasta (HE) pesuainetta.

• Käytä vähemmän pesuainetta pehmeälle vedelle, vähäiselle pyykkimäärälle ja vain 
hieman likaisille vaatteille.

• Emme suosittele käyttämään muita kuin erittäin tehokkaita pesuaineita.

Pesuainetta ei voi lisätä. • Varmista, ettei pesu- tai huuhteluaineen määrä ylitä enimmäisrajaa.
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Vianetsintä

Ongelma Toimenpide

Laite pysähtyy.

• Kytke virtajohto toimivaan pistorasiaan.

• Tarkista sulake tai nollaa suojakytkin.

• Sulje luukku ja käynnistä pesukone napauttamalla -painiketta. Pesukone ei 
turvallisuussyistä aloita kuivausta tai linkousta, jos luukkua ei ole suljettu.

• Ennen kuin pesukone alkaa täyttyä, siitä kuuluu napsahduksia, kun luukun lukitus 
tarkistetaan ja kone tekee pikatyhjennyksen.

• Pesuohjelmassa voi olla tauko tai liotusvaihe. Odota hetki ja katso, jatkaako kone 
toimintaansa.

• Varmista, ettei tuloletkun hananpuoleisen pään sihti ole tukossa. Puhdista sihti 
säännöllisesti.

• Jos pesukone ei saa riittävästi virtaa, se ei käynnistä huuhtelua tai linkousta 
väliaikaisesti. Kone alkaa taas toimia normaalisti, kun se saa riittävästi virtaa.

Koneen täyttöveden 
lämpötila on väärä.

• Avaa molemmat hanat kokonaan.

• Varmista, että oikea lämpötila on valittu.

• Varmista, että letkut on kytketty oikeisiin hanoihin. Huuhtele vesiputket.

• Varmista, että lämminvesivaraaja on asetettu syöttämään vähintään 49 °C:n lämpöistä 
vettä. Tarkista myös lämminvesivaraajan kapasiteetti ja lämmitysnopeus.

• Irrota letkut ja puhdista sihti. Sihti saattaa olla tukossa.

• Kun pesukone täyttyy, veden lämpötila saattaa vaihdella, kun automaattinen 
lämpötilanhallinta tarkistaa täyttöveden lämpötilan. Tämä on normaalia.

• Kun pesukone täyttyy, annostelijan läpi saatetaan laskea pelkästään kylmää tai 
kuumaa vettä, kun kylmä tai kuuma lämpötila on valittu. Tämä on osa automaattisen 
lämpötilanhallinnan normaalia toimintaa, kun pesukone mittaa veden lämpötilaa.

Pyykki on märkää 
ohjelman päätyttyä.

• Käytä nopeaa tai erittäin nopeaa linkousta.

• Voit vähentää vaahtoamista käyttämällä erittäin tehokasta (HE) pesuainetta.

• Pyykkimäärä on liian pieni. Jos pyykkiä on liian vähän (muutama vaatekappale), se voi 
olla epätasapainossa, jolloin linkous ei toimi tehokkaasti.

• Varmista, ettei poistoletku ole taipunut tai tukossa.

Laitteesta vuotaa vettä.

• Varmista, että luukku on suljettu tiiviisti.

• Varmista, että kaikki vesiletkut on kiinnitetty tiiviisti paikoilleen.

• Varmista, että poistoletkun pää on kiinnitetty oikein huuhtelujärjestelmään.

• Vältä laitteen ylikuormittamista.

• Vähennä vaahtoamista käyttämällä erittäin tehokasta (HE) pesuainetta.

• Tarkista poistoletku.

 ‐ Varmista, että poistoletkun pää ei ole lattialla.

 ‐ Varmista, että poistoletku ei ole tukossa.

Laite haisee pahalle.

• Liika vaahto kerääntyy laitteen aukkoihin ja saattaa aiheuttaa hajuja.

• Puhdista laite säännöllisesti puhdistusohjelmalla.

• Puhdista luukun tiiviste (kalvo).

• Kuivaa pesukoneen sisäosat ohjelman päätyttyä.
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Vianetsintä

Ongelma Toimenpide

Vaahtoa ei näy (vain 
vaahtotoimintomalleissa).

• Et välttämättä näe vaahtoa, jos rummussa on liikaa vaatteita.

• Jos pyykki on hyvin likaista, vaahtoa ei saata muodostua lainkaan.

Voiko AddWash-luukun 
avata milloin vain?

• AddWash-luukun voi avata vain, kun -ilmaisin palaa. Luukku ei kuitenkaan aukea

 ‐ jos kiehumis- tai kuivausprosessi on käynnissä ja sisäinen lämpötila on korkea.

 ‐ jos Lapsilukko -toiminto on kytketty turvallisuussyistä.

 ‐ kun käynnissä on rummun pesu- tai kuivausohjelma, johon ei sisälly lisäpyykkiä.

Näytölle tulee näkyviin 
viesti, joka kertoo 
annostelijan olevan 
auki.

• Tarkasta, onko pesuainelokero suljettu oikein.

 ‐ Avaa pesuainelokero ja sulje se uudelleen. Varmista, että se on suljettu oikein.

Jos virhe toistuu, ota yhteys huoltoon. Huollon numero on tuotteen merkissä.

HUOMIO

Pesukoneen sulattaminen
Pesukone saattaa jäätyä, jos lämpötila on alle 0 °C.
1. Sammuta pesukone ja irrota sen virtajohto pistorasiasta.
2. Kaada lämmintä vettä vesihanan päälle, kunnes vesiletku löystyy.
3. Irrota vesiletku ja liota sitä lämpimässä vedessä.
4. Kaada rumpuun lämmintä vettä ja anna seisoa n. 10 minuuttia.
5. Kytke vesiletku hanaan.
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Tekniset tiedot

Tekniset tiedot

Ympäristönsuojelu
• Tämä laite on valmistettu kierrätettävistä materiaaleista. Jos päätät hävittää laitteen, ota selvää paikallisista 

jätemääräyksistä. Katkaise virtajohto, jottei laitetta voisi enää kytkeä sähköverkkoon. Irrota luukku, jotta lapset tai 
pienet eläimet eivät voisi jäädä laitteen sisälle loukkuun.

• Älä ylitä pesuaineen valmistajien antamia pesuainesuosituksia.

• Käytä tahranpoisto- ja valkaisuainetta vain, jos se on välttämätöntä.

• Säästät vettä ja energiaa, jos peset vain täysiä koneellisia (tarkka pyykkimäärä riippuu käytettävästä ohjelmasta).

Tietoja pääpesuohjelmista

Malli Pesuohjelmat Lämpötila (°C).
Kapasiteetti 

(kg)
Ohjelma-aika 

(min)
Jäännöskosteus 

(%)
Vedenkulutus (l/

ohjelma)
Sähkönkulutus 
(kWh/ohjelma)

WW9*T9*6***
WW9*T8*6***

Puuvilla 20 4,5 79 53 60 0,23 

Puuvilla + Tehokas

40 4,5 150 44 40 0,56 

60
4,5 160 44 40 0,57 

9,0 211 44 44 0,58 

Tekokuidut 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW9*T9*4***
WW9*T8*4***

Puuvilla 20 4,5 79 53 60 0,23 

Puuvilla + Tehokas

40 4,5 150 44 40 0,56 

60
4,5 160 44 40 0,57 

9,0 211 44 44 0,58 

Tekokuidut 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW8*T9*6***
WW8*T8*6***

Puuvilla 20 4,0 79 53 53 0,23 

Puuvilla + Tehokas

40 4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

60
4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

8,0 211 44 44 0,51 

Tekokuidut 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW8*T9*4***
WW8*T8*4***

Puuvilla 20 4,0 79 53 53 0,23 

Puuvilla + Tehokas

40 4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

60
4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

8,0 211 44 44 0,51 

Tekokuidut 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW1*T******

Puuvilla 20 5,25 102 56 65 0,25 

Puuvilla + Tehokas

40 5,25 289 44 52 0,70 

60
5,25 289 44 52 0,70 

10,5 299 44 55 0,88 

Tekokuidut 40 4,0 160 35 85 0,90 
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Tekniset tiedot

Malli Pesuohjelmat Lämpötila (°C).
Kapasiteetti 

(kg)
Ohjelma-aika 

(min)
Jäännöskosteus 

(%)
Vedenkulutus (l/

ohjelma)
Sähkönkulutus 
(kWh/ohjelma)

WW9*T7*6***
WW9*T6*6***

Puuvilla 20 4,5 102 56 60 0,25 

Puuvilla + Tehokas

40 4,5 284 44 52 0,59 

60
4,5 284 44 52 0,59 

9,0 314 44 55 0,77 

Tekokuidut 40 4,0 160 35 85 0,90 

WW8*T7*6***
WW8*T6*6***

Puuvilla 20 4,0 102 56 53 0,25 

Puuvilla + Tehokas

40 4,0 254 44 52 0,54 

60
4,0 254 44 52 0,54 

8,0 314 44 55 0,68 

Tekokuidut 40 4,0 160 35 85 0,90 

WW9*T7*4***
WW9*T6*4***
WW9*T5*4***
WW9*T4*4***

Puuvilla 20 4,5 102 56 68 0,27 

Puuvilla + Tehokas

40 4,5 284 44 39 0,51 

60
4,5 284 44 39 0,51 

9 314 44 47 0,66 

Tekokuidut 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW8*T7*4***
WW8*T6*4***
WW8*T5*4***
WW8*T4*4***

Puuvilla 20 4 102 56 68 0,27 

Puuvilla + Tehokas

40 4 254 44 33 0,47 

60
4 254 44 33 0,47 

8 314 44 41 0,56 

Tekokuidut 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW8*T7*2***
WW8*T6*2***
WW8*T5*2***
WW8*T4*2***

Puuvilla 20 4 102 56 68 0,27 

Puuvilla + Tehokas

40 4 254 53 33 0,47 

60
4 254 53 33 0,47 

8 314 53 41 0,56 

Tekokuidut 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW7*T7*4***
WW7*T6*4***
WW7*T5*4***
WW7*T4*4***

Puuvilla 20 3,5 102 56 68 0,27 

Puuvilla + Tehokas

40 3,5 192 53 31 0,39

60
3,5 192 53 31 0,39

7 307 53 36 0,48

Tekokuidut 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW7*T7*2***
WW7*T6*2***
WW7*T5*2***
WW7*T4*2***

Puuvilla 20 3,5 102 56 68 0,27 

Puuvilla + Tehokas

40 3,5 192 53 31 0,39

60
3,5 192 53 31 0,39

7 307 53 36 0,48

Tekokuidut 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

Taulukossa olevat arvot on mitattu standardin IEC60456/EN60456 mukaisesti.
Todelliset arvot riippuvat siitä, miten laitetta käytetään.
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Tekniset tiedot

Virrankulutus verkon valmiustilassa

Virrankulutus
Verkon valmiustila 2,0 W

Aika verkossa valmiustilassa (WI-FI) 10 min

Tekniset eritelmät
Asianmukaisten energiamerkintäsäädösten mukaan
”*”-merkki viittaa eri malleihin välillä 0–9 tai A–Z.

Samsung

Mallin nimi
WW9*T9*6***
WW9*T8*6***

WW8*T9*6***
WW8*T8*6***

WW9*T9*4***
WW9*T8*4***

Kapasiteetti kg 9,0 8,0 9,0
Energiatehokkuus A+++ A+++ A+++
Vuotuinen energiankulutus (Tiedot perustuvat 220 tavalliseen 
puuvillapesuohjelmaan 60 ja 40 asteessa täydellä ja vajaalla koneella 
sammutettuna ja päälle jätettynä. Todellinen energiankulutus riippuu 
siitä, miten laitetta käytetään.)

kWh/vuosi 130 116 130

Energiankulutus

Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa täydellä koneellisella kWh 0,58 0,51 0,58
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella kWh 0,57 0,50 0,57
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 40 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella kWh 0,56 0,50 0,56
Keskimääräinen virrankulutus sammutettuna. W 0,48 0,48 0,48
Keskimääräinen virrankulutus päälle jätettynä. W 5,00 5,00 5,00
Vedenkulutus vuodessa (Tiedot perustuvat 220 tavalliseen 
puuvillapesuohjelmaan 60 ja 40 asteessa täydellä ja vajaalla koneella. 
Todellinen vedenkulutus riippuu siitä, miten laitetta käytetään.)

l/vuosi 9400 8100 9400

Linkoustehon luokka

Linkoustehon luokka ilmoitetaan asteikolla G (vähiten tehokas) – A (tehokkain). A A A
Linkouksen enimmäisnopeus rpm 1600 1600 1400
Jäännöskosteus % 44 44 44
Puuvilla 60 °C + Tehokas - ja Puuvilla 40 °C + Tehokas -ohjelmat ovat perusohjelmia puuvillalle 60 asteen ja 40 asteen lämpötiloissa. Ne soveltuvat 
normaalilikaisen puuvillapyykin pesemiseen ja ovat kaikkein tehokkaimpia (veden- ja sähkönkulutuksen kannalta) tällaiselle pyykille. Näissä ohjelmissa 
veden todellinen lämpötila voi erota ilmoitetusta. Käynnistä asennuksen jälkeen kalibrointitila (saat lisätietoja sivulla 15 olevasta kohdasta ”Aja 
kalibrointi”).

Vakio-ohjelman kesto

Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa täydellä koneellisella min 211 211 211
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella min 160 150 160
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 40 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella min 150 150 150
Päällejättötilan kesto (Tl) min 3 3 3

Tavallisen täyden koneellisen 60 asteen puuvillapesuohjelman aiheuttama melu desibeleinä [dB(A) re 1 pW] ilmaistuna ja pyöristettynä lähimpään 
kokonaislukuun.

Pesu dB (A) re 1 pW 52 52 52
Linkous dB (A) re 1 pW 75 75 73

Itsenäinen, ei kalusteisiin sijoitettava kodinkone
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Asianmukaisten energiamerkintäsäädösten mukaan
”*”-merkki viittaa eri malleihin välillä 0–9 tai A–Z.

Samsung

Mallin nimi
WW8*T9*4***
WW8*T8*4***

WW1*T******
WW9*T7*6***
WW9*T6*6***

Kapasiteetti kg 8,0 10,5 9,0
Energiatehokkuus A+++ A+++ A+++
Vuotuinen energiankulutus (Tiedot perustuvat 220 tavalliseen 
puuvillapesuohjelmaan 60 ja 40 asteessa täydellä ja vajaalla koneella 
sammutettuna ja päälle jätettynä. Todellinen energiankulutus riippuu 
siitä, miten laitetta käytetään.)

kWh/vuosi 116 175 151

Energiankulutus

Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa täydellä koneellisella kWh 0,51 0,88 0,77
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella kWh 0,50 0,70 0,59
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 40 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella kWh 0,50 0,70 0,59
Keskimääräinen virrankulutus sammutettuna. W 0,48 0,48 0,48
Keskimääräinen virrankulutus päälle jätettynä. W 5,00 5,00 5,00
Vedenkulutus vuodessa (Tiedot perustuvat 220 tavalliseen 
puuvillapesuohjelmaan 60 ja 40 asteessa täydellä ja vajaalla koneella. 
Todellinen vedenkulutus riippuu siitä, miten laitetta käytetään.)

l/vuosi 8100 11660 9400

Linkoustehon luokka

Linkoustehon luokka ilmoitetaan asteikolla G (vähiten tehokas) – A (tehokkain). A A A
Linkouksen enimmäisnopeus rpm 1400 1400 1600
Jäännöskosteus % 44 44 44
Puuvilla 60 °C + Tehokas - ja Puuvilla 40 °C + Tehokas -ohjelmat ovat perusohjelmia puuvillalle 60 asteen ja 40 asteen lämpötiloissa. Ne soveltuvat 
normaalilikaisen puuvillapyykin pesemiseen ja ovat kaikkein tehokkaimpia (veden- ja sähkönkulutuksen kannalta) tällaiselle pyykille. Näissä ohjelmissa 
veden todellinen lämpötila voi erota ilmoitetusta. Käynnistä asennuksen jälkeen kalibrointitila (saat lisätietoja sivulla 15 olevasta kohdasta ”Aja 
kalibrointi”).

Vakio-ohjelman kesto

Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa täydellä koneellisella min 211 299 314
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella min 150 289 284
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 40 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella min 150 289 284
Päällejättötilan kesto (Tl) min 3 3 3

Tavallisen täyden koneellisen 60 asteen puuvillapesuohjelman aiheuttama melu desibeleinä [dB(A) re 1 pW] ilmaistuna ja pyöristettynä lähimpään 
kokonaislukuun.

Pesu dB (A) re 1 pW 52 52 54
Linkous dB (A) re 1 pW 73 73 75

Itsenäinen, ei kalusteisiin sijoitettava kodinkone
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Asianmukaisten energiamerkintäsäädösten mukaan
”*”-merkki viittaa eri malleihin välillä 0–9 tai A–Z.

Samsung

Mallin nimi
WW8*T7*6***
WW8*T6*6***

WW9*T7*4***
WW9*T6*4***
WW9*T5*4***
WW9*T4*4***

WW8*T7*4***
WW8*T6*4***
WW8*T5*4***
WW8*T4*4***

Kapasiteetti kg 8,0 9,0 8,0
Energiatehokkuus A+++ A+++ A+++
Vuotuinen energiankulutus (Tiedot perustuvat 220 tavalliseen 
puuvillapesuohjelmaan 60 ja 40 asteessa täydellä ja vajaalla koneella 
sammutettuna ja päälle jätettynä. Todellinen energiankulutus riippuu 
siitä, miten laitetta käytetään.)

kWh/vuosi 136 130 116

Energiankulutus

Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa täydellä koneellisella kWh 0,68 0,66 0,56
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella kWh 0,54 0,51 0,47
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 40 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella kWh 0,54 0,51 0,47
Keskimääräinen virrankulutus sammutettuna. W 0,48 0,48 0,48
Keskimääräinen virrankulutus päälle jätettynä. W 5,00 5,00 5,00
Vedenkulutus vuodessa (Tiedot perustuvat 220 tavalliseen 
puuvillapesuohjelmaan 60 ja 40 asteessa täydellä ja vajaalla koneella. 
Todellinen vedenkulutus riippuu siitä, miten laitetta käytetään.)

l/vuosi 8100 9400 8100

Linkoustehon luokka

Linkoustehon luokka ilmoitetaan asteikolla G (vähiten tehokas) – A (tehokkain). A A A
Linkouksen enimmäisnopeus rpm 1600 1400 1400
Jäännöskosteus % 44 44 44
Puuvilla 60 °C + Tehokas - ja Puuvilla 40 °C + Tehokas -ohjelmat ovat perusohjelmia puuvillalle 60 asteen ja 40 asteen lämpötiloissa. Ne soveltuvat 
normaalilikaisen puuvillapyykin pesemiseen ja ovat kaikkein tehokkaimpia (veden- ja sähkönkulutuksen kannalta) tällaiselle pyykille. Näissä ohjelmissa 
veden todellinen lämpötila voi erota ilmoitetusta. Käynnistä asennuksen jälkeen kalibrointitila (saat lisätietoja sivulla 15 olevasta kohdasta ”Aja 
kalibrointi”).

Vakio-ohjelman kesto

Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa täydellä koneellisella min 314 314 314
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella min 254 284 254
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 40 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella min 254 284 254
Päällejättötilan kesto (Tl) min 3 3 3

Tavallisen täyden koneellisen 60 asteen puuvillapesuohjelman aiheuttama melu desibeleinä [dB(A) re 1 pW] ilmaistuna ja pyöristettynä lähimpään 
kokonaislukuun.

Pesu dB (A) re 1 pW 54 53 53
Linkous dB (A) re 1 pW 75 74 74

Itsenäinen, ei kalusteisiin sijoitettava kodinkone
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Asianmukaisten energiamerkintäsäädösten mukaan
”*”-merkki viittaa eri malleihin välillä 0–9 tai A–Z.

Samsung

Mallin nimi

WW8*T7*2***
WW8*T6*2***
WW8*T5*2***
WW8*T4*2***

WW7*T7*4***
WW7*T6*4***
WW7*T5*4***
WW7*T4*4***

WW7*T7*2***
WW7*T6*2***
WW7*T5*2***
WW7*T4*2***

Kapasiteetti kg 8,0 7,0 7,0
Energiatehokkuus A+++ A+++ A+++
Vuotuinen energiankulutus (Tiedot perustuvat 220 tavalliseen 
puuvillapesuohjelmaan 60 ja 40 asteessa täydellä ja vajaalla koneella 
sammutettuna ja päälle jätettynä. Todellinen energiankulutus riippuu 
siitä, miten laitetta käytetään.)

kWh/vuosi 116 103 103

Energiankulutus

Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa täydellä koneellisella kWh 0,56 0,52 0,52
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella kWh 0,47 0,39 0,39
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 40 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella kWh 0,47 0,39 0,39
Keskimääräinen virrankulutus sammutettuna. W 0,48 0,48 0,48
Keskimääräinen virrankulutus päälle jätettynä. W 5,00 5,00 5,00
Vedenkulutus vuodessa (Tiedot perustuvat 220 tavalliseen 
puuvillapesuohjelmaan 60 ja 40 asteessa täydellä ja vajaalla koneella. 
Todellinen vedenkulutus riippuu siitä, miten laitetta käytetään.)

l/vuosi 8100 7400 7400

Linkoustehon luokka

Linkoustehon luokka ilmoitetaan asteikolla G (vähiten tehokas) – A (tehokkain). B B B
Linkouksen enimmäisnopeus rpm 1200 1400 1200
Jäännöskosteus % 53 53 53
Puuvilla 60 °C + Tehokas - ja Puuvilla 40 °C + Tehokas -ohjelmat ovat perusohjelmia puuvillalle 60 asteen ja 40 asteen lämpötiloissa. Ne soveltuvat 
normaalilikaisen puuvillapyykin pesemiseen ja ovat kaikkein tehokkaimpia (veden- ja sähkönkulutuksen kannalta) tällaiselle pyykille. Näissä ohjelmissa 
veden todellinen lämpötila voi erota ilmoitetusta. Käynnistä asennuksen jälkeen kalibrointitila (saat lisätietoja sivulla 15 olevasta kohdasta ”Aja 
kalibrointi”).

Vakio-ohjelman kesto

Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa täydellä koneellisella min 314 307 307
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 60 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella min 254 192 192
Tavallinen puuvillapesuohjelma 40 °C:ssa vajaalla koneellisella min 254 192 192
Päällejättötilan kesto (Tl) min 3 3 3

Tavallisen täyden koneellisen 60 asteen puuvillapesuohjelman aiheuttama melu desibeleinä [dB(A) re 1 pW] ilmaistuna ja pyöristettynä lähimpään 
kokonaislukuun.

Pesu dB (A) re 1 pW 53 54 54
Linkous dB (A) re 1 pW 74 74 74

Itsenäinen, ei kalusteisiin sijoitettava kodinkone
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Vaskemaskin
Modell: WW1*T****** / WW9*T****** / WW8*T****** / WW7*T****** 

• Gratulerer med din nye vaskemaskin fra Samsung. Denne bruksanvisningen inneholder viktig informasjon om 
installasjon, bruk og vedlikehold av apparatet ditt. Les denne håndboken grundig før du bruker vaskemaskinen for 
å sikre at du vet hvordan du trygt og effektivt bruker egenskapene og funksjonene som den nye vaskemaskinen din 
tilbyr.

• For detaljerte instruksjoner om installasjon og rengjøring av vaskemaskinen, besøk nettstedet til Samsung (http://
www.samsung.com), gå til Support > Support hjem, og skriv deretter inn modellnavnet. Eller last ned og installer 
SmartThings-appen på din mobile enhet, og åpne deretter HomeCare Wizard i SmartThings for tips og veiledning.

• Hvis du vil kontrollere produktets modellnavn, kan du se etiketten som er vedlagt produktet eller festet til produktet.

Dette følger med

13
07

09

08

02

03

04

05

06

10

12

11

01
01 Automatisk fordeling
02 Utløserspak
03 Vaskemiddelskuff
04 Kontrollpanel
05 Dør
06 Trommel
07 Filter
08 Nødavløpsslange
09 Filterdeksel
10 Arbeidsplate
11 Strømstøpsel
12 Avløpsslange
13 Nivelleringsføtter

Skiftenøkkel Boltdeksler Slangeveiledning Kaldtvannsslange Varmtvannsslange

MERK

• Skiftenøkkel: For å fjerne transportsikringene og nivellere vaskemaskinen.
• Boltdeksler: For å dekke hullene etter å ha fjernet transportsikringene. Antall medfølgende boltdeksler (3–6) 

avhenger av modellen.
• Slangeveiledning: For å henge avløpsslangen i avløpsrøret eller utslagsvasken.
• Kaldt-/varmtvannsslange: For tilførsel av vann til vaskemaskinen. (Varmtvannsslanger er bare for aktuelle modeller.)
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Sikkerhetsinformasjon

Viktige sikkerhetssymboler
Betydningen av ikonene og tegnene i denne brukerhåndboken:

ADVARSEL

Farer eller utrygge vaner som kan føre til alvorlig personskade, død og/eller skade på eiendom.

FORSIKTIG

Farer eller utrygge vaner som kan føre til personskade og/eller skade på eiendom.

MERK

Betyr at det finnes en fare for personskade eller skade på eiendom.
Disse varselskiltene er til for å hindre at du eller andre blir skadet.
Du bør være nøye med å følge dem.
Når du har lest denne håndboken, bør du oppbevare den på et trygt sted, slik at det blir lett å finne den igjen.
Les alle instruksjonene før du bruker maskinen.
Som for alt utstyr som bruker elektrisitet og har bevegelige deler, finnes det potensielle farer. For å kunne bruke denne 
maskinen på en trygg måte bør du gjøre deg kjent med hvordan den betjenes, og være forsiktig når du bruker den.

Viktige forholdsregler

ADVARSEL

For å redusere risikoen for brann, elektrisk støt eller personskade når 
du bruker maskinen, bør du blant annet følge disse grunnleggende 
forholdsreglene:

1. Denne maskinen må ikke brukes av personer (barn innbefattet) 
med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller 
med manglende erfaring og kunnskap, med mindre de veiledes 
eller instrueres i hvordan de skal bruke maskinen av den som er 
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.
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2. Til bruk i Europa: Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn med en 
alder på minst 8 år og av personer med fysiske, sansemessige 
eller psykiske funksjonshemninger eller manglende erfaring og 
kunnskap, hvis de har fått instruksjon i å bruke apparatet på en 
sikker måte og forstår mulige faremomenter. Barn må ikke leke 
med maskinen. Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke utføres av barn 
uten tilsyn.

3. Barn må ha tilsyn for å sikre at de ikke leker med maskinen.
4. Til bruk i Europa: Barn under 3 år bør holdes unna med mindre de 

er konstant overvåket.
5. Hvis strømledningen er skadd, må den skiftes av produsenten, 

produsentens servicerepresentant eller en tilsvarende autorisert 
person for å unngå ulykker.

6. De nye slangesettene som følger med apparatet, skal brukes, og 
gamle slangesett må ikke brukes på nytt.

7. For apparater med ventilasjon i sokkelen er det viktig at ikke et 
teppe hindrer åpningene.

8. FORSIKTIG: For å unngå fare på grunn av utilsiktet nullstilling 
av termosikringen må dette apparatet ikke få strøm gjennom en 
ekstern bryterenhet som f.eks. en timer, eller kobles til en krets 
som regelmessig slås av og på av kraftverket eller på annen måte.

9. Dette apparatet er kun ment for bruk i husholdninger, og må ikke 
brukes i f.eks.:
 ‐ ansattkjøkkenområder i butikker, kontorer og andre 

arbeidsomgivelser;
 ‐ gårdshus;
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 ‐ av gjester på hoteller, moteller og andre innlosjeringssteder;
 ‐ bed and breakfastlignende miljøer, områder for felles bruk i 

leilighetsblokker eller i vaskerier.

Viktige installasjonsadvarsler

ADVARSEL

I rom uten sluk må denne maskinen installeres av en kvalifisert tekniker, for eksempel en rørlegger.
• Hvis ikke, kan det oppstå elektrisk støt, brann, eksplosjon, problemer med produktet eller personskader.

Maskinen er tung, så vær forsiktig når du løfter den.
Koble strømkontakten godt fast i et vegguttak som overholder lokale krav til elektrisitet. Bruk strømkontakten kun til dette 
formålet, og ikke bruk skjøteledning.
• Hvis du deler et vegguttak med andre apparater gjennom et grenuttak eller en skjøteledning, kan det føre til elektrisk 

støt eller brann.

• Kontroller at strømspenningen, frekvensen og strømstyrken samsvarer med produktspesifikasjonene. Hvis du ikke 
gjør det, kan det føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Fjern jevnlig alle fremmedelementer som støv eller vann fra støpselets terminaler og kontaktpunkter med en tørr klut.
• Ta ut støpselet og rengjør det med en tørr klut.

• Hvis du ikke gjør det, kan det føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Sett i støpselet slik at ledningsenden peker nedover mot gulvet.
• Hvis du setter støpselet i vegguttaket i motsatt retning, kan de elektriske ledningene inni kabelen bli skadet og dette 

kan føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Hold alt emballasjemateriell utenfor barns rekkevidde, ettersom det kan være farlig.
• Hvis et barn plasserer en pose over hodet, kan det bli kvalt.

Hvis maskinen, strømstøpselet eller strømledningen blir skadet, kontakter du ditt nærmeste servicesenter.
Denne maskinen må være skikkelig jordet.
Maskinen må ikke jordes til et gassrør, et vannrør i plast eller en telefonledning.
• Det kan føre til elektrisk støt, brann, eksplosjon eller problemer med produktet.

• Sett aldri strømledningen inn i et vegguttak som ikke er skikkelig jordet, og kontroller at det er i samsvar med lokale 
og nasjonale forskrifter.

Maskinen må ikke monteres i nærheten av en ovn eller noe brennbart materiale.
Ikke monter denne maskinen i fuktige, oljete eller støvete omgivelser eller slik at den utsettes for direkte sollys eller vann 
(regndråper).
Ikke monter maskinen et sted der den kan utsettes for lav temperatur.
• Frost kan føre til at slangene sprekker.

Ikke monter maskinen på et sted der det kan lekke gass.
• Det kan føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Ikke bruk en transformator.
• Det kan føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Ikke bruk et skadet strømstøpsel, en skadet strømledning eller et løst vegguttak.
• Det kan føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Ikke trekk hardt i eller bøy strømledningen for mye.
Ikke vri eller bind sammen strømledningen.
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Du må ikke hekte opp strømledningen over en metallgjenstand, plassere en tung gjenstand oppå strømledningen, plassere 
strømledningen inn mellom ulike gjenstander eller dytte strømledningen inn i området bak maskinen.
• Det kan føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Ikke trekk i strømledningen når du skal ta ut støpselet.
• Ta ut støpselet ved å holde i selve støpselet.

• Hvis du ikke gjør det, kan det føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Denne maskinen bør plasseres i nærheten av strømuttaket, vannkranene og avløpsrørene.
Etter reparasjon av en ikke-autorisert tjenesteleverandør, selvutført reparasjon eller ikke-profesjonell reparasjon av 
produktet, er Samsung ikke ansvarlig for skade på produktet, personskader eller andre produktsikkerhetsproblemer 
forårsaket av ethvert forsøk på å reparere produktet som ikke følger disse reparasjons- og vedlikeholdsinstruksjonene 
nøye. Eventuelle skader på produktet forårsaket av et forsøk på å reparere produktet av andre personer enn en Samsung-
sertifisert tjenesteleverandør, vil ikke bli dekket av garantien.

Forholdsregler for installasjon

FORSIKTIG

Denne maskinen bør plasseres på en slik måte at det er lett å få tilgang til strømstøpselet.
• Hvis ikke, kan det føre til elektrisk støt eller brann på grunn av strømlekkasje.

Monter maskinen på et rett og hardt gulv som tåler vekten av den.
• Hvis ikke, kan det føre til unormale vibrasjoner, bevegelser, støy eller problemer med produktet.

Kritiske bruksadvarsler

ADVARSEL

Hvis apparatet oversvømmes, må du øyeblikkelig slå av vannforsyningen og strømforsyningen og kontakte ditt nærmeste 
servicesenter.
• Ikke ta i støpselet med våte hender.

• Hvis du gjør det, kan du få støt.

Hvis maskinen lager en merkelig lyd, en svidd lukt eller røyk, må du øyeblikkelig ta ut støpselet og kontakte ditt nærmeste 
servicesenter.
• Hvis du ikke gjør det, kan det føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

I tilfelle gasslekkasje (f.eks. propangass, LP-gass osv.) må du øyeblikkelig lufte ut rommet uten å røre støpselet. Ikke ta på 
maskinen eller strømledningen.
• Ikke bruk en ventilasjonsvifte.

• En gnist kan føre til en eksplosjon eller brann.

Fjern vaskemaskinens dørspak før du kaster apparatet.
• Hvis et barn blir fanget inni produktet, kan det bli kvalt og dø.

Sørg for å fjerne emballasjen (svamp, styropor) som er festet til bunnen av vaskemaskinen, før du bruker den.
Ikke vask artikler som er tilsølt med bensin, parafin, benzen, malingstynner, alkohol eller andre brannfarlige eller 
eksplosive stoffer.
• Det kan føre til elektrisk støt, brann eller eksplosjoner.

Ikke åpne døren til vaskemaskinen med makt mens den er i gang (vask med høy temperatur/tørking/sentrifugering).
• Vann som strømmer ut av vaskemaskinen, kan forårsake brannskader på huden eller at gulvet blir glatt. Det kan føre 

til skader.

• Hvis du åpner døren med makt, kan det føre til skader på produktet eller personer.
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Ikke ta i støpselet med våte hender.
• Det kan føre til elektrisk støt.

Ikke skru av maskinen ved å ta ut støpselet mens maskinen er i gang.
• Hvis du setter støpselet i vegguttaket igjen, kan det føre til gnister eller elektrisk støt eller brann.

Ikke la barn klatre inn i eller oppå maskinen.
• Det kan føre til elektrisk støt, brannskade og andre skader.

Ikke stikk hånden eller en metallgjenstand inn under vaskemaskinen mens den er i gang.
• Det kan føre til skader.

Ikke koble ut maskinen ved å trekke i strømledningen. Ta alltid godt tak i strømstøpselet og trekk den rett ut av uttaket.
• Skader på strømledningen kan føre til kortslutning, brann og/eller elektrisk støt.

Ikke forsøk å reparere, demontere eller gjøre endringer på maskinen selv.
• Ikke bruk en annen sikring (av kobber, ståltråd osv.) enn standardsikringen.

• Hvis maskinen må repareres eller monteres på nytt, bør du kontakte ditt nærmeste servicesenter.

• Hvis ikke, kan det oppstå elektriske støt, brann, problemer med produktet eller personskader.

Hvis vannslangen løsner fra vannkranen og oversvømmer maskinen, må du ta ut strømstøpselet.
• Hvis du ikke gjør det, kan det føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Ta ut strømstøpselet når apparatet ikke brukes over lengre perioder, eller når det er tordenvær.
• Hvis du ikke gjør det, kan det føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Hvis fremmedlegemer kommer inn i apparatet, må du trekke ut støpslet og kontakte nærmeste Samsung kundeservice.
• Det kan føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Ikke la barn (eller dyr) leke på eller inni vaskemaskinen. Døren til vaskemaskinen er vanskelig å åpne fra innsiden, og barn 
og dyr kan bli alvorlig skadet hvis de blir fanget inni den.

Forholdsregler for bruk

FORSIKTIG

Hvis vaskemaskinen blir tilsølt av fremmedelementer som vaskemidler, skitt, matavfall osv., må du ta ut strømstøpselet og 
rengjøre vaskemaskinen med en myk og fuktig klut.
• Hvis ikke du gjør det, kan det føre til misfarging, deformering, skader eller rust.

Frontglasset kan bli ødelagt ved harde støt. Vær forsiktig når du bruker vaskemaskinen.
• Hvis glasset knuses, kan det føre til skader.

Åpne vannkranen sakte etter lang tid uten bruk, vanntilførselssvikt eller når du kobler til vannforsyningsslangen igjen.
• Lufttrykket i vannslangen eller vannrøret kan føre til skader på en del av produktet eller vannlekkasje.

Hvis det oppstår en feil med avløpet under en operasjon, må du kontrollere om det er et problem med dreneringen.
• Hvis vaskemaskinen brukes når den er oversvømt på grunn av et dreneringsproblem, kan det føre til elektrisk støt eller 

brann.

Legg skittentøyet helt inn i vaskemaskinen, slik at det ikke setter seg fast i døren.
• Hvis tøyet blir sittende fast i døren, kan det føre til skader på tøyet eller vaskemaskinen, eller til vannlekkasje.

Slå av vannforsyningen når vaskemaskinen ikke er i bruk.
• Kontroller at skruene på vannslangekoblingen er skikkelig strammet.
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Pass på at gummiforseglingen og dørglassene på forsiden ikke blir tilsmusset av fremmedelementer (f.eks. avfall, tråder, 
hår osv.)
• Hvis det setter seg fast fremmedelementer i døren, eller hvis døren ikke er fullstendig lukket, kan det føre til 

vannlekkasje.

Åpne vannkranen og kontroller om vannslangekoblingen er skikkelig strammet og at det ikke er noen vannlekkasje, før du 
bruker produktet.
• Hvis skruene på vannslangekoblingen er løse, kan det føre til vannlekkasje.

Produktet du har kjøpt, er kun beregnet på bruk i private hjem.
Bruk av produktet til forretningsformål regnes som misbruk av produktet. I slike tilfeller vil ikke produktet dekkes av 
Samsungs standardgaranti, og Samsung påtar seg intet ansvar for feil eller skader som oppstår på grunn av slikt misbruk.
Ikke stå oppå maskinen eller plasser gjenstander (f.eks. klær, stearinlys, tente sigaretter, asjetter, kjemikalier, 
metallgjenstander osv.) oppå den.
• Det kan føre til elektrisk støt, brann, problemer med produktet eller personskade.

Ikke spray flyktige materialer som insektmidler på maskinens overflate.
• I tillegg til at dette kan være skadelig for mennesker, kan det også føre til elektrisk støt, brann eller problemer med 

produktet.

Ikke plasser gjenstander som genererer elektromagnetiske felter, i nærheten av vaskemaskinen.
• Det kan føre til skader på grunn av feil.

Vann som dreneres gjennom en vask med høy temperatur eller et tørkeprogram, er varmt. Ikke kom borti vannet.
• Det kan føre til brannskader eller andre skader.

Dreneringstid kan variere avhengig av temperaturen på vannet. Hvis vanntemperaturen er for høy, vil dreneringsprosessen 
starte etter at vannet har blitt kjølt ned.
Ikke vask, sentrifuger eller tørk av vannfaste seter, matter eller klær(*) med mindre maskinen har et spesiell program for 
vasking av slike artikler.
(*): Sengetøy i ull, regntøy, fiskevester, skibukser, soveposer, bleieomslag, joggedresser og omslag til sykler, motorsykler 
og biler osv.
• Ikke vask tykke eller harde matter i vaskemaskinen selv om det står på vaskelappen at de tåler maskinvask. Det kan 

føre til personskader eller skader på vaskemaskinen, vegger, gulv eller tøy på grunn av unormale vibrasjoner.

• Ikke vask gulvtepper eller dørmatter med gummi på kantene eller undersiden. Gummien kan løsne og feste seg på 
innsiden av trommelen, noe som kan føre til maskinsvikt og dreneringsfeil.

Ikke bruk vaskemaskinen når vaskemiddelskuffen er fjernet.
• Det kan føre til elektrisk støt eller skader som følge av vannlekkasje.

Ikke berør innsiden av trommelen under eller rett etter tørking, ettersom den er varm.
• Det kan føre til brannskader.

Dørglasset blir varmt under vasking og tørking. Ikke berør dørglasset.
Ikke la barn leke rundt vaskemaskinen eller ta på dørglasset.
• Det kan føre til brannskader.

Ikke før hånden inn i vaskemiddelskuffen.
• Dette kan føre til skader fordi hånden din kan bli sittende fast i vaskemiddelskuffen.

Fjern den flytende vaskemiddelføringen (bare gjeldende modeller) når du bruker vaskemiddel i pulverform.
• Hvis ikke, kan det lekke vann gjennom fronten av vaskemiddelskuffen.
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Ikke plasser gjenstander som ikke er tøy (for eksempel sko, matavfall, dyr), i vaskemaskinen.
• Det kan føre til skader på vaskemaskinen, eller skader og død (i tilfellet kjæledyr) på grunn av de unormale 

vibrasjonene.

Ikke trykk på knappen med skarpe gjenstander som nåler, kniver, fingernegler osv.
• Det kan føre til elektrisk støt eller personskade.

Ikke vask plagg som er tilsmusset med oljer eller kremer fra steder som hudpleiebutikker eller massasjeklinikker.
• Det kan føre til at gummiforseglingen blir deformert og medføre vannlekkasje.

Ikke la metallgjenstander som sikkerhetsnåler eller hårnåler, eller blekemidler ligge i trommelen over lengre tid.
• Det kan føre til at trommelen ruster.

• Hvis det begynner å dannes rust på trommeloverflaten, kan du påføre et (nøytralt) vaskemiddel på overflaten og 
bruke en svamp for å rengjøre den. Bruk aldri en metallbørste.

Ikke bruk tørrensemiddel direkte på tøyet og ikke vask, skyll eller sentrifuger tøy som inneholder tørrensemiddel.
• Det kan føre til spontan forbrenning eller antenning på grunn av varme olje som oksiderer.

Ikke bruk vann fra enheter for vannkjøling/-varming.
• Det kan føre til problemer med vaskemaskinen.

Ikke bruk nøytral håndvasksåpe i vaskemaskinen.
• Hvis den hardner og samler seg inni vaskemaskinen, kan det føre til problemer med produktet, misfarging, rust eller 

vond lukt.

Legg sokker og brystholdere i en vaskepose og vask dem sammen med andre plagg.
Ikke legg store plagg som sengetøy i vaskeposen.
• Det kan føre til skader på maskinen som følge av unormale vibrasjoner.

Ikke bruk hardnet vaskemiddel.
• Hvis det samler seg opp inni vaskemaskinen, kan det føre til vannlekkasje.

Sørg for at alle lommer i plaggene som skal vaskes, er tomme.
• Harde og skarpe gjenstander som mynter, sikkerhetsnåler, spikre, skruer og steiner kan forårsake omfattende skader 

på maskinen.

Ikke vask klær med store spenner, knapper eller andre tunge metallgjenstander.
Sorter tøyet etter farge på bakgrunn av hvor fargefast det er, og velg anbefalt syklus, vanntemperatur og andre funksjoner.
• Dette kan føre til misfarging eller at tøyet blir ødelagt.

Pass på at barns fingre ikke kommer i klem i døren når du lukker den.
• Hvis du ikke gjør dette, kan det oppstå personskade.

La døren være åpen etter vask slik at trommelen kan tørke for å unngå lukt og mugg.
Tørk av inni vaskemiddelskuffen og la den stå åpen etter vask for å unngå kalkansamlinger.
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Kritiske rengjøringsadvarsler

ADVARSEL

Ikke rengjør maskinen ved å sprute vann direkte på den.
Ikke bruk et rensemiddel som inneholder sterk syre.
Ikke bruk benzen, tynner eller alkohol til å rengjøre maskinen.
• Det kan føre til misfarging, deformering, skader, elektrisk støt eller brann.

Før rengjøring eller utføring av vedlikehold må du koble maskinen fra veggkontakten.
• Hvis du ikke gjør det, kan det føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Instruksjon om WEEE

Korrekt avhending av dette produktet (Avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr)
(Gjelder i land med avfallssortering)
Denne merkingen som vises på produktet, dets tilbehør eller dokumentasjon, indikerer at produktet 
eller det elektroniske tilbehøret (for eksempel lader, headset, USB-kabel) ikke skal kastes sammen 
med annet husholdningsavfall ved slutten av levetiden. For å hindre potensiell skade på miljøet 
eller helseskader grunnet ukontrollert avfallsavhending ber vi om at dette avfallet holdes adskilt fra 
andre typer avfall og resirkuleres på ansvarlig måte for å fremme bærekraftig gjenbruk av materielle 
ressurser.
Private forbrukere bør kontakte enten forhandleren de kjøpte produktet av, eller lokale myndigheter 
for detaljer om hvor og hvordan disse artiklene kan resirkuleres på en miljøvennlig måte.
Forretningsbrukere bør kontakte sin leverandør og undersøke vilkårene i kjøpskontrakten. Dette 
produktet og det elektroniske tilbehøret skal ikke blandes med annet kommersielt avfall som skal 
kastes.

For informasjon om Samsungs miljøengasjement og regulerende forpliktelser for produkter, f.eks. angående REACH, WEEE 
eller batterier, kan du gå til siden vår om bærekraftighet på www.samsung.com.
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Samsvarserklæring
Samsung erklærer herved at dette radioutstyret er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU og med de relevante lovbestemte 
kravene i Storbritannia. Den fullstendige teksten i EU-samsvarserklæringen og Storbritannias samsvarserklæring er 
tilgjengelig på følgende internettadresse: Den offisielle samsvarserklæringen finner du på http://www.samsung.com ved å 
gå til Support > Support hjem og skrive inn modellnavnet.
Maks overføringskraft Wi-Fi: 20 dBm ved 2,412 GHz – 2,472 GHz

Slå på Wi-Fi (kun for nettverksmodeller)
Å slå på en Wi-Fi-tilkobling bruker mer energi. Under et miljø der Wi-Fi ofte er slått på, kan faktisk energiforbruk være 
større enn verdiene i spesifikasjonsarkdelen.

1. Trykk og hold nede  for å skru på vaskemaskinen.
2. Trykk og hold nede .

2-1 Vaskemaskinen går inn i AP-modus og kobles til smarttelefonen.

2-2 Trykk  for å godkjenne vaskemaskinen din. 

2-3  Når godkjenningsprosessen er fullført, er vaskemaskinen din koblet til appen.

MERK

Trykk og hold inne  i 3 sekunder for å gå til Systemfunksjoner-menyen, vri navigasjonshjulet for å velge Wi-Fi, og trykk 
 for å slå det av.

U-PJT_WASHER-AD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04197D-00_NO.indd   10 2020-08-12   �� 3:05:57



Norsk  11

Installasjon

Installasjon

Følg disse instruksjonene nøye for å sikre riktig montering av vaskemaskinen og forhindre ulykker når du vasker klær.

Monteringskrav

Strømforsyning og jording
Bruk en individuell grenledning spesifikt for vaskemaskinen.

For å sikre skikkelig jording følger det med en strømledning som har et tretannet jordstøpsel til bruk i et riktig montert og 
jordet uttak.
Forhør deg med en kvalifisert elektriker eller servicetekniker hvis du er usikker på jordingen.
Ikke gjør endringer på det medfølgende støpselet. Hvis det ikke passer i uttaket, tilkall en kvalifisert elektriker for å 
montere et egnet uttak.

ADVARSEL

• IKKE bruk skjøteledning.

• Bare bruk den strømledningen som fulgte med vaskemaskinen.

• IKKE koble jordledningen til plastrør, gassrør eller varmtvannsrør.

• Feil tilkoblede jordingsledere kan føre til elektrisk støt.

Vannforsyning
Riktig vanntrykk for denne vaskemaskinen er mellom 50 kPa og 800 kPa. Vanntrykk lavere enn 50 kPa kan føre til 
at vannventilen ikke lukkes helt, eller det kan ta lengre tid å fylle trommelen og føre til at vaskemaskinen slås av. 
Vannkranene må være innenfor 120 cm fra baksiden av vaskemaskinen, slik at de medfølgende inntaksslangene når frem 
til vaskemaskinen.
Slik reduserer du risikoen for lekkasjer:
• Sørg for at vannkranene er lett tilgjengelige.

• Skru av kranene når vaskemaskinen ikke er i bruk.

• Se regelmessig etter lekkasjer ved armaturene til vanninntaksslangen.

FORSIKTIG

Før du bruker vaskemaskinen for første gang, må du se etter lekkasjer i alle tilkoblinger i vannventilen og kranene.

Avløp
Samsung anbefaler et stigerør i en høyde på 60–90 cm. Avløpsslangen må være koblet til gjennom slangefestet til 
stigerøret, og stigerøret må dekke avløpsslangen helt.
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Gulvfeste
For å gi best mulig ytelse må vaskemaskinen monteres på et solid gulv. Tregulv kan måtte forsterkes for å minimere 
vibrering og/eller ubalanse. Tepper og myke flisoverflater gir ikke god motstandsdyktighet mot vibrering, og 
vaskemaskinen kan da flytte litt på seg under sentrifugeringen.

FORSIKTIG

IKKE monter vaskemaskinen på en plattform eller en struktur med dårlig støtte. 

Vanntemperatur
Ikke monter vaskemaskinen på steder hvor vannet kan fryse, siden vaskemaskinen alltid har litt vann i vannventiler, 
pumper og/eller slanger. Is som blir liggende i tilkoblingsdeler, kan forårsake skade på belter, pumpen og andre 
komponenter i vaskemaskinen.

Alkovemontering
Minimumsklaring for stabil bruk:
• Sider: 25 mm, Topp: 25 mm, Bak: 50 mm, Front: 550 mm

Hvis både vaskemaskinen og tørketrommelen monteres på samme sted, må forsiden av alkoven ha en luftåpning uten 
hindringer på minst 550 mm. Vaskemaskinen alene krever ikke en spesifikk luftåpning.

Trinnvis installasjon

TRINN 1 Velg et plasseringssted

Krav til plasseringen:
• En hard, jevn overflate uten tepper eller underlag som kan hindre ventilasjon

• Beskyttet mot direkte sollys

• Nok plass til ventilasjon og kabler

• Romtemperatur som alltid er høyere enn frysepunktet (0 °C)

• Ikke i nærheten av en varmekilde

MERK

• For å forhindre overdreven vibrasjon mens du bruker vaskemaskinen, må du prioritere stabilitet før noe annet. 

• Installer vaskemaskinen din på et solid og jevnt gulv.

• Ikke installer vaskemaskinen din på myke gulv eller gulvbelegg.

• Hvis du installerer vaskemaskinen på et tregulv, må du installere et vannbestandig trepanel (min.1,18 inches / 30 mm 
tykkelse) på gulvet. Vi anbefaler også å installere vaskemaskinen i hjørnet av tregulvet.
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TRINN 2 Fjerne transportsikringene

 B

1. Pakk opp produktpakningen, og fjern alle transportsikringer.
2. Sett boltdekslene (B) inn i hullene (ringet inn på figuren).

MERK

Antall transportsikringer kan variere avhengig av modellen.

ADVARSEL

• For å unngå skader, dekk hullene med boltdeksler etter at du har fjernet transportsikringene. Ikke flytt vaskemaskinen 
uten at transportsikringene er på plass. Monter transportsikringene før du flytter vaskemaskinen til et annet sted. Ta 
vare på transportsikringene til fremtidig bruk.

• Emballasjemateriale kan være farlig for barn. Kast emballasjematerialet (plastposer, polystyren osv.) eller oppbevar 
det utilgjengelig for barn.

TRINN 3 Justere nivelleringsføttene

 

Juster nivelleringsføttene for å rette opp vaskemaskinen. Når vaskemaskinen er i vater, strammer du med en skiftenøkkel.

FORSIKTIG

Sørg for at alle nivelleringsføttene har kontakt med gulvet for å unngå at vaskemaskinen beveger på seg eller genererer lyd 
på grunn av vibrering. Sjekk deretter om vaskemaskinen gynger. Hvis vaskemaskinen ikke gynger, stram mutterne. 

FORSIKTIG

Når du installerer produktet, må du forsikre deg om at 
nivelleringsføttene ikke trykker på strømledningen.
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TRINN 4 Koble til vannslangen

MERK

Disse instruksjonene er for den gjengede vannkranen. For mer detaljerte instruksjoner eller instruksjoner for tilkobling av 
vannslangen til en ikke-gjenget vannkran, besøk nettstedet på forsiden av denne håndboken og sjekk netthåndboken.

 

1. Koble vannslangen til vannkranen, og vri den deretter mot høyre for å stramme.

FORSIKTIG

Før du kobler til vannslangen, må du forsikre deg om at det er en gummiskive i slangekontakten. Ikke bruk slangen hvis 
skiven er skadet eller mangler.
2. Koble den andre enden av vannslangen til innløpsventilen på baksiden av vaskemaskinen, og vri den mot høyre for å 

stramme.
3. Åpne vannkranen forsiktig og sjekk om det oppstår lekkasjer rundt tilkoblingene. Hvis det lekker vann, gjentar du 

trinnene 1 og 2.

ADVARSEL

Hvis det oppstår en vannlekkasje, stopper du bruken av vaskemaskinen, og kobler den fra strømforsyningen. Deretter 
kontakter du et lokalt Samsung-servicesenter i tilfelle en lekkasje fra vannslangen, eller kontakt en rørlegger i tilfelle en 
lekkasje fra vannkranen. Hvis ikke kan dette føre til elektrisk støt.

FORSIKTIG

Ikke strekk vannslangen med makt. Hvis vannslangen er for kort, må den byttes ut med en lengre høytrykksslange.

TRINN 5 Plassere avløpsslangen

Avløpsslangen kan plasseres på tre måter:

60
 ~ 

90
 cm

60
 ~ 

90
 cm

60 cm

Over kanten på en utslagsvask I et avløpsrør I en avløpsrørforgrening i 
utslagsvasken

FORSIKTIG

Fjern lokket på vaskens avløpsrørsforgrening før du kobler avløpsrøret til det.

TRINN 6 Slå på

Sett strømledningen inn i et vegguttak som beskyttes av en sikring eller kretsbryter. Trykk deretter og hold nede  i 
3 sekunder for å skru på vaskemaskinen.

U-PJT_WASHER-AD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04197D-00_NO.indd   14 2020-08-12   �� 3:06:02



Norsk  15

Installasjon

Kjør kalibrering
• Innledende oppsett inkluderer kalibreringsprosessen som kommer etter språkvalget. Du må fortsette kalibreringen 

før du bruker vaskemaskinen.

• Tøm trommelen, og trykk deretter på  for å starte kalibrering.

• Når kalibreringen er fullført, slås strømmen av og deretter på automatisk.

• Hvis du ønsker å kalibrere igjen, trykk og hold nede  for å gå inn på systemfunksjon og velg Kalibrering.

Automatisk fordeling

Bruk bare rom 
for flytende 
vaskemiddel.

Manuelt 
vaskemiddelrom

Automatisk rom 
for tøymykner

FORSIKTIG

• Før du flytter vaskemaskinen, må du sørge for å tømme 
vaskemiddelskuffen.

• Ikke ha vaskemiddel i skuffen uten vaskemiddel- og 
tøymyknerrommet.

• Vaskemaskinen slutter å fungere hvis du åpner 
vaskemiddelskuffen mens det tilføres vann.

MERK

• Meldingen «Vaskemiddelskuffen er åpen» vises dersom vaskemiddelskuffen ikke er helt lukket. Lukk 
vaskemiddelskuffen før du starter vaskemaskinen.

• Hvis meldingen «Legg til vaskemiddel», «Legg til tøymykner» eller «Legg til vaskemiddel og tøymykner» vises på 
displayet, fyller du det tilsvarende rommet.

• Vaskemiddel/tøymykner fordeles ikke automatisk i Ull-syklusen. For å fordeles vaskemiddel/tøymykner i Ull-syklusen, 
må du angi tilsetningsnivået for vaskemiddel/tøymykner manuelt.

• Ikke gå over maksstreken når du fyll vaskemiddel og tøymykner.

• Det kan være vanskelig å åpne vaskemiddelskuffen med bare fingertuppene. Ta godt tak i håndtaket til 
vaskemiddelskuffen med hånden og trekk for å åpne den.

• Dytt vaskemiddelskuffen helt inn for å lukke den. Du vil høre en klikkelyd når skuffen er lukket ordentlig.
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Innstilling av mengde vaskemiddel/tøymykner som skal tilsettes
Følg disse instruksjonene for å øke eller redusere mengden vaskemiddel/tøymykner som fordeles automatisk.Eco 40-60

For optimal performance

 Eco 40-60
For optimal performance  Dose per vask

«OK» for å angi automatisk 
fordeling

Med.

1. Trykk på .
2. Vri på navigasjonsskiven for å velge Dose per vask eller Dose per skylling.

• Dose per vask : Du kan velge mengden vaskemiddel som skal tilsettes.

• Dose per skylling: Du kan velge mengden tøymykner som skal tilsettes.

3. Trykk på O for å endre innstillingen.
• Standardinnstillingen er Med. (Middels).

• Du kan velge mellom Med., Høy, Av eller Lav.

Innstilling av vannets hardhetsgrad/tøymyknerkonsentrasjonEco 40-60
For optimal performance

 Eco 40-60
For optimal performance  Vannets hardhetsgrad

«OK» for å stille inn hardhetsnivået

Med.

1. Trykk og hold inne  i 3 sekunder.
2. Vri på navigasjonsskiven for å velge Vannets hardhetsgrad eller Tøymykner.
3. Trykk på O for å endre innstillingen.

• Standardinnstillingen for vannets hardhetsgrad er Med. (Middels), og du kan velge mellom Med., Hardt eller Mykt.

• Standardinnstillingen for tøymyknerkonsentrasjon er 1x, og du kan velge mellom 1x, 2x eller 3x.

MERK

Mengden tøymykner som tilsettes synker hvis du setter konsentrasjonsnivået til 2x eller 3x.
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Operasjoner

For detaljert informasjon om bruk av vaskemaskinen, se det medfølgende håndboksarket. (Bruksanvisning for 
vaskemaskin)

Program- og alternativsliste

Program

Øko 40–60 Bomull Sensorstyrt vask 15' Hurtigvask

Superrask Svært kaldt Ull Sengetøy

Utendørs Skjorter Håndklær Hygienedamp

Babytøy Skylling og sentrifugering Tøm/sentrifuger Trommelrengjøring+

Trommelrengjøring Overskyet dag Aktivitetstøy Farger

Syntetisk Finvask Dongeribukser Stille vask

Blandet vask

• Trommelrengjøring+/Trommelrengjøring

Ikke bruk rensemidler ved rensing av trommelen. Kjemiske rester i trommelen kan føre til skader på klesvasken eller 
trommelen i vaskemaskinen.

 ‐ Trommelrengjøring+: Kun modellene WW**T9*****, WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****, WW**T6*****

 ‐ Trommelrengjøring: Kun modellen WW**T5*****

• Superrask: Kun modellene WW**T9*****, WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****, WW**T6*****

• Blandet vask: Kun modellen WW**T5*****

• Sensorstyrt vask: Kun modellene WW**T98****, WW**T93****

Flere funksjoner
Trykk på  for å velge fra de følgende alternativene.

Quick Drive Forvask Intensiv Boblebløtgjøring

Dose per vask Dose per skylling Mine programmer Utsatt slutt

Barnesikring

• Barnesikring: Trykk på O for å låse alle knappene bortsett fra -knappen.

• Quick Drive: Kun modellene WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****

Systemfunksjoner
Trykk og hold nede  i 3 sekunder for å komme inn på systemfunksjonermenyen for å endre følgende valg.

Vannets hardhetsgrad Tøymykner AI-mønster Alarm

Kalibrering Wi-Fi Språk Fabrikkinnstillinger

• Smart Control: Slå på Smart Control for å aktivere kontrollen over apparatet ditt.
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AddWash (bare for aktuelle modeller)

For å legge til tøy etter at vasken er i gang, bruker du AddWash-døren.

  

1. Trykk på  for å stoppe programmet.
2. Trykk i det øverste området av AddWash-døren for å låse opp døren. Døren beveger seg litt innover når du trykker på 

den, og så åpnes den.
3. Åpne AddWash-døren helt og legg i mer tøy gjennom AddWash-døren inn i trommelen.
4. Løft AddWash-døren tilbake i riktig posisjon og lås døren ved å dytte på det øverste området av døren til du hører et 

klikk. Deretter trykker du på  igjen for å gjenoppta vaskeprogrammet. 

MERK

Vannet inni trommelen lekker ikke hvis AddWash-døren er lukket skikkelig. Det kan danne seg vanndråper rundt AddWash-
døren, men de vil ikke lekke ut fra trommelen. Dette er normalt.

AddWash-døren åpner seg ikke og «DDC»-meldingen vises.
Denne meldingen vises hvis du forsøker å åpne AddWash-døren mens maskinen er i gang. Maskinen føler at AddWash-
døren er litt åpen og stopper av sikkerhetsmessige årsaker.
Hvis dette skjer, lukker du AddWash-døren og trykker på  for å gjenoppta programmet.

Når kan jeg ikke åpne AddWash-døren?
Du kan ikke åpne AddWash-døren:
• Når den interne temperaturen er høyere enn 50 °C.

• Under et trommelrengjøringsprogram som Trommelrengjøring+. Disse programmene har ikke klesvask inni 
trommelen.

FORSIKTIG

Ikke prøv å åpne AddWash-døren mens tørke- eller kokeprosessene pågår. Det kan komme varm damp ut av luken.
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SmartThings

Wi-Fi-tilkobling
På smarttelefonen eller nettbrettet ditt går du til Settings (Innstillinger) og slår på den trådløse tilkoblingen og velger et 
AP (tilgangspunkt).
• Dette apparatet støtter Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz-protokollene.

Last ned
På et appmarked (Google Play Butikk, Apple App Store, Samsung Galaxy Apps) finner du SmartThings-appen ved å søke 
etter «SmartThings». Last ned og installer appen på enheten din.

MERK

Appen kan endres uten forvarsel for å gi forbedret ytelse.

Logg inn
Først må du logge inn på SmartThings med Samsung-kontoen din. Hvis du vil opprette en ny Samsung-konto, følger du 
instruksjonene på appen. Du trenger ikke en separat app for å opprette kontoen din.

MERK

Hvis du har en Samsung-konto, bruker du kontoen til å logge inn. En registrert Samsung-smarttelefon- eller 
nettbrettbruker logges automatisk inn.

Slik registrerer du apparatet ditt på SmartThings
1. Kontroller at smarttelefonen eller nettbrettet ditt er koblet til et trådløst nettverk. Hvis ikke, går du til Settings 

(Innstillinger) og slår på den trådløse tilkoblingen og velger et AP (tilgangspunkt).
2. Åpne SmartThings på smarttelefonen eller nettbrettet ditt. 
3. Når du ser meldingen «A new device is found. (En ny enhet har blitt funnet.)», velger du Add (Legg til).
4. Hvis det ikke vises noen melding, velger du + velger apparatet ditt på en liste over tilgjengelige enheter. Hvis du ikke 

finner apparatet ditt på listen, velger du Device Type (Enhetstype) > Specific Device Model (Spesifikk enhetsmodell), 
og deretter legger du til apparatet ditt manuelt.

5. Registrer apparatet ditt på SmartThings-appen som følger.
a. Legg til apparatet ditt i SmartThings. Kontroller at apparatet ditt er koblet til SmartThings.
b. Når registreringen er fullført, vises apparatet ditt på smarttelefonen eller nettbrettet ditt.

Smart Control
Etter å ha koblet produktet til SmartThings, kan du kontrollere apparatet eksternt.
Etter at du har lagt inn tøyet og lukket døren. Trykk på Smart Control og kontroller vaskemaskinen din enkelt, legg til 
skylle-, sentrifugering- eller tørkeprogrammer med SmartThings-appen.
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Vedlikehold

For instruksjoner om rengjøring av vaskemaskinen, besøk nettstedet på forsiden av denne håndboken og sjekk 
netthåndboken.

Rengjøring

Nødtømming
Ved strømbrudd må du tømme vannet fra trommelen før du tar ut vasketøyet.


A

 B

1. Slå av vaskemaskinen, og trekk støpselet ut av strømuttaket.
2. Trykk forsiktig øverst på filterdekselet for å åpne det.
3. Sett en tom, romslig beholder rundt dekselet, og trekk nødavløpsslangen til beholderen mens du holder 

slangehetten (A).
4. Åpne slangehetten, og la vannet i nødavløpsslangen (B) renne ned i beholderen.
5. Når du er ferdig, lukker du slangehetten og setter slangen på plass igjen. Så lukker du filterdekselet.

MERK

Bruk en romslig beholder – det kan være mer vann enn forventet i trommelen.

Filter

 

1. Slå av vaskemaskinen, og ta ut strømledningen.
2. Tøm ut vannet som er igjen i trommelen. (For detaljer, se Nødtømming-avsnittet.)
3. Trykk forsiktig øverst på filterdekselet for å åpne det.
4. Vri filterknotten til venstre, og tøm ut vannet som er igjen. 
5. Rengjør filteret med en myk børste. Pass på at tappepumpens propell inni filteret ikke er blokkert.
6. Sett inn filteret igjen, og vri filterknotten til høyre.

AddWash-døren

A

1. Åpne AddWash-døren.
2. Bruk en våt klut til å rengjøre AddWash-døren.

 ‐ Ikke bruk vaskemiddel.  
Misfarging kan oppstå.

 ‐ Vær forsiktig når du rengjør gummiemballasjen og låsemekanismen (A).

 ‐ Tørk av dørområdet jevnlig.

3. Tørk av og lukk AddWash-døren til du hører en klikkelyd.
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Feilsøking

Hvis det er noe problem, kontrollerer du informasjonsmeldingen på LCD-skjermen og følger instruksjonene på skjermen.
Hvis feilen vedvarer, kan du kontakte servicesenteret.

Kontrollpunkter
Hvis du støter på et problem med vaskemaskinen, sjekk først tabellen nedenfor og prøver disse forslagene.

Problem Handling

Maskinen starter ikke.

• Kontroller at vaskemaskinens støpsel er satt i.

• Kontroller at døren er skikkelig lukket.

• Kontroller at vannkranene er åpne.

• Trykk på  for å starte vaskemaskinen.

• Kontroller at barnesikringen ikke er aktivert.

• Før vaskemaskinen begynner å fylles, lager den en rekke klikkelyder for å sjekke 
dørlåsen, og den utfører en rask tømming.

• Sjekk sikringen, eller tilbakestill kretsbryteren.

• Kontroller om det tilføres strøm på riktig måte.

• Lav spenning registrert.

 ‐ Kontroller at strømledningen er koblet til.

• Kontroller at det ikke har satt seg fast tøy i døren.

• «DDC»-meldingen vises når du åpner AddWash-døren uten å trykke på . Hvis dette 
skjer, gjør du ett av følgende:

• Trykk på AddWash-døren for å lukke den ordentlig. Trykk deretter  og prøv igjen.

• For å legge til klesvask, åpner du AddWash-døren og legger i klesvask. Lukk AddWash-
døren helt. Trykk deretter  for å gjenoppta drift.

Det tilføres ikke noe 
eller ikke nok vann.

• Åpne vannkranen helt.

• Kontroller at døren er skikkelig lukket.

• Kontroller at vannslangen ikke er frosset.

• Kontroller at vannslangen ikke er vridd eller tilstoppet.

• Kontroller at vanntrykket er høyt nok.

• Kontroller at kaldtvannskranen og varmtvannskranen er korrekt tilkoblet.

• Rengjør maskefilteret, ettersom det kan være tett.

Det ligger igjen 
vaskemiddel i 
vaskemiddelskuffen 
etter et program.

• Pass på at vaskemaskinen kjører med tilstrekkelig vanntrykk.

• Kontroller at vaskemiddelet er lagt i midten av vaskemiddelskuffen.

• Kontroller at skyllehetten er satt godt på plass.

• Hvis du bruker vaskemiddel i pulverform, må du påse at vaskemiddelvelgeren er i den 
øvre stillingen.

• Ta av skyllehetten, og rengjør vaskemiddelskuffen.
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Feilsøking

Problem Handling

Maskinen vibrerer eller 
bråker for mye.

• Påse at vaskemaskinen er plassert på et flatt og solid gulv der den ikke sklir. Hvis ikke 
gulvet er flatt, kan du bruke nivelleringsføttene til å justere høyden på vaskemaskinen.

• Kontroller at transportsikringene er fjernet.

• Kontroller at vaskemaskinen ikke er i kontakt med noen andre gjenstander.

• Kontroller at klesvasken er jevnt fordelt.

• Motoren kan lage støy ved normal bruk.

• Du kan komme til å høre støy ved vasking av kjeledresser eller klær med metalldekor. 
Dette er normalt.

• Metallgjenstander, for eksempel mynter, kan lage lyd. Når vaskeprosessen er fullført, 
må du fjerne slike gjenstander fra trommelen eller filterbeholderen.

• Omfordel vekten. Hvis du bare ønsker å vaske ett plagg, f.eks. en badekåpe 
eller et par olabukser, kan det hende at du får et utilfredsstillende resultat ved 
sluttsentrifugeringen, og at kontrollmeldingen «Ub» vises på skjermen.

Maskinen tømmer og/
eller sentrifugerer ikke.

• Kontroller at avløpsslangen er rett hele veien frem til avløpssystemet. Hvis du støter på 
problemer med avløpet, bør du få utført service.

• Kontroller at filteret ikke er tett.

• Lukk døren og trykk .  
Vaskemaskinen begynner ikke å rotere eller sentrifugere trommelen hvis ikke døren er 
lukket. Dette er av hensyn til brukerens sikkerhet.

• Kontroller at avløpsslangen ikke har frosset eller er tett.

• Kontroller at avløpsslangen er koblet til et avløpssystem som ikke er tett.

• Hvis det ikke tilføres nok strøm til vaskemaskinen, kan den midlertidig ikke tømmes 
eller sentrifugere. Så snart den tilføres nok strøm, fungerer den normalt igjen.

• Kontroller at avløpsslangen er plassert riktig i henhold til tilkoblingstypen.

• Rengjør filteret, ettersom det kan være tett.

Døren åpner seg ikke.

• Trykk på  for å stoppe vaskemaskinen.

• Det kan ta litt tid før låsemekanismen til døren kobles ut.

• Døren vil ikke åpnes før 3 minutter etter at maskinen er stanset eller strømmen er slått 
av.

• Påse at alt vann i trommelen er tømt ut.

• Døren kan ikke åpnes hvis det ligger vann i trommelen. Tøm trommelen for vann, og 
åpne døren manuelt.

• Kontroller at lampen for dørlåsen er slukket. Lampen for dørlåsen slukkes når 
vaskemaskinen er tømt.

Maskinen genererer for 
mye såpeskum.

• Påse at du bruker anbefalt type vaskemiddel.

• Bruk høyeffektivt (HE) vaskemiddel for å unngå at det dannes for mye såpeskum.

• Reduser mengden vaskemiddel for mykt vann, små mengder klær eller lite skitne klær.

• Det anbefales ikke å bruke vaskemidler som ikke er av typen HE.

Kan ikke tilsette ekstra 
vaskemiddel.

• Kontroller at den gjenværende mengden vaskemiddel og tøymykner ikke er over 
grensen.
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Feilsøking

Problem Handling

Maskinen stopper.

• Koble strømledningen til et strømførende strømuttak.

• Sjekk sikringen, eller tilbakestill kretsbryteren.

• Lukk døren og trykk på  for å starte vaskemaskinen. Vaskemaskinen begynner ikke 
å rotere eller sentrifugere trommelen hvis ikke døren er lukket. Dette er av hensyn til 
brukerens sikkerhet.

• Før vaskemaskinen begynner å fylles, lager den en rekke klikkelyder for å sjekke 
dørlåsen, og den utfører en rask tømming.

• Programmet inneholder kanskje en pause eller bløtleggingsperiode. Det kan hende at 
vaskemaskinen starter hvis du venter et øyeblikk.

• Kontroller at maskefilteret på vanntilførselsslangen ved vannkranene ikke er tett. 
Rengjør maskefilteret med jevne mellomrom.

• Hvis det ikke tilføres nok strøm til vaskemaskinen, kan den midlertidig ikke tømmes 
eller sentrifugere. Så snart den tilføres nok strøm, fungerer den normalt igjen.

Maskinen fylles 
med vann med feil 
temperatur.

• Åpne begge kranene helt.

• Kontroller at det er valgt riktig temperatur.

• Kontroller at slangene er koblet til de riktige kranene. Spyl vannslangene.

• Sikre at varmtvannsberederen er stilt inn til å tilføre varmtvann som holder minst 
49 °C ved kranen. Kontroller også kapasiteten og rekuperasjonshastigheten til 
varmtvannsberederen.

• Koble fra slangene, og rengjør maskefilteret. Det kan hende at maskefilteret er tett.

• Det kan hende at vanntemperaturen endres mens vaskemaskinen fylles. Dette skyldes 
at den automatiske temperaturkontrollfunksjonen sjekker temperaturen til vannet som 
kommer inn i maskinen. Dette er normalt.

• Når vaskemaskinen fylles, kan det hende at du legger merke til at det bare 
går varmt og/eller bare kaldt vann ut av dispenseren når det er valgt kalde 
eller varme temperaturer. Dette er normal prosedyre for den automatiske 
temperaturkontrollfunksjonen, ettersom vaskemaskinen bestemmer 
vanntemperaturen.

Klærne er våte når 
programmet er ferdig.

• Bruk Høy eller Ekstra høy sentrifugeringshastighet.

• Bruk høyeffektivt (HE) vaskemiddel for å redusere forekomsten av for mye såpeskum.

• Det er lagt inn for lite klær. Små mengder (ett eller to plagg) kan bli ubalansert og 
dermed ikke sentrifugeres skikkelig.

• Kontroller at avløpsslangen ikke har knekker eller er tett.

Maskinen lekker vann.

• Kontroller at døren er skikkelig lukket.

• Kontroller at alle slangekoblingene er godt strammet til.

• Kontroller at enden av avløpsslangen er riktig satt inn i og godt festet til 
avløpssystemet.

• Unngå å legge inn for mye tøy.

• Bruk høyeffektivt (HE) vaskemiddel for å unngå at det dannes for mye såpeskum.

• Kontroller avløpsslangen.

 ‐ Kontroller at enden på avløpsslangen ikke er plassert på gulvet.

 ‐ Kontroller at avløpsslangen ikke er tett.
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Feilsøking

Problem Handling

Maskinen lukter.

• Hvis det dannes store mengder såpeskum, kan dette samle seg opp i sprekker og 
åpninger og føre til vond lukt.

• Kjør rengjøringsprogrammet for å rense maskinen regelmessig.

• Rengjør dørforseglingen (membranen).

• Tørk vaskemaskinen innvendig når et program er ferdig.

Ingen bobler kommer 
til syne (bare Bubble-
modeller).

• Det er ikke sikkert du kan se bobler hvis det er for mange plagg i trommelen.

• Det kan hende at det ikke genereres bobler hvis tøyet som vaskes, er svært skittent.

Kan jeg åpne AddWash-
døren når som helst?

• AddWash-døren kan bare åpnes når  indikatoren vises. Men den åpnes ikke i 
følgende tilfeller:

 ‐ Når koke- eller tørkeprosessen er i gang og den interne temperaturen blir høy

 ‐ Hvis du har angitt funksjonen Barnesikring av sikkerhetsmessige årsaker

 ‐ Når vaske- eller tørkeprogrammet som ikke involverer ekstra klesvask, kjører.

Det vises en melding på 
displayet for å varsle at 
dispenseren er åpen.

• Sjekk om vaskemiddelskuffen er lukket skikkelig.

 ‐ Åpne vaskemiddelskuffen og lukk den igjen. Kontroller at den er skikkelig lukket.

Hvis feilen vedvarer, kontakt et servicesenter. Nummeret til servicesenteret er på etiketten festet på produktet.

FORSIKTIG

Tining av vaskemaskinen
Vaskemaskinen kan fryse når temperaturen går under 0 °C.
1. Slå av vaskemaskinen, og ta ut strømledningen.
2. Hell varmt vann over vannkranen for å løsne vannslangen.
3. Koble fra vannslangen, og legg den i varmt vann.
4. Hell varmt vann i trommelen, og la det stå der i cirka 10 minutter.
5. Koble vannslangen til vannkranen igjen.
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Spesifikasjoner

Spesifikasjoner

Miljøvern
• Denne maskinen er produsert av resirkulerbare materialer. Hvis du skal kvitte deg med maskinen, må du følge de 

lokale forskriftene for avfallshåndtering. Skjær av strømledningen, slik at maskinen ikke kan kobles til en strømkilde. 
Fjern døren, slik at dyr og småbarn ikke kan bli innestengt i maskinen.

• Ikke bruk mer vaskemiddel enn det som anbefales i vaskemiddelprodusentens instruksjoner.

• Bruk flekkfjerningsmidler og blekemidler før vaskeprogrammet bare når det er absolutt nødvendig.

• Spar vann og elektrisitet ved at du bare vasker med full maskin (hvor mye avhenger av hvilket program du bruker).

Informasjon om hovedvaskeprogrammer

Modell Programmer Temperatur (°C) Kapasitet (kg)
Programvarighet 

(min)
Overskytende 

fuktighetsinnhold (%)
Vannforbruk 
(L/program)

Energiforbruk 
(kWt/program)

WW9*T9*6***
WW9*T8*6***

Bomull 20 4,5 79 53 60 0,23 

Bomull + 
Intensiv

40 4,5 150 44 40 0,56 

60
4,5 160 44 40 0,57 

9,0 211 44 44 0,58 

Syntetisk 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW9*T9*4***
WW9*T8*4***

Bomull 20 4,5 79 53 60 0,23 

Bomull + 
Intensiv

40 4,5 150 44 40 0,56 

60
4,5 160 44 40 0,57 

9,0 211 44 44 0,58 

Syntetisk 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW8*T9*6***
WW8*T8*6***

Bomull 20 4,0 79 53 53 0,23 

Bomull + 
Intensiv

40 4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

60
4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

8,0 211 44 44 0,51 

Syntetisk 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW8*T9*4***
WW8*T8*4***

Bomull 20 4,0 79 53 53 0,23 

Bomull + 
Intensiv

40 4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

60
4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

8,0 211 44 44 0,51 

Syntetisk 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW1*T******

Bomull 20 5,25 102 56 65 0,25 

Bomull + 
Intensiv

40 5,25 289 44 52 0,70 

60
5,25 289 44 52 0,70 

10,5 299 44 55 0,88 

Syntetisk 40 4,0 160 35 85 0,90 
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Modell Programmer Temperatur (°C) Kapasitet (kg)
Programvarighet 

(min)
Overskytende 

fuktighetsinnhold (%)
Vannforbruk 
(L/program)

Energiforbruk 
(kWt/program)

WW9*T7*6***
WW9*T6*6***

Bomull 20 4,5 102 56 60 0,25 

Bomull + 
Intensiv

40 4,5 284 44 52 0,59 

60
4,5 284 44 52 0,59 

9,0 314 44 55 0,77 

Syntetisk 40 4,0 160 35 85 0,90 

WW8*T7*6***
WW8*T6*6***

Bomull 20 4,0 102 56 53 0,25 

Bomull + 
Intensiv

40 4,0 254 44 52 0,54 

60
4,0 254 44 52 0,54 

8,0 314 44 55 0,68 

Syntetisk 40 4,0 160 35 85 0,90 

WW9*T7*4***
WW9*T6*4***
WW9*T5*4***
WW9*T4*4***

Bomull 20 4,5 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomull + 
Intensiv

40 4,5 284 44 39 0,51 

60
4,5 284 44 39 0,51 

9 314 44 47 0,66 

Syntetisk 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW8*T7*4***
WW8*T6*4***
WW8*T5*4***
WW8*T4*4***

Bomull 20 4 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomull + 
Intensiv

40 4 254 44 33 0,47 

60
4 254 44 33 0,47 

8 314 44 41 0,56 

Syntetisk 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW8*T7*2***
WW8*T6*2***
WW8*T5*2***
WW8*T4*2***

Bomull 20 4 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomull + 
Intensiv

40 4 254 53 33 0,47 

60
4 254 53 33 0,47 

8 314 53 41 0,56 

Syntetisk 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW7*T7*4***
WW7*T6*4***
WW7*T5*4***
WW7*T4*4***

Bomull 20 3,5 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomull + 
Intensiv

40 3,5 192 53 31 0,39

60
3,5 192 53 31 0,39

7 307 53 36 0,48

Syntetisk 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW7*T7*2***
WW7*T6*2***
WW7*T5*2***
WW7*T4*2***

Bomull 20 3,5 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomull + 
Intensiv

40 3,5 192 53 31 0,39

60
3,5 192 53 31 0,39

7 307 53 36 0,48

Syntetisk 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

Verdiene i tabellen er målt under forholdene som er spesifisert i Standard IEC60456/EN60456. 
De faktiske verdiene avhenger av hvordan maskinen brukes.
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Strømforbruk med nettverksstandby

Strømforbruk
Nettverksstandby-modus 2,0 W

Tid i nettverksbasert ventemodus (Wi-Fi) 10 min

Spesifikasjonsark
I samsvar med gjeldende energimerkingsforskrifter.
En stjerne (*) betyr variantmodell og kan variere mellom (0–9) og (A–Z).

Samsung

Modellnavn
WW9*T9*6***
WW9*T8*6***

WW8*T9*6***
WW8*T8*6***

WW9*T9*4***
WW9*T8*4***

Kapasitet kg 9,0 8,0 9,0
Energieffektivitet A+++ A+++ A+++
Årlig energiforbruk (basert på 220 standard vaskeprogrammer 
for vanlig bomullsprogram på 60 °C og 40 °C med full og delvis 
full maskin, og forbruket til avslåtte og påslåtte moduser. Faktisk 
energiforbruk avhenger av hvordan maskinen brukes).

kWt/år 130 116 130

Energiforbruk

Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved full maskin kWt 0,58 0,51 0,58
Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved delvis full maskin kWt 0,57 0,50 0,57
Standard bomullsprogram på 40 °C ved delvis full maskin kWt 0,56 0,50 0,56
Vektet strømforbruk i avslått modus. W 0,48 0,48 0,48
Vektet strømforbruk i påslått modus. W 5,00 5,00 5,00
Årlig vannforbruk (basert på 220 standard vaskeprogrammer for vanlig 
bomullsprogram på 60 °C og 40 °C med full og delvis full maskin. 
Faktisk vannforbruk avhenger av hvordan maskinen brukes).

L/år 9400 8100 9400

Effektivitetsklasse for sentrifuge

Effektivitetsklasse for sentrifuge på en skala fra G (minst effektiv) til A (mest effektiv) A A A
Maksimal sentrifugehastighet o/min 1600 1600 1400
Gjenværende fuktighet % 44 44 44
Programmene Bomull 60 °C + Intensiv og Bomull 40 °C + Intensiv er «standard bomull 60 ° C-program» og «standard bomull 40 ° C-program». De 
egner seg til vask av normalt skittent bomullstøy og er de mest effektive programmene for denne typen vask (med hensyn til vann- og energiforbruk). I 
disse programmene kan den faktiske vanntemperaturen avvike fra den nominelle temperaturen. Kjør kalibreringsmodus etter installasjonen (se «Kjør 
kalibrering»-delen på side 15).

Standardprogrammets varighet

Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved full maskin min 211 211 211
Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved delvis full maskin min 160 150 160
Standard bomullsprogram på 40 °C ved delvis full maskin min 150 150 150
Varighet av påslått modus (Tl) min 3 3 3

Utslipp av luftbåren akustisk støy uttrykt i dB(A) re 1 pW og avrundet til nærmeste heltall under vaske- og sentrifugeringsfasene for standardprogrammet 
for bomull på 60 °C ved full maskin:

Vask dB (A) re 1 pW 52 52 52
Sentrifugering dB (A) re 1 pW 75 75 73

Frittstående
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I samsvar med gjeldende energimerkingsforskrifter.
En stjerne (*) betyr variantmodell og kan variere mellom (0–9) og (A–Z).

Samsung

Modellnavn
WW8*T9*4***
WW8*T8*4***

WW1*T******
WW9*T7*6***
WW9*T6*6***

Kapasitet kg 8,0 10,5 9,0
Energieffektivitet A+++ A+++ A+++
Årlig energiforbruk (basert på 220 standard vaskeprogrammer 
for vanlig bomullsprogram på 60 °C og 40 °C med full og delvis 
full maskin, og forbruket til avslåtte og påslåtte moduser. Faktisk 
energiforbruk avhenger av hvordan maskinen brukes).

kWt/år 116 175 151

Energiforbruk

Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved full maskin kWt 0,51 0,88 0,77
Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved delvis full maskin kWt 0,50 0,70 0,59
Standard bomullsprogram på 40 °C ved delvis full maskin kWt 0,50 0,70 0,59
Vektet strømforbruk i avslått modus. W 0,48 0,48 0,48
Vektet strømforbruk i påslått modus. W 5,00 5,00 5,00
Årlig vannforbruk (basert på 220 standard vaskeprogrammer for vanlig 
bomullsprogram på 60 °C og 40 °C med full og delvis full maskin. 
Faktisk vannforbruk avhenger av hvordan maskinen brukes).

L/år 8100 11660 9400

Effektivitetsklasse for sentrifuge

Effektivitetsklasse for sentrifuge på en skala fra G (minst effektiv) til A (mest effektiv) A A A
Maksimal sentrifugehastighet o/min 1400 1400 1600
Gjenværende fuktighet % 44 44 44
Programmene Bomull 60 °C + Intensiv og Bomull 40 °C + Intensiv er «standard bomull 60 ° C-program» og «standard bomull 40 ° C-program». De 
egner seg til vask av normalt skittent bomullstøy og er de mest effektive programmene for denne typen vask (med hensyn til vann- og energiforbruk). I 
disse programmene kan den faktiske vanntemperaturen avvike fra den nominelle temperaturen. Kjør kalibreringsmodus etter installasjonen (se «Kjør 
kalibrering»-delen på side 15).

Standardprogrammets varighet

Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved full maskin min 211 299 314
Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved delvis full maskin min 150 289 284
Standard bomullsprogram på 40 °C ved delvis full maskin min 150 289 284
Varighet av påslått modus (Tl) min 3 3 3

Utslipp av luftbåren akustisk støy uttrykt i dB(A) re 1 pW og avrundet til nærmeste heltall under vaske- og sentrifugeringsfasene for standardprogrammet 
for bomull på 60 °C ved full maskin:

Vask dB (A) re 1 pW 52 52 54
Sentrifugering dB (A) re 1 pW 73 73 75

Frittstående
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I samsvar med gjeldende energimerkingsforskrifter.
En stjerne (*) betyr variantmodell og kan variere mellom (0–9) og (A–Z).

Samsung

Modellnavn
WW8*T7*6***
WW8*T6*6***

WW9*T7*4***
WW9*T6*4***
WW9*T5*4***
WW9*T4*4***

WW8*T7*4***
WW8*T6*4***
WW8*T5*4***
WW8*T4*4***

Kapasitet kg 8,0 9,0 8,0
Energieffektivitet A+++ A+++ A+++
Årlig energiforbruk (basert på 220 standard vaskeprogrammer 
for vanlig bomullsprogram på 60 °C og 40 °C med full og delvis 
full maskin, og forbruket til avslåtte og påslåtte moduser. Faktisk 
energiforbruk avhenger av hvordan maskinen brukes).

kWt/år 136 130 116

Energiforbruk

Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved full maskin kWt 0,68 0,66 0,56
Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved delvis full maskin kWt 0,54 0,51 0,47
Standard bomullsprogram på 40 °C ved delvis full maskin kWt 0,54 0,51 0,47
Vektet strømforbruk i avslått modus. W 0,48 0,48 0,48
Vektet strømforbruk i påslått modus. W 5,00 5,00 5,00
Årlig vannforbruk (basert på 220 standard vaskeprogrammer for vanlig 
bomullsprogram på 60 °C og 40 °C med full og delvis full maskin. 
Faktisk vannforbruk avhenger av hvordan maskinen brukes).

L/år 8100 9400 8100

Effektivitetsklasse for sentrifuge

Effektivitetsklasse for sentrifuge på en skala fra G (minst effektiv) til A (mest effektiv) A A A
Maksimal sentrifugehastighet o/min 1600 1400 1400
Gjenværende fuktighet % 44 44 44
Programmene Bomull 60 °C + Intensiv og Bomull 40 °C + Intensiv er «standard bomull 60 ° C-program» og «standard bomull 40 ° C-program». De 
egner seg til vask av normalt skittent bomullstøy og er de mest effektive programmene for denne typen vask (med hensyn til vann- og energiforbruk). I 
disse programmene kan den faktiske vanntemperaturen avvike fra den nominelle temperaturen. Kjør kalibreringsmodus etter installasjonen (se «Kjør 
kalibrering»-delen på side 15).

Standardprogrammets varighet

Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved full maskin min 314 314 314
Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved delvis full maskin min 254 284 254
Standard bomullsprogram på 40 °C ved delvis full maskin min 254 284 254
Varighet av påslått modus (Tl) min 3 3 3

Utslipp av luftbåren akustisk støy uttrykt i dB(A) re 1 pW og avrundet til nærmeste heltall under vaske- og sentrifugeringsfasene for standardprogrammet 
for bomull på 60 °C ved full maskin:

Vask dB (A) re 1 pW 54 53 53
Sentrifugering dB (A) re 1 pW 75 74 74

Frittstående
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I samsvar med gjeldende energimerkingsforskrifter.
En stjerne (*) betyr variantmodell og kan variere mellom (0–9) og (A–Z).

Samsung

Modellnavn

WW8*T7*2***
WW8*T6*2***
WW8*T5*2***
WW8*T4*2***

WW7*T7*4***
WW7*T6*4***
WW7*T5*4***
WW7*T4*4***

WW7*T7*2***
WW7*T6*2***
WW7*T5*2***
WW7*T4*2***

Kapasitet kg 8,0 7,0 7,0
Energieffektivitet A+++ A+++ A+++
Årlig energiforbruk (basert på 220 standard vaskeprogrammer 
for vanlig bomullsprogram på 60 °C og 40 °C med full og delvis 
full maskin, og forbruket til avslåtte og påslåtte moduser. Faktisk 
energiforbruk avhenger av hvordan maskinen brukes).

kWt/år 116 103 103

Energiforbruk

Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved full maskin kWt 0,56 0,52 0,52
Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved delvis full maskin kWt 0,47 0,39 0,39
Standard bomullsprogram på 40 °C ved delvis full maskin kWt 0,47 0,39 0,39
Vektet strømforbruk i avslått modus. W 0,48 0,48 0,48
Vektet strømforbruk i påslått modus. W 5,00 5,00 5,00
Årlig vannforbruk (basert på 220 standard vaskeprogrammer for vanlig 
bomullsprogram på 60 °C og 40 °C med full og delvis full maskin. 
Faktisk vannforbruk avhenger av hvordan maskinen brukes).

L/år 8100 7400 7400

Effektivitetsklasse for sentrifuge

Effektivitetsklasse for sentrifuge på en skala fra G (minst effektiv) til A (mest effektiv) B B B
Maksimal sentrifugehastighet o/min 1200 1400 1200
Gjenværende fuktighet % 53 53 53
Programmene Bomull 60 °C + Intensiv og Bomull 40 °C + Intensiv er «standard bomull 60 ° C-program» og «standard bomull 40 ° C-program». De 
egner seg til vask av normalt skittent bomullstøy og er de mest effektive programmene for denne typen vask (med hensyn til vann- og energiforbruk). I 
disse programmene kan den faktiske vanntemperaturen avvike fra den nominelle temperaturen. Kjør kalibreringsmodus etter installasjonen (se «Kjør 
kalibrering»-delen på side 15).

Standardprogrammets varighet

Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved full maskin min 314 307 307
Standard bomullsprogram på 60 °C ved delvis full maskin min 254 192 192
Standard bomullsprogram på 40 °C ved delvis full maskin min 254 192 192
Varighet av påslått modus (Tl) min 3 3 3

Utslipp av luftbåren akustisk støy uttrykt i dB(A) re 1 pW og avrundet til nærmeste heltall under vaske- og sentrifugeringsfasene for standardprogrammet 
for bomull på 60 °C ved full maskin:

Vask dB (A) re 1 pW 53 54 54
Sentrifugering dB (A) re 1 pW 74 74 74

Frittstående
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Tvättmaskin
Modell: WW1*T****** / WW9*T****** / WW8*T****** / WW7*T****** 

• Grattis till din nya tvättmaskin från Samsung. I den här manualen finns viktig information om installation, användning 
och underhåll av din nya maskin. Innan du använder din nya tvättmaskin ska du läsa den här manualen noggrant för 
vara säker på att du kan din nya tvättmaskins egenskaper och funktioner på ett säkert och effektivt sätt.

• Detaljerade instruktioner om installation och rengöring av tvättmaskinen finns på Samsungs webbplats (http://www.
samsung.com). Gå till Support > Support hem, och skriv in modellens namn. Alternativt kan du ladda ner och installera 
appen SmartThings på din mobila enhet. Öppna sedan funktionen HomeCare Wizard i SmartThings för rådgivning och 
tips.

• Produktens modellnamn finns på etiketten som medföljer produkten eller sitter på produkten.

Medföljande delar

13
07

09

08

02

03

04

05

06

10

12

11

01
01 Auto-doserare
02 Frigörningsspak
03 Tvättmedelsfack
04 Kontrollpanel
05 Lucka
06 Trumma
07 Smutsfilter
08 Nödtömningsrör
09 Filterlucka
10 Arbetsyta
11 Strömkontakt
12 Tömningsslang
13 Nivåreglerande fötter

Skiftnyckel Täcklock Slanghållare Kallvattenslang Varmvattenslang

OBS!

• Skiftnyckel: Används till att ta bort transportskruvarna och för nivåreglering.
• Täcklock: Används för att täppa till hålen efter borttagna transportskruvar. Det bifogade antalet täcklock (3 till 6) 

beror på modellen.
• Slanghållare: För att fästa tömningsslangen i avloppet eller tvättstället.
• Kall-/varmvattenslang: Vattenanslutning till tvättmaskinen. (Varmvattenslangen gäller endast tillämpliga modeller.)
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Information om säkerhet

Viktiga säkerhetssymboler
Vad symbolerna och tecknen i handboken betyder:

VARNING!

Farlig och osäker hantering kan resultera i allvarliga personskador, dödsfall och/eller egendomsskador.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

Farlig och osäker hantering kan resultera i personskador och/eller skada på egendom.

OBS!

Anger att det finns en risk för personskador eller materiella skador.
Dessa varningstecken finns här för att förhindra att du och andra skadas.
Följ dem exakt.
Efter att du har läst den här användarhandboken ska du förvara den på ett säkert ställe för framtida referens.
Läs alla anvisningar innan du använder tvättmaskinen.
Liksom för annan utrustning som går på el och innehåller rörliga delar finns potentiella risker. För att säkert kunna använda 
den här utrustningen ska du bekanta dig med dess funktioner och testa den före användning.

Viktiga säkerhetsföreskrifter

VARNING!

Följ säkerhetsföreskrifterna när du vill minska risken för eldsvåda, 
elektrisk stöt eller personskador när du använder maskinen, inklusive 
följande:

1. Den här maskinen ska inte användas av personer (inklusive barn) 
med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga, eller som 
saknar erfarenhet och kunskap, förutom om de övervakas och 
instrueras i hur apparaten används av en person som ansvarar för 
deras säkerhet.
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2. För användning i Europa: Den här maskinen kan användas av 
barn från 8 år och personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller 
mental förmåga eller som saknar erfarenhet och kunskap om 
de har fått tillräcklig övervakning eller instruktioner gällande 
användning av enheten på ett säkert sätt och om de förstår vilka 
faror som medförs. Barn får inte leka med enheten. Rengöring och 
användarunderhåll ska inte utföras av barn utan övervakning.

3. Barn ska övervakas av en vuxen så att de inte leker med 
apparaten.

4. För användning i Europa: Barn under 3 år ska inte använda 
apparaten om de inte övervakas.

5. Om strömkabeln skadas måste den bytas av tillverkaren, en 
servicetekniker eller liknande kvalificerad person för att undvika 
fara.

6. De nya slangarna som medföljer maskinen ska användas och 
gamla slangar får inte återanvändas.

7. För apparater med ventilationshål i botten är det viktigt att det 
inte finns några mattor som täcker för öppningarna.

8. VAR FÖRSIKTIG! För att undvika fara på grund av oavsiktlig 
återställning av termosäkringen får apparaten inte försörjas av 
en extern kopplingsenhet, t.ex. en timer, eller vara ansluten till en 
krets som regelbundet slås av och på av elförsörjningen.

9. Den här apparaten är endast avsedd att användas i hushåll och är 
inte avsedd att användas
 ‐ i personalkök i butiker, på kontor eller andra arbetsmiljöer
 ‐ på bondgårdar
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 ‐ av gäster på hotell, motell och andra boenden
 ‐ bed- and-breakfast-liknande omgivningar; allmänna utrymmen 

i hyreshus eller i tvättomater.

Kritiska installationsvarningar

VARNING!

Installationen av den här maskinen måste utföras av en kvalificerad tekniker eller ett serviceföretag.
• Om så inte sker kan det resultera i elektrisk stöt, brand, explosion, problem med enheten eller skador.

Enheten är tung, var försiktig när du lyfter i den.
Koppla in strömsladden ordentligt i ett vägguttag som uppfyller lokala elspecifikationer. Använd endast uttaget för den 
här apparaten och använd inte en förlängningssladd.
• Om du delar vägguttaget med andra enheter via ett grenuttag eller använder förlängningssladd kan det resultera i 

elektrisk stöt eller brand.

• Se till att spänning, frekvens och ström är samma som de för produktspecifikationerna. Om detta inte följs kan det 
orsaka en elektrisk stöt eller brand.

Ta regelbundet bort alla främmande ämnen, såsom damm eller vatten, från kontaktens stift och kontaktpunkter med en 
torr trasa.
• Dra ur kontakten och rengör den med en torr trasa.

• Om detta inte följs kan det orsaka en elektrisk stöt eller brand.

Koppla in elkontakten i vägguttaget så att sladden dras mot golvet.
• Om du kopplar in elkontakten i uttaget i motsatt riktning kan elkablarna skadas och det kan resultera i elektrisk 

kortslutning eller brand.

Håll allt förpackningsmaterial utom räckhåll för barn, eftersom det kan vara farligt.
• Om ett barn sätter en påse över huvudet kan det resultera i kvävning.

Om enheten eller elkontakten skadas ska du kontakta närmaste servicecenter.
Enheten måste jordas.
Jorda inte in enheten till en gasledning, ett vattenrör av plast eller en telefonlinje.
• Detta kan resultera i elektrisk stöt, brand, explosion eller problem med enheten.

• Koppla aldrig in strömsladden till ett uttag som inte är korrekt jordat och se till att det uppfyller lokala och nationella 
regler.

Installera inte enheten nära ett värmeaggregat eller antändbara material.
Installera inte den här enheten på en fuktig, oljig eller dammig plats, eller på en plats där du utsätts för direkt solljus eller 
vatten (regndroppar).
Installera inte den här enheten på en plats med låg temperatur.
• Frost kan göra att rören spricker.

Installera inte den här enheten på en plats där det läcker ut gas.
• Detta kan resultera i elektrisk stöt eller brand.

Använd inte en elektrisk transformator.
• Detta kan resultera i elektrisk stöt eller brand.

Använd inte en skadad kontakt, strömsladd eller ett vägguttag som sitter löst.
• Detta kan resultera i elektrisk stöt eller brand.
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Du får inte dra eller böja strömsladden överdrivet mycket.
Vrid inte och knyt inte strömsladden.
Haka inte strömsladden över ett metallföremål, placera inte ett tungt objekt på strömsladden, stick inte in strömsladden 
mellan föremål och tryck inte in strömsladden i området bakom enheten.
• Detta kan resultera i elektrisk stöt eller brand.

Dra inte i strömsladden när du kopplar ur den ur vägguttaget.
• Dra ur sladden genom att hålla i kontakten.

• Om detta inte följs kan det orsaka en elektrisk stöt eller brand.

Den här apparaten ska placeras så att det är lätt att komma åt elkontakten, vattentillförseln och utloppsrören.
Efter reparation av en icke-auktoriserad tjänsteleverantör, reparation av ägaren eller icke-professionell reparation av 
produkten tar Samsung inget ansvar för eventuella produktskador, personskador eller andra produktsäkerhetsproblem 
som orsakats av ett försök att reparera produkten som inte noga följer dessa reparations- och underhållsanvisningar. 
Eventuella produktskador som uppstår till följd av att någon annan än en tjänsteleverantör som certifierats av Samsung 
försökt reparera produkten täcks inte av garantin.

Installationsföreskrifter

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

Den här enheten ska placeras på ett sådant sätt att den är åtkomlig för elkontakten.
• Om detta inte följs kan det orsaka elektrisk kortslutning eller brand på grund av elläckage.

Installera och nivåinrikta enheten så att den kan bära sin egen vikt.
• Om du underlåter att göra detta kan det resultera i onormala vibrationer, oljud eller problem med enheten.

Kritiska användningsvarningar

VARNING!

Om enheten svämmar över ska du kapa vattentillförseln och strömmen direkt och kontakta ditt närmaste servicecenter.
• Rör inte vid strömkontakten med våta händer.

• Om du underlåter att göra det kan det orsaka elektrisk stöt.

Om enheten avger ett främmande ljud, lukt av bränt eller rök ska du koppla ur strömsladden direkt och kontakta närmaste 
servicecenter.
• Om detta inte följs kan det orsaka en elektrisk stöt eller brand.

I händelse av gasläckage (t. ex. propangas, LP-gas etc.), ska du vädra direkt utan att röra vid elkontakten. Rör inte vid 
enheten eller strömsladden.
• Använd inte en ventilfläkt.

• En gnista kan resultera i explosion eller brand.

Ta bort tvättmaskinens luckspak innan du kasserar enheten.
• Om barn fastnar i enheten finns det risk för kvävning.

Se till att avlägsna förpackningsmaterial (skumgummi, plast) som sitter på tvättmaskinens undersida före användning.
Tvätta inte plagg som har kontaminerats med bensin, fotogen, bensen, thinner, alkohol eller andra antändbara eller 
explosiva ämnen.
• Detta kan leda till elektrisk kortslutning, brand eller explosion.

U-PJT_WASHER-AD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04197D-00_SV.indd   5 2020-08-12   �� 3:23:51



Svenska6 

Inform
ation om

 säkerhet

Öppna inte luckan till tvättmaskinen med våld under användning (tvätt i hög temperatur/torkning/centrifugering).
• Vatten som rinner ut ur tvättmaskinen kan resultera i brännskador eller göra så att golvet blir halt. Det kan resultera i 

skador.

• Om du öppnar luckan med våld kan det resultera i skada på enheten eller personskada.

Rör inte vid strömkontakten med våta händer.
• Detta kan leda till en elektrisk stöt.

Slå inte av enheten genom att dra ur strömsladden under tiden maskinen är igång.
• Om du kopplar ur strömsladden ur vägguttaget igen kan det orsaka gnistbildning och resultera i elektrisk stöt eller 

brand.

Låt inte barn klättra in i eller på maskinen.
• Detta kan leda till elektrisk kortslutning eller personskada.

Stick inte in handen eller ett metallföremål under tvättmaskinen när den används.
• Det kan resultera i skador.

Koppla inte ur enheten genom att dra ut strömsladden. Greppa alltid tag i kontakten med en fast hand och dra den rakt ut 
ur uttaget.
• Skada på sladden kan orsaka kortslutning, brand och/eller kortslutning.

Försök inte att reparera, demontera eller modifiera enheten själv.
• Använd ingen säkring (t.ex. koppartråd, ståltråd etc.) förutom standardsäkringen.

• När enheten behöver repareras eller ominstalleras ska du kontakta närmaste servicecenter.

• Om du inte gör detta kan det resultera i en elektrisk stöt, brand, problem med enheten eller skada.

Om vattentillförselslangen lossnar från vattenkranen och vatten flödar över ska du koppla ur strömsladden.
• Om detta inte följs kan det orsaka en elektrisk stöt eller brand.

Koppla ur strömsladden när enheten inte används under längre perioder eller under åska/blixtväder.
• Om detta inte följs kan det orsaka en elektrisk stöt eller brand.

Om några främmande ämnen tränger in i enheten ska du dra ut strömsladden och kontakta närmaste kundtjänst för 
Samsung.
• Detta kan resultera i elektrisk stöt eller brand.

Låt inte barn (eller djur) leka på eller i tvättmaskinen. Tvättmaskinens lucka öppnas inte utan svårighet från insidan och 
barn kan skadas allvarligt om de fastnar där.

Försiktighetsåtgärder vid användning

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

Om tvättmaskinen utsätts för främmande ämnen såsom tvättmedel, smuts, matrester etc. ska du koppla ur strömsladden 
och rengöra tvättmaskinen med en mjuk, fuktig trasa.
• Om du inte gör det kan det orsaka missfärgning, deformering, skada och rost.

Det främre glaset kan gå sönder om det utsätts för slag. Var försiktig när du använder tvättmaskinen.
• Om glaset går sönder kan det orsaka personskada.

Öppna vattenkranen långsamt om den inte använts under längre tid, efter ett vattenförsörjningsfel eller vid återanslutning 
av vattenslangen.
• Lufttrycket i vattenförsörjningslangen eller vattenröret kan resultera i skada på en del av enheten eller i 

vattenläckage.
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Om det inträffar ett fel vid tömningen under användning, ska du kontrollera om det finns ett tömningsproblem.
• Om tvättmaskinen används när den har svämmat över på grund av ett tömningsproblem kan det resultera i 

kortslutning eller brand.

Lägg i tvätten helt i tvättmaskinen, så att inget fastnar i luckan.
• Om tvätt fastnar i luckan kan det orsaka skada på tvätten eller tvättmaskinen, eller i vattenläckage.

Vrid av vattenkranen när tvättmaskinen inte används.
• Se till att skruven på vattentillförselslangen är ordentligt åtdragen.

Var försiktig så att inte gummipackningar och främre luckglaset blir nedsmutsat av främmande ämnen (exempelvis spill, 
trådar, hår etc.)
• Om ett främmande ämne fastnar i luckan eller luckan inte stängs helt kan det orsaka vattenläckage.

Öppna kranen och kontrollera om vattentillförselslangen är ordentligt åtdragen och att det inte finns några vattenläckage 
innan du använder enheten.
• Om skruvarna på vattentillförselslangen sitter löst kan det orsaka vattenläckage.

Enheten du har köpt är endast till för användning i hemmet.
Om den här enheten används i företagssyfte uppfyller det kriterierna för vårdslös produktanvändning. I det här fallet 
täcks inte enheten av standardgarantin som erbjuds av Samsung och inget ansvar kan tas av Samsung för felfunktion eller 
skador till följd av felaktig användning.
Stå inte på enhetens ovansida och placera inga föremål (exempelvis tvätt, tända ljus, tända cigaretter, kemikalier, 
metallföremål etc.) på enheten.
• Detta kan resultera i en elektrisk stöt, brand, problem med enheten eller skada.

Spruta inte flyktiga ämnen såsom insektsmedel på maskinens utsida.
• Det är både skadligt för människor och kan resultera i elektrisk stöt, brand eller problem med enheten.

Placera inga föremål nära tvättmaskinen som genererar elektromagnetiska fält.
• Detta kan orsaka skada på grund av felfunktion.

Vatten som töms ut under hög temperatur eller torkning är hett. Rör inte vid vattnet.
• Det kan resultera i brännskador eller personskador.

Tömningstiden kan variera beroende på vattentemperaturen. Om vattentemperaturen är för hög påbörjas 
tömningsprocessen när vattnet har svalnat.
Tvätta, centrifugera och torktumla inte impregnerade sätesmaterial, mattor och klädsel (*) om inte apparaten har ett 
specialprogram för de här materialen.
(*): Sängkläder av ylle, regnskydd, fiskevästar, skidbyxor, sovsäckar, blöjbyxor och cykelklädsel, bilklädsel etc.
• Tvätta inte tjocka eller hårda mattor även om tvättmarkeringen visas på underhållsetiketten. Detta kan resultera i 

personskada eller skada på tvättmaskinen, väggar, golv och kläder på grund av onormala vibrationer.

• Tvätta inte mattor eller dörrmattor med gummibaksida. Gummit kan lossna och fastna i trumman och detta kan 
resultera i felfunktion, exempelvis vid tömning.

Använd inte tvättmaskinen när tvättmedelsfacket är utdraget.
• Detta kan leda till elektrisk kortslutning eller skada på grund av vattenläckage.

Rör inte vid insidan av trumman under tiden eller precis efter torkningen, eftersom den är het.
• Det kan resultera i brännskador.
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Luckans glas blir varmt när disk- och torkprogrammen körs. Därför ska du inte vidröra luckans glas.
Låt inte heller barn leka i närheten av diskmaskinen eller vidröra luckans glas.
• Det kan resultera i brännskador.

Stoppa inte in händerna i tvättmedelsfacket.
• Det här kan orsaka skada, eftersom du kan fastna med handen i inmatningsenheten för tvättmedel.

Ta bort guiden för flytande tvättmedel (enbart tillämpliga modeller) vid användning av pulvertvättmedel.
• Annars kan det läcka vatten genom framsidan av tvättmedelsfacket.

Placera inga andra föremål (exempelvis skor, matavfall, djur) utöver tvätt i tvättmaskinen.
• Det kan resultera i skada på tvättmaskinen, eller personskada och dödsfall för djur på grund av onormala vibrationer.

Rör inte vid knapparna med vassa föremål, såsom stift, knivar, fingernaglar etc.
• Detta kan leda till en elektrisk stöt eller skada.

Tvätta inte tvätt som har kontanimerats av oljor, krämer eller lotioner, som vanligen återfinns i hudvårdsbutiker och 
massagekliniker.
• Det kan göra att gummipackningen blir deformerad och resultera i vattenläckage.

Lämna inte metallföremål, såsom säkerhetsnålar eller hårnålar, eller blekmedel i trumman under för lång tid.
• Detta kan göra att trumman rostar.

• Om rost skulle börja uppstå på trummans yta skall du stryka på ett (neutralt) rengöringsmedel på ytan och använda 
en svamp eller en mjuk trasa för att rengöra det. Använd aldrig en metallborste.

Använd inte kemtvättmedel direkt och tvätta, skölj eller centrifugera inte tvätt som har kommit i kontakt med 
kemtvättmedel.
• Det kan resultera i spontan antändning på grund av värmeoxideringen av oljan.

Använd inte hett vatten från enheter för vattenkylning/-uppvärmning.
• Det kan resultera i problem med tvättmaskinen.

Använd inte naturlig handtvål för tvättmaskinen.
• Om den hårdnar och samlas inuti tvättmaskinen kan det resultera i problem med enheten, missfärgning, rost och 

dålig lukt.

Placera sockar och underkläder i tvättnät och tvätta dem tillsammans med annan tvätt.
Tvätta inte stor tvätt som exempelvis sänglinne i tvättnät.
• Om du inte gör det kan det orsaka onormala vibrationer.

Använd inte härdat tvättmedel.
• Om det ackumulerar inuti tvättmaskinen kan det leda till vattenläckage.

Se till att alla fickorna på alla kläder är tömda innan du tvättar.
• Hårda, vassa föremål som mynt, säkerhetsnålar, spikar, skruvar eller stenar kan orsaka omfattande skador på 

apparaten.

Tvätta inte kläder med stora spännen, knappar eller andra metaller.
Sortera tvätten via färg utifrån färgäkthet och välj rekommenderat program, vattentemperatur och fler funktioner.
• Det kan resultera i missfärgning eller skada på textilier.

Var försiktig så inte barns fingrar fastnar i luckan när du stänger den.
• Om inte detta följs kan det leda till skador.

För att förhindra lukt och mögel ska du lämna luckan öppen efter ett tvättprogram för att låta trumman torka.
För att förhindra att kalkavlagringar byggs upp ska du lämna tvättmedelsfacket öppet efter ett tvättprogram och torka 
inuti det.
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Kritiska rengöringsvarningar

VARNING!

Rengör inte enheten genom att spruta vatten rakt på den.
Använd inte rengöringsmedel med stark syra.
Använd inte bensen, thinner eller alkohol för att rengöra enheten.
• Detta kan leda till missfärgning, deformation, skada, en elektrisk stöt eller brand.

Koppla ur enheten ur vägguttaget före rengöring eller underhåll.
• Om detta inte följs kan det orsaka en elektrisk stöt eller brand.

Instruktioner för WEEE

Korrekt avfallshantering av produkten (elektriska och elektroniska produkter)
(Gäller i länder med separata insamlingssystem)
Denna symbol på produkten, tillbehören och i manualen anger att produkten och de elektroniska 
tillbehören (t.ex. laddare, headset, USB-kabel) inte bör sorteras tillsammans med annat 
hushållsavfall när de kasseras. Dessa föremål bör hanteras separat för ändamålsenlig återvinning av 
beståndsdelarna för att förhindra fara för hälsa och miljö.
Hushållsanvändare bör kontakta återförsäljaren som sålt produkten eller kommunen för vidare 
information om var och hur produkten och tillbehören kan återvinnas på ett miljösäkert sätt. 
Företagsanvändare bör kontakta leverantören samt verifiera angivna villkor i köpekontraktet. 
Produkten och de elektroniska tillbehören bör inte hanteras tillsammans med annat kommersiellt 
avfall.

Besök vår sida om hållbarhet på www.samsung.com om du vill veta mer om Samsungs miljöengagemang och om 
produktregleringskrav, t.ex. REACH, WEEE eller batterier.
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Deklaration om överensstämmelse
Härmed försäkrar Samsung Electronics att apparaten av radioutrustningstyp uppfyller direktivet 2014/53/EU, samt 
gällande lagstadgade bestämmelser i Storbritannien. Den fullständiga texten i EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse och 
UK-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på följande webbadress: Den officiella försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på 
http://www.samsung.com. Gå till Support > Support hem och ange modellnamnet.
Maximal sändareffekt för Wi-Fi: 20 dBm vid 2,412 GHz – 2,472 GHz

Slå på WiFi (endast för modeller med nätuppkoppling)
Maskinens strömförbrukning ökar när du slår på WiFi. Om maskinens Wi-Fi uppkoppling slås på ofta kan den faktiska 
strömförbrukningen överstiga värdena i den tekniska informationen.

1. Tryck och håll kvar  för att slå på tvättmaskinen.
2. Tryck och håll kvar .

2-1. Tvättmaskinen växlar till AP-läge och ansluter till din smartphone.

2-2. Tryck  för att autentisera tvättmaskinen. 

2-3.  När autentiseringen har slutförts är din tvättmaskin kopplad till appen.

OBS!

Tryck på  i 3 sekunder för att öppna menyn Systemfunktioner, vrid på navigationsreglaget för att välja Wi-Fi, och tryck på 
 för att stänga av funktionen.
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Installation

Följ dessa instruktioner noga för att säkerställa korrekt installation av tvättmaskinen och förhindra olyckor när du tvättar.

Installationskrav

Elström och jord
Använd en individuell avdelningskrets särskilt för tvättmaskinen.

För att garantera korrekt jordning levereras din tvättmaskin med en strömsladd som har en trepolig jordad kontakt för 
användning i ett rätt installerat och jordat uttag.
Kontrollera med en behörig elektriker eller serviceperson om du inte är säker på jordningen.
Ändra inte på den medföljande kontakten. Kontakta en behörig elektriker för att installera ett korrekt vägguttag om den 
inte passar i uttaget.

VARNING!

• Använd INTE en förlängningssladd.

• Använd bara strömsladden som levereras med din tvättmaskin.

• Anslut INTE den jordade kabeln till plastkablar, gasledningar eller varmvattenrör.

• Felaktig anslutning av jord kan orsaka elektriska stötar.

Vattentillförsel
Det korrekta vattentrycket för denna tvättmaskin är mellan 50 kPa och 800 kPa. Om vattentrycket är lägre än 50 kPa kan 
det hända att vattenventilen inte sluter tätt. Det kan också ta längre tid att fylla trumman, vilket gör att tvättmaskinen 
stängs av. Vattenkranarna befinna sig på max. 120 cm avstånd från tvättmaskinens baksida, så att de bifogade 
inloppsslangarna når tvättmaskinen.
Så här minskar du risken för läckage:
• Kontrollera att vattenkranen är lätta att komma åt.

• Stäng vattenkranarna när tvättmaskinen inte används.

• Kontrollera regelbundet att det inte förekommer något läckage på inloppsslangarna.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

Kontrollera alla anslutningar vid vattenventilen och kranarna före första användningen av tvättmaskinen så det inte finns 
några läckor.

Tömning
Samsung rekommenderar ett utloppsrör på 60–90 cm. Tömningsslangen måste anslutas genom dräneringsmunstycket 
mot utloppsröret och utloppsröret måste täcka tömningsslangen helt.

U-PJT_WASHER-AD_SimpleUX_MANUAL_DC68-04197D-00_SV.indd   11 2020-08-12   �� 3:23:52



Svenska12 

Installation

Golvbeläggning
För bästa prestanda måste tvättmaskinen installeras på ett stadigt golv. Golv i trä kan behöva förstärkas för att minimera 
vibrationer och/eller obalans. Mattor och mjuka ytor ger inget bra skydd mot vibrationer och kan få maskinen att rubbas 
under centrifugeringen.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

Installera INTE tvättmaskinen på en plattform eller ett underlag med dålig stödstruktur. 

Vattentemperatur
Installera inte tvättmaskinen på platser där vattnet kan frysa, eftersom tvättmaskinen alltid innehåller lite vatten i ventiler, 
pumpar och slangar. Fruset vatten som finns kvar i anslutningsdelarna kan orsaka skada på bälgen, pumpen och andra 
komponenter i tvättmaskinen.

Inbyggnadsinstallation
Minsta spel för stabil drift:
• Sidor: 25 mm, ovansida: 25 mm, baksida: 50 mm, front: 550 mm

Om apparaten installeras i ett begränsat utrymme måste främre delen av apparaten ha en obehindrad luftöppning på 
minst 550 mm. Enbart tvättmaskinen kräver inte en specifik luftöppning.

Steg-för-steg-installation

STEG 1 Välja en placering

Krav på platsen:
• Hård, välbalanserad och fri från mattor och liknande som kan hindra ventilationen.

• Skydd mot direkt solljus

• Tillräckligt utrymme för ventilation och ledningsdragning

• Omgivningstemperaturen är alltid högre än fryspunkten (0 °C)

• På avstånd från värmekälla

OBS!

• Se till att tvättmaskinen står stadigt innan du vidtar några andra åtgärder för att förhindra vibrationer när 
tvättmaskinen används. 

• Installera tvättmaskinen på ett stadigt och plant golv.

• Ställ inte upp den på ett mjukt golv eller en matta.

• Om tvättmaskinen ska installeras på ett trägolv ska du montera en vattentät träpanel (minst 30 mm/1,18 tum tjock) på 
golvet. Vi rekommenderar också att tvättmaskinen installeras i ett av trägolvens hörn.
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STEG 2 Ta bort transportskruvarna

 B

1. Packa upp förpackningen och ta bort alla transportskruvar.
2. Sätt täcklocken (B) i hålen (markerade med en cirkel på bilden).

OBS!

Antalet bifogade transportskruvar kan variera beroende på modellen.

VARNING!

• Sätt täcklock i hålen efter transportskruvarna för att undvika personskador. Flytta aldrig tvättmaskinen utan att 
transportskruvarna sitter på plats. Montera transportskruvarna innan du flyttar tvättmaskinen till en annan plats. 
Förvara transportskruvarna på ett säkert ställe för framtida bruk.

• Förpackningsmaterialet kan vara farligt för barn. Släng allt förpackningsmaterial (plastpåsar, frigolit etc.) utom barns 
räckhåll.

STEG 3 Justera de ställbara fötterna

 

Justera de ställbara fötterna så att tvättmaskinen står plant. Dra åt muttrarna med en skiftnyckel när tvättmaskinen står 
plant.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

Se till att alla ställbara fötter har kontakt med golvet, så att tvättmaskinen inte rubbas eller avger buller på grund av 
vibration. Kontrollera sedan om tvättmaskinen rubbas. Dra åt muttrarna om tvättmaskinen inte rubbas. 

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

Se till att strömkabeln inte kläms fast under de ställbara 
fötterna när du installerar produkten.
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STEG 4 Anslut vattenslangen

OBS!

Dessa instruktioner gäller en gängad vattenkran. För detaljerade instruktioner eller instruktioner om maskinen ska 
anslutas till en vattenkran utan gänga hänvisar vi till webbmanualen, som finns på den webbplats som anges på den här 
manualens framsida.

 

1. Anslut vattenslangen till vattenkranen och vrid sedan kopplingen medurs för att dra åt den.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

Se till att det sitter en gummiring i slanganslutningen innan du ansluter vattenslangen. Använd inte slangen om 
gummiringen är skadad eller saknas.
2. Anslut den andra änden av vattenslangen till inloppsvattenventilen på tvättmaskinens baksida och vrid kopplingen 

medurs för att dra åt den.
3. Öppna vattenkranen långsamt och kontrollera om det finns några läckor kring skruvförbanden. Upprepa steg 1 och 

2 om det läcker vatten.

VARNING!

Om det finns en vattenläcka ska du stänga av tvättmaskinen och koppla bort den från strömförsörjningen. Kontakta sedan 
ett lokalt Samsung-servicecenter om det läcker vatten från vattenslangen, eller kontakta en VVS-tekniker vid läckage från 
vattenkranen. Annars kan det orsaka en elektrisk stöt.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

Sträck inte på vattenslangen med kraft. Om slangen är för kort ska du byta ut den mot en längre slang med 
högtrycksfunktion.

STEG 5 Placera tömningsslangen

Tömningsslangen kan placeras på tre sätt:

60
 ~ 

90
 cm

60
 ~ 

90
 cm

60 cm

över kanten på ett tvättställ i ett avloppsrör i ett grenrör till tvättställets 
avloppsrör

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

Ta bort locket på grenröret till tvättställets avloppsrör innan du ansluter tömningsslangen.

STEG 6 Ström på

Koppla in strömkabeln i ett godkänt vägguttag som skyddas via en säkring eller kretsbrytare. Tryck och håll kvar fingret på 
 i 3 sekunder för att slå på tvättmaskinen.
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Kör Kalibrering
• Startinställningarna omfattar även en kalibreringsprocess, som görs efter språkinställningen. Kalibrera tvättmaskinen 

innan du använder den.

• Töm trumman och tryck sedan på  för att starta kalibreringsprocessen.

• När kalibreringen har slutförts stängs strömmen av och slås sedan på automatiskt.

• Om du vill upprepa kalibreringen trycker du in  för att öppna systemfunktionen. Välj sedan Kalibrering.

Auto-doserare

Automatisk 
fack för flytande 
tvättmedel

Manuellt fack för 
tvättmedel

Automatiskt fack 
för mjukmedel

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

• Se till att tömma tvättmedelsfacket innan du flyttar 
tvättmaskinen.

• Häll inte tvättmedel i facket utan tvätt- och 
mjukmedelsfacken.

• Tvättmaskinen stannar om du öppnar 
tvättmedelsfacket medan tvättmaskinen fylls av 
vatten.

OBS!

• Meddelandet Tvättmedelsfacket är öppet visas om tvättmedelsfacket inte är helt stängt. Stäng tvättmedelsfacket 
innan du startar tvättmaskinen.

• Om meddelandet Lägg till tvättmedel, Lägg till mjukmedel eller Fyll på tvätt- och mjukmedel visas på displayen fyller 
du på motsvarande fack.

• Tvättmedel/mjukmedel doseras inte automatiskt i programmet Ylle. Du måste ange inmatningsnivån för tvättmedel/
mjukmedel manuellt för att dosera tvättmedel/mjukmedel i programmet Ylle.

• Fyll inte på över max-linjen när du fyller på tvättmedel och mjukmedel.

• Det kan vara svårt att öppna tvättmedelsfacket med bara fingertopparna. Ta ett ordentligt tag i tvättmedelsfackets 
handtag med handen och dra för att öppna det.

• För tvättmedelsfacket helt in för att stänga det. Du hör ett klickljud när facket är ordentligt stängt.
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Ange mängden tvättmedels-/mjukmedelsinmatning
Följ de här anvisningarna för att öka eller minska mängden tvättmedel/mjukmedel som doseras automatiskt.Eco 40-60

For optimal performance

 Eco 40-60
For optimal performance  Dos per tvätt

OK för att ställa in autodoseraren

Medel

1. Tryck på .
2. Vrid på Navigeringsratten för att välja Dos per tvätt eller Dos per sköl..

• Dos per tvätt: Du kan välja mängden tvättmedel som ska doseras.

• Dos per sköl.: Du kan välja mängden mjukmedel som ska doseras.

3. Tryck lätt på O för att ändra inställningen.
• Standardinställningen är Medel.

• Du kan välja mellan Medel, Hög, Av och Låg.

Ställa in vattnets hårdhet/sköljmedlets koncentrationsnivåEco 40-60
For optimal performance

 Eco 40-60
For optimal performance  Vattenhårdhet

OK för att ställa in hårdhetsnivå

Medel

1. Tryck och håll kvar fingret på  i 3 sekunder.
2. Vrid Navigeringsratten för att välja Vattenhårdhet eller Mjukmedel.
3. Tryck lätt på O för att ändra inställningen.

• Standardinställningen för vattnets hårdhet är Medel och du kan välja mellan Medel, Hård eller Mjuk.

• Standardinställningen för mjukmedlets koncentrationsnivå är 1x och du kan välja mellan 1x, 2x och 3x.

OBS!

Mängden mjukmedel som doseras minskar om du anger koncentrationsnivån till 2x eller 3x.
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Användning

Detaljerad information gällande användning av tvättmaskinen finns på det bifogade instruktionsbladet. (Tvättmaskin 
bruksanvisning)

Förteckning över program och tillval

Program

Eko 40-60 Bomull Sensorstyrd tvätt 15m snabbtvätt

Subersnabb Intensiv kalltvätt Ylle Sängkläder

Ytterplagg Skjortor Handdukar Hygienisk ånga

Barnavård Skölj+centrifugera Dränera/centrifug. Trumrengöring+

Trumrengöring Molnig dag Aktivitetskläder Färger

Syntet Fintvätt Jeans Tyst tvätt

Blandtvätt

• Trumrengöring+/Trumrengöring

Använd inga rengöringsmedel för att rengöra trumman. Kemiska rester i trumman kan orsaka skador på tvätten eller 
tvättmaskinens trumma.

 ‐ Trumrengöring+: endast modellerna WW**T9*****, WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****, WW**T6*****

 ‐ Trumrengöring: endast modellerna WW**T5*****

• Subersnabb: endast modellerna WW**T9*****, WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****, WW**T6*****

• Blandtvätt: endast modellerna WW**T5*****

• Sensorstyrd tvätt: endast modellerna WW**T98****, WW**T93****

Övriga funktioner
Tryck på  för att välja mellan följande lägen.

Snabbkörning Förtvätt Intensiv Bubble Soak

Dos per tvätt Dos per sköl. Mina program Fördröj slut

Barnlås

• Barnlås: Tryck på O för att låsa alla knappar utom -knappen.

• Snabbkörning: endast modellerna WW**T8*****, WW**T7*****

Systemfunktioner
Tryck på  i 3 sekunder för att öppna menyn Systemfunktioner för att ändra följande funktioner.

Vattenhårdhet Mjukmedel Sen.sty. mön. Larm

Kalibrering WiFi Språk Fabriksinställning

• Smart Control: Slå på Smart Control för att aktivera utrustningens kontrollfunktion.
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AddWash (Lägg till tvätt, endast på tillämpliga modeller)

Om du vill lägga till tvätt efter att tvätten har startat kan du använda AddWash-luckan.

  

1. Tryck på  för att stoppa tvättprogrammet.
2. Tryck på den övre delen av AddWash-luckan för att låsa upp luckan. Luckan rör sig inåt en aning när du trycker på den 

och öppnas sedan.
3. Öppna AddWash-luckan helt och lägg sedan in den ytterligare tvätten i trumman genom AddWash-luckan.
4. Sätt tillbaka AddWash-luckan genom att lyfta den på plats och lås sedan luckan genom att trycka på den övre delen 

av luckan tills du hör ett klick. Tryck sedan på  igen för att återuppta tvättprogrammet. 

OBS!

Vattnet inuti trumman läcker inte ut om AddWash-luckan är ordentligt stängd. Det kan bildas vattendroppar kring 
AddWash-luckan, men vattnet kommer inte att läcka ut inifrån trumman. Detta är normalt.

AddWash-luckan öppnas inte och meddelandet ”DDC” visas.
Det här meddelandet visas om du försöker öppna AddWash-luckan när maskinen är i drift. Maskinen detekterar att 
AddWash-luckan inte är helt stängd och slutar fungera av säkerhetsskäl.
Om detta händer ska du stänga AddWash-luckan och sedan trycka på  för att återuppta driften.

När kan jag inte öppna AddWash-luckan?
Du kan inte öppna AddWash-luckan:
• Om temperaturen i trumman är högre än 50 °C.

• Under ett trumrengöringsprogram, t.ex. Trumrengöring+. Dessa program körs utan tvätt i trumman.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

Försök inte öppna AddWash-luckan när torknings- eller kokningsprocessen körs. Het ånga kan läcka ut genom luckan.
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SmartThings

Wi-Fi-anslutning
Gå till Settings (Inställningar) på din smarttelefon, sätt på den trådlösa anslutningen och välj en åtkomstpunkt (AP).
• Den här apparaten stödjer WiFi 2,4 GHz protokoll.

Ladda ner
Sök efter SmartThings-appen med sökordet ”SmartThings” i en app-butik (Google Play Store, Apple App Store, Samsung 
Galaxy Apps). Ladda ner och installera appen på din enhet.

OBS!

Appen kan ändras utan föregående information för förbättrad prestanda.

Logga in
Först måste du logga in på SmartThings med ditt Samsung-konto. För att skapa ett nytt Samsung-konto, följ 
instruktionerna i appen. Du behöver ingen separat app för att skapa ett konto.

OBS!

Om du har ett Samsung-konto kan du använda kontot för att logga in. En användare med registrerad Samsung 
smarttelefon eller surfplatta loggar in automatiskt.

För att registrera apparaten på SmartThings
1. Se till att smarttelefonen eller surfplattan är ansluten till ett trådlöst nätverk. Öppna annars funktionen Settings 

(Inställningar), sätt på den trådlösa anslutningen och välj en åtkomstpunkt (AP).
2. Öppna SmartThings på smarttelefonen eller surfplattan. 
3. Om meddelandet ”A new device is found. (En ny enhet hittades.)” visas väljer du Add (Lägg till).
4. Om inget meddelande visas trycker du på + och väljer apparaten i en lista över tillgängliga enheter. Om apparaten inte 

finns med på listan trycker du på Device Type (Enhetstyp) > Specific Device Model (Specifik enhetsmodell), och lägger 
till den manuellt.

5. Registrera apparaten i SmartThings-appen på följande sätt.
a. Lägg till apparaten i SmartThings. Kontrollera att apparaten är ansluten till SmartThings.
b. När registreringen är klar visas apparaten på din smarttelefon.

Smart Control
När du har anslutit produkten till SmartThings kan du fjärrstyra den.
Först måste du lägga tvätt i maskinen och stänga luckan. Tryck på Smart Control och styr din tvättmaskin genom att helt 
enkelt lägga till sköljning, centrifugering eller torkprogram med hjälp av SmartThings-appen.
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Underhåll

Underhåll

För instruktioner gällande rengöring av tvättmaskinen hänvisar vi till webbmanualen, som finns på den webbplats som 
anges på den här manualens framsida.

Rengöring

Nödtömning
Vid ett strömavbrott ska du tömma vattnet inuti trumman innan du tar ut tvätten.


A

 B

1. Stäng av och koppla bort tvättmaskinen från elnätet.
2. Tryck försiktigt på övre delen av filterlocket för att öppna det.
3. Sätt en tom, rymlig behållare runt locket och sträck nödtömningsröret till behållaren samtidigt som du håller i rörets 

lock (A).
4. Öppna rörets lock och låt vattnet i nödtömningsröret (B) rinna ut i behållaren.
5. När du är klar ska du stänga rörets lock och sätta tillbaka röret. Stäng sedan filterluckan.

OBS!

Använd en rymlig behållare eftersom vattnet i trumman kan vara mer än väntat.

Smutsfilter

 

1. Stäng av tvättmaskinen och dra ut strömsladden.
2. Töm ut det återstående vattnet ur trumman. (Mer information finns i avsnittet Nödtömning.)
3. Tryck försiktigt på övre delen av filterlocket för att öppna det.
4. Vrid smutsfiltrets knapp åt vänster och töm ut det vatten som finns kvar. 
5. Rengör smutsfiltret med en mjuk borste. Se till att tömningspumpens propeller inuti filtret inte är blockerad.
6. Sätt tillbaka smutsfiltret och vrid filterknappen åt höger.

AddWash-luckan

A

1. Öppna AddWash-luckan.
2. Rengör AddWash-luckan med en fuktig trasa.

 ‐ Använd inte rengöringsmedel.  
Missfärgning kan inträffa.

 ‐ Var försiktig vid rengöring av gummipackningen och låsmekanismen 
(A).

 ‐ Damma av luckområdet regelbundet.

3. Torka av AddWash-luckan och stäng den tills du hör ett klickande ljud.
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Felsökning

Felsökning

Vid problem, se meddelandet på LCD-skärmen och följ instruktionerna på skärmen.
Kontakta kundtjänst om felet kvarstår.

Kontrollpunkter
Om du stöter på ett problem med tvättmaskinen ska du först kontrollera tabellen nedan och prova förslagen i den.

Problem Åtgärd

Startar inte.

• Kontrollera att tvättmaskinen är inkopplad.

• Se till att luckan är ordentligt stängd.

• Kontrollera att vattenkranarna är öppna.

• Tryck på  för att starta tvättmaskinen.

• Se till att funktionen Barnlås inte är aktiverad.

• Innan tvättmaskinen börjar fyllas avger den en serie klickande ljud för att kontrollera 
luckans lås och gör sedan en snabbtömning.

• Kontrollera säkringen eller återställ kretsbrytaren.

• Kontrollera om strömförsörjningen är korrekt.

• Låg spänning detekterad.

 ‐ Kontrollera om strömsladden är isatt.

• Se till att tvätten inte fastnar i luckan.

• Meddelandet ”DDC” visas när du öppnar AddWash-luckan utan att trycka på . Om 
detta inträffar ska du göra något av följande:

• Tryck på AddWash-luckan för att stänga den ordentligt. Tryck sedan på  och försök 
igen.

• Lägg till tvätt genom att öppna AddWash-luckan och lägga in tvätten. Stäng 
AddWash-luckan ordentligt. Tryck sedan på  för att återuppta driften.

Vattenförsörjningen är 
otillräcklig eller inget 
vatten tillförs.

• Öppna vattenkranen helt.

• Se till att luckan är ordentligt stängd.

• Kontrollera att vattenslangen inte har frusit.

• Kontrollera att vattenslangen inte är tilltrasslad eller tilltäppt.

• Se till att det finns tillräckligt med vattentryck.

• Se till att kall- och varmvattenkranen är korrekt anslutna.

• Rengör nätfiltret eftersom det kan vara tilltäppt.

Efter ett program 
finns tvättmedel kvar i 
tvättmedelsfacket.

• Kontrollera att tvättmaskinen körs med tillräckligt vattentryck.

• Se till att tvättmedlet tillsätts i mitten av tvättmedelsfacket.

• Se till att sköljlocket är ordentligt isatt.

• Om du använder kornigt tvättmedel ska du se till att tvättmedelsväljaren är i övre 
läget.

• Ta bort sköljlocket och rengör tvättmedelsfacket.
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Felsökning

Problem Åtgärd

Orimliga vibrationer 
eller oljud hörs.

• Se till att tvättmaskinen installeras på ett plant, stabilt golv som inte är halt. Om golvet 
inte är plant ska du använda utjämningsben för att justera höjden på tvättmaskinen.

• Kontrollera att transportskruvarna är borttagna.

• Kontrollera att tvättmaskinen inte har kontakt med ett annat föremål.

• Kontrollera att tvätten är jämnt fördelad i trumman.

• Motorn kan orsaka oljud under normal drift.

• Overaller eller metalldekorerade plagg kan låta mycket när de tvättas. Detta är 
normalt.

• Metallföremål som mynt kan orsaka oljud. Efter tvätt ska du ta bort dessa objekt från 
trumman eller filterbehållaren.

• Omfördela tvätten. Om endast ett plagg tvättas, till exempel en badrock eller ett 
par jeans, kan den sista centrifugeringen misslyckas och meddelandet ”Ub” visas i 
teckenfönstret.

Tömmer och/eller 
centrifugerar inte.

• Se till att avloppsslangen är rak hela vägen till avloppssystemet. Kontakta service vid 
problem när maskinen ska tömmas.

• Kontrollera att smutsfiltret inte är tilltäppt.

• Stäng luckan och tryck på .  
För din säkerhet sätter tvättmaskinen inte trumman i rörelse eller centrifugerar om inte 
luckan är stängd.

• Kontrollera att tömningsslangen inte är fryst eller tilltäppt.

• Se till att tömningsslangen är ansluten till ett avloppssystem som inte är tilltäppt.

• Om tvättmaskinens strömförsörjning är otillräcklig kommer den inte att tömmas eller 
centrifugera. Så snart tvättmaskinen återfår tillräckligt med ström kommer den att 
fungera normalt.

• Se till att tömningsslangen är rätt placerad beroende på typ av anslutning.

• Rengör smutsfiltret eftersom det kan vara tilltäppt.

Det går inte att öppna 
luckan.

• Tryck på  för att stoppa tvättmaskinen.

• Det kan ta en stund för luckans låsmekanism att frigöra sig.

• Det går inte att öppna luckan förrän tre minuter efter att tvättmaskinen har stannat 
eller strömmen har stängts av.

• Se till att allt vatten i trumman töms.

• Luckan kan inte öppnas om vatten finns kvar i trumman. Töm trumman och öppna 
luckan manuellt.

• Se till att lampan för låst lucka är släckt. Lampan för låst lucka släcks när tvättmaskinen 
har tömts.

Orimligt med lödder.

• Se till att du använder rekommenderade, lämpliga typer av rengöringsmedel.

• Använd tvättmedel med hög effektivitet (HE) för att förhindra för mycket lödder.

• Minska tvättmedelsmängden för mjukt vatten, små maskiner eller lätt nedsmutsad 
tvätt.

• Tvättmedel utan hög effektivitet rekommenderas inte.
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Felsökning

Problem Åtgärd

Det går inte att hälla i 
mer tvättmedel.

• Se till att den återstående mängden tvättmedel och sköljmedel inte är över gränsen.

Stoppar.

• Anslut strömsladden till ett fungerande eluttag.

• Kontrollera säkringen eller återställ kretsbrytaren.

• Stäng luckan och tryck på  för att starta tvättmaskinen. För din säkerhet sätter 
tvättmaskinen inte trumman i rörelse eller centrifugerar om inte luckan är stängd.

• Innan tvättmaskinen börjar fyllas avger den en serie klickande ljud för att kontrollera 
luckans lås och gör sedan en snabbtömning.

• Programmet kan göra en paus eller blötningsperiod. Tvättmaskinen kan starta igen om 
du väntar en kort stund.

• Se till att nätfiltret i vattenslangen vid vattenkranarna inte är tilltäppt. Rengöra 
nätfiltret periodvis.

• Om tvättmaskinens strömförsörjning är otillräcklig kommer den inte att tömmas eller 
centrifugera. Så snart tvättmaskinen återfår tillräckligt med ström kommer den att 
fungera normalt.

Fylls med fel 
vattentemperatur.

• Öppna båda kranarna helt.

• Se till att temperaturvalet är korrekt.

• Se till att slangarna är anslutna till de rätta kranarna. Spolvattenledningar.

• Se till att varmvattenberedaren är inställd på att tillföra varmvatten med minst 49 °C 
från kranen. Kontrollera även varmvattenberedarens kapacitet och återvinningsgrad.

• Koppa lossa slangarna och rengör nätfiltret. Nätfiltret kan vara tilltäppt.

• När tvättmaskinen fylls kan vattentemperaturen förändras eftersom funktionen för 
automatisk temperaturstyrning styr inkommande vattentemperatur. Detta är normalt.

• När tvättmaskinen fylls kan du märka att bara varmt och/eller bara kallt vatten 
går igenom fördelaren när kalla eller varma temperaturer väljs. Detta är normalt 
för funktionen för automatisk temperaturstyrning när tvättmaskinen bestämmer 
vattentemperaturen.

Tvätten är blöt när 
programmet slutar.

• Använd hög eller extra hög centrifugeringshastighet.

• Använd tvättmedel med hög effektivitet (HE) för att minska lödder.

• Mängden tvätt är för liten. Små mängder (ett eller två plagg) kan bli obalanserad och 
inte snurra helt.

• Kontrollera att tömningsslangen inte har trasslat sig eller är tilltäppt.

Läcker vatten.

• Se till att luckan är ordentligt stängd.

• Se till att alla slangkopplingar är täta.

• Se till att änden på tömningsslangen är korrekt isatt och fastsatt i avloppssystemet.

• Undvik att fylla på med för mycket tvätt.

• Använd tvättmedel med hög effektivitet (HE) för att förhindra för mycket lödder.

• Räta ut tömningsslangen.

 ‐ Se till att änden på tömningsslangen är inte placerad på golvet.

 ‐ Kontrollera att tömningsslangen inte är tilltäppt.
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Felsökning

Problem Åtgärd

Luktar illa.

• Orimligt mycket lödder samlat i fördjupningar kan orsaka dålig lukt.

• Kör rengöringsprogram för att sanera periodvis.

• Rengör luckans tätning (membran).

• Torka tvättmaskinens insida när ett program är klart.

Inga bubblor syns 
(endast Bubble-
modeller).

• Du kan eventuellt inte se några bubblor om det finns för många plagg i trumman.

• Hårt nedsmutsad tvätt kan inte bilda bubblor.

Kan jag öppna AddWash-
luckan när som helst?

• AddWash-luckan kan endast öppnas när  indikatorn visas. Den öppnas dock inte i 
följande fall:

 ‐ När kokning- eller torkningsprocessen är igång och den inre temperaturen blir hög

 ‐ Om du ställer in Barnlås av säkerhetsskäl

 ‐ När trummans rengörings- eller torkningsprogram körs utan att det finns tvätt i 
trumman.

Ett meddelande visas på 
skärmen för att indikera 
att doseraren är öppen.

• Kontrollera om tvättmedelsfacket är riktigt stängt.

 ‐ Öppna tvättmedelsfacket och stäng det igen. Kontrollera att det är riktigt stängt.

Kontakta kundtjänst om problemet kvarstår. Telefonnumret till kundtjänst finns på produktetiketten.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!

Tina upp tvättmaskinen
Tvättmaskinen kan frysa igen om det blir kallare än 0 °C.
1. Stäng av tvättmaskinen och dra ut strömsladden.
2. Häll varmt vatten över vattenkranen för att lossa på vattenslangen.
3. Ta bort vattenslangen och sänk ned den i varmt vatten.
4. Häll varmt vatten i trumman och låt det vara där i 10 minuter.
5. Återanslut vattenslangen till vattenkranen.
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Specifikationer

Specifikationer

Skydda miljön
• Den här apparaten är tillverkad av återvinningsbara material. Om du bestämmer dig för att göra dig av med apparaten 

ska du observera lokala regler för avfall. Kapa strömsladden så att enheten inte kan anslutas till en strömkälla. Ta bort 
luckan så att djur och småbarn inte kan fastna inne i apparaten.

• Överdosera inte tvättmedlet, följ tvättmedelstillverkarens instruktioner.

• Använd endast fläckborttagningsmedel före tvättprogrammet om det är absolut nödvändigt.

• Spara vatten och el genom att bara köra fulla maskiner (den exakta mängden beror på vilket program som används).

Information om huvudtvättprogram

Modell Program Temperatur (°C) Kapacitet (kg)
Programtid 

(min)
Restfuktinnehåll 

(%)
Vattenförbrukning 

(L/program)
Energiförbrukning 

(kWh/program)

WW9*T9*6***
WW9*T8*6***

Bomull 20 4,5 79 53 60 0,23 

Bomull + Intensiv

40 4,5 150 44 40 0,56 

60
4,5 160 44 40 0,57 

9,0 211 44 44 0,58 

Syntet 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW9*T9*4***
WW9*T8*4***

Bomull 20 4,5 79 53 60 0,23 

Bomull + Intensiv

40 4,5 150 44 40 0,56 

60
4,5 160 44 40 0,57 

9,0 211 44 44 0,58 

Syntet 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW8*T9*6***
WW8*T8*6***

Bomull 20 4,0 79 53 53 0,23 

Bomull + Intensiv

40 4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

60
4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

8,0 211 44 44 0,51 

Syntet 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW8*T9*4***
WW8*T8*4***

Bomull 20 4,0 79 53 53 0,23 

Bomull + Intensiv

40 4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

60
4,0 150 44 40 0,50 

8,0 211 44 44 0,51 

Syntet 40 4,0 135 35 66 0,68 

WW1*T******

Bomull 20 5,25 102 56 65 0,25 

Bomull + Intensiv

40 5,25 289 44 52 0,70 

60
5,25 289 44 52 0,70 

10,5 299 44 55 0,88 

Syntet 40 4,0 160 35 85 0,90 
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Specifikationer

Modell Program Temperatur (°C) Kapacitet (kg)
Programtid 

(min)
Restfuktinnehåll 

(%)
Vattenförbrukning 

(L/program)
Energiförbrukning 

(kWh/program)

WW9*T7*6***
WW9*T6*6***

Bomull 20 4,5 102 56 60 0,25 

Bomull + Intensiv

40 4,5 284 44 52 0,59 

60
4,5 284 44 52 0,59 

9,0 314 44 55 0,77 

Syntet 40 4,0 160 35 85 0,90 

WW8*T7*6***
WW8*T6*6***

Bomull 20 4,0 102 56 53 0,25 

Bomull + Intensiv

40 4,0 254 44 52 0,54 

60
4,0 254 44 52 0,54 

8,0 314 44 55 0,68 

Syntet 40 4,0 160 35 85 0,90 

WW9*T7*4***
WW9*T6*4***
WW9*T5*4***
WW9*T4*4***

Bomull 20 4,5 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomull + Intensiv

40 4,5 284 44 39 0,51 

60
4,5 284 44 39 0,51 

9 314 44 47 0,66 

Syntet 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW8*T7*4***
WW8*T6*4***
WW8*T5*4***
WW8*T4*4***

Bomull 20 4 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomull + Intensiv

40 4 254 44 33 0,47 

60
4 254 44 33 0,47 

8 314 44 41 0,56 

Syntet 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW8*T7*2***
WW8*T6*2***
WW8*T5*2***
WW8*T4*2***

Bomull 20 4 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomull + Intensiv

40 4 254 53 33 0,47 

60
4 254 53 33 0,47 

8 314 53 41 0,56 

Syntet 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW7*T7*4***
WW7*T6*4***
WW7*T5*4***
WW7*T4*4***

Bomull 20 3,5 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomull + Intensiv

40 3,5 192 53 31 0,39

60
3,5 192 53 31 0,39

7 307 53 36 0,48

Syntet 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

WW7*T7*2***
WW7*T6*2***
WW7*T5*2***
WW7*T4*2***

Bomull 20 3,5 102 56 68 0,27 

Bomull + Intensiv

40 3,5 192 53 31 0,39

60
3,5 192 53 31 0,39

7 307 53 36 0,48

Syntet 40 4 160 35 68 0,68 

Värdena i tabellen har uppmätts under förhållanden i enlighet med standarden IEC60456/EN60456. 
De faktiska värdena varierar, beroende på hur enheten används.
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Strömförbrukning i nätets standby-läge

Strömförbrukning
Nätets standby-läge 2,0 W

Tid i nätets standby-läge (WiFi) 10 min

Specifikationsblad
Uppfyller kraven enligt de motsvarande energimärkningsbestämmelserna
”*” Asterisk(er) innebär en variant av en modell och kan vara olika (0–9) eller (A–Z).

Samsung

Modellnamn
WW9*T9*6***
WW9*T8*6***

WW8*T9*6***
WW8*T8*6***

WW9*T9*4***
WW9*T8*4***

Kapacitet kg 9,0 8,0 9,0
Energieffektivitet A+++ A+++ A+++
Den årliga energiförbrukningen (bygger på 220 standardprogram för 
bomullstvätt i 60 °C och 40 °C med full eller delvist full maskin och 
förbrukning i avstängt läge och kvarlämnat påslaget läge. Faktisk 
energiförbrukning varierar beroende på hur enheten används.)

kWh/år 130 116 130

Energiförbrukning

Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med full maskin kWh 0,58 0,51 0,58
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med delvis full maskin kWh 0,57 0,50 0,57
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 40 °C med delvis full maskin kWh 0,56 0,50 0,56
Viktad strömförbrukning i avstängt läge. O 0,48 0,48 0,48
Viktad strömförbrukning i kvarlämnat påslaget läge. O 5,00 5,00 5,00

Den faktiska vattenförbrukningen (bygger på 220 standardtvättprogram 
för bomullstvätt i 60 °C och 40 °C med full eller delvist full maskin. Faktisk 
vattenförbrukning varierar beroende på hur enheten används.)

L/år 9400 8100 9400

Centrifugeringseffektklass

Centrifugeringseffektklass på en skala från G (minst effektiv) till A (effektivast) A A A
Maximal centrifugeringshastighet varv/min 1600 1600 1400
Restfukt % 44 44 44
Programmen Bomull 60 °C + Intensiv och Bomull 40 °C + Intensiv är ”standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt 60 °C” och ”standardprogrammet för 
bomullstvätt 40 °C”. De är lämpliga för rengöring av normalt nedsmutsad bomullstvätt och de är de mest effektiva programmen (vad gäller vatten- och 
energiförbrukning) för den här typen av tvätt. I de här programmen kan den faktiska vattentemperaturen skilja sig från den angivna. Kör kalibreringsläget 
efter installationen (se avsnittet ”Kör Kalibrering” på sidan 15).

Programlängd för standardprogram

Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med full maskin min 211 211 211
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med delvis full maskin min 160 150 160
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 40 °C med delvis full maskin min 150 150 150
Tiden för påslagningsläget (Tl) min 3 3 3

Luftburet buller uttryckt i dB(A) re 1 pW och avrundat till närmaste heltal under tvätt- och centrifugeringsfaserna för standardprogrammet för 
bomullstvätt i 60 °C vid full maskin;

Huvudtvätt dB (A) re 1 pW 52 52 52
Centrifugering dB (A) re 1 pW 75 75 73

Fristående
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Uppfyller kraven enligt de motsvarande energimärkningsbestämmelserna
”*” Asterisk(er) innebär en variant av en modell och kan vara olika (0–9) eller (A–Z).

Samsung

Modellnamn
WW8*T9*4***
WW8*T8*4***

WW1*T******
WW9*T7*6***
WW9*T6*6***

Kapacitet kg 8,0 10,5 9,0
Energieffektivitet A+++ A+++ A+++
Den årliga energiförbrukningen (bygger på 220 standardprogram för 
bomullstvätt i 60 °C och 40 °C med full eller delvist full maskin och 
förbrukning i avstängt läge och kvarlämnat påslaget läge. Faktisk 
energiförbrukning varierar beroende på hur enheten används.)

kWh/år 116 175 151

Energiförbrukning

Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med full maskin kWh 0,51 0,88 0,77
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med delvis full maskin kWh 0,50 0,70 0,59
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 40 °C med delvis full maskin kWh 0,50 0,70 0,59
Viktad strömförbrukning i avstängt läge. O 0,48 0,48 0,48
Viktad strömförbrukning i kvarlämnat påslaget läge. O 5,00 5,00 5,00

Den faktiska vattenförbrukningen (bygger på 220 standardtvättprogram 
för bomullstvätt i 60 °C och 40 °C med full eller delvist full maskin. Faktisk 
vattenförbrukning varierar beroende på hur enheten används.)

L/år 8100 11660 9400

Centrifugeringseffektklass

Centrifugeringseffektklass på en skala från G (minst effektiv) till A (effektivast) A A A
Maximal centrifugeringshastighet varv/min 1400 1400 1600
Restfukt % 44 44 44
Programmen Bomull 60 °C + Intensiv och Bomull 40 °C + Intensiv är ”standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt 60 °C” och ”standardprogrammet för 
bomullstvätt 40 °C”. De är lämpliga för rengöring av normalt nedsmutsad bomullstvätt och de är de mest effektiva programmen (vad gäller vatten- och 
energiförbrukning) för den här typen av tvätt. I de här programmen kan den faktiska vattentemperaturen skilja sig från den angivna. Kör kalibreringsläget 
efter installationen (se avsnittet ”Kör Kalibrering” på sidan 15).

Programlängd för standardprogram

Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med full maskin min 211 299 314
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med delvis full maskin min 150 289 284
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 40 °C med delvis full maskin min 150 289 284
Tiden för påslagningsläget (Tl) min 3 3 3

Luftburet buller uttryckt i dB(A) re 1 pW och avrundat till närmaste heltal under tvätt- och centrifugeringsfaserna för standardprogrammet för 
bomullstvätt i 60 °C vid full maskin;

Huvudtvätt dB (A) re 1 pW 52 52 54
Centrifugering dB (A) re 1 pW 73 73 75

Fristående
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Uppfyller kraven enligt de motsvarande energimärkningsbestämmelserna
”*” Asterisk(er) innebär en variant av en modell och kan vara olika (0–9) eller (A–Z).

Samsung

Modellnamn
WW8*T7*6***
WW8*T6*6***

WW9*T7*4***
WW9*T6*4***
WW9*T5*4***
WW9*T4*4***

WW8*T7*4***
WW8*T6*4***
WW8*T5*4***
WW8*T4*4***

Kapacitet kg 8,0 9,0 8,0
Energieffektivitet A+++ A+++ A+++
Den årliga energiförbrukningen (bygger på 220 standardprogram för 
bomullstvätt i 60 °C och 40 °C med full eller delvist full maskin och 
förbrukning i avstängt läge och kvarlämnat påslaget läge. Faktisk 
energiförbrukning varierar beroende på hur enheten används.)

kWh/år 136 130 116

Energiförbrukning

Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med full maskin kWh 0,68 0,66 0,56
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med delvis full maskin kWh 0,54 0,51 0,47
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 40 °C med delvis full maskin kWh 0,54 0,51 0,47
Viktad strömförbrukning i avstängt läge. O 0,48 0,48 0,48
Viktad strömförbrukning i kvarlämnat påslaget läge. O 5,00 5,00 5,00

Den faktiska vattenförbrukningen (bygger på 220 standardtvättprogram 
för bomullstvätt i 60 °C och 40 °C med full eller delvist full maskin. Faktisk 
vattenförbrukning varierar beroende på hur enheten används.)

L/år 8100 9400 8100

Centrifugeringseffektklass

Centrifugeringseffektklass på en skala från G (minst effektiv) till A (effektivast) A A A
Maximal centrifugeringshastighet varv/min 1600 1400 1400
Restfukt % 44 44 44
Programmen Bomull 60 °C + Intensiv och Bomull 40 °C + Intensiv är ”standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt 60 °C” och ”standardprogrammet för 
bomullstvätt 40 °C”. De är lämpliga för rengöring av normalt nedsmutsad bomullstvätt och de är de mest effektiva programmen (vad gäller vatten- och 
energiförbrukning) för den här typen av tvätt. I de här programmen kan den faktiska vattentemperaturen skilja sig från den angivna. Kör kalibreringsläget 
efter installationen (se avsnittet ”Kör Kalibrering” på sidan 15).

Programlängd för standardprogram

Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med full maskin min 314 314 314
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med delvis full maskin min 254 284 254
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 40 °C med delvis full maskin min 254 284 254
Tiden för påslagningsläget (Tl) min 3 3 3

Luftburet buller uttryckt i dB(A) re 1 pW och avrundat till närmaste heltal under tvätt- och centrifugeringsfaserna för standardprogrammet för 
bomullstvätt i 60 °C vid full maskin;

Huvudtvätt dB (A) re 1 pW 54 53 53
Centrifugering dB (A) re 1 pW 75 74 74

Fristående
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Svenska30 

Specifikationer

Uppfyller kraven enligt de motsvarande energimärkningsbestämmelserna
”*” Asterisk(er) innebär en variant av en modell och kan vara olika (0–9) eller (A–Z).

Samsung

Modellnamn

WW8*T7*2***
WW8*T6*2***
WW8*T5*2***
WW8*T4*2***

WW7*T7*4***
WW7*T6*4***
WW7*T5*4***
WW7*T4*4***

WW7*T7*2***
WW7*T6*2***
WW7*T5*2***
WW7*T4*2***

Kapacitet kg 8,0 7,0 7,0
Energieffektivitet A+++ A+++ A+++
Den årliga energiförbrukningen (bygger på 220 standardprogram för 
bomullstvätt i 60 °C och 40 °C med full eller delvist full maskin och 
förbrukning i avstängt läge och kvarlämnat påslaget läge. Faktisk 
energiförbrukning varierar beroende på hur enheten används.)

kWh/år 116 103 103

Energiförbrukning

Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med full maskin kWh 0,56 0,52 0,52
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med delvis full maskin kWh 0,47 0,39 0,39
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 40 °C med delvis full maskin kWh 0,47 0,39 0,39
Viktad strömförbrukning i avstängt läge. O 0,48 0,48 0,48
Viktad strömförbrukning i kvarlämnat påslaget läge. O 5,00 5,00 5,00

Den faktiska vattenförbrukningen (bygger på 220 standardtvättprogram 
för bomullstvätt i 60 °C och 40 °C med full eller delvist full maskin. Faktisk 
vattenförbrukning varierar beroende på hur enheten används.)

L/år 8100 7400 7400

Centrifugeringseffektklass

Centrifugeringseffektklass på en skala från G (minst effektiv) till A (effektivast) B B B
Maximal centrifugeringshastighet varv/min 1200 1400 1200
Restfukt % 53 53 53
Programmen Bomull 60 °C + Intensiv och Bomull 40 °C + Intensiv är ”standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt 60 °C” och ”standardprogrammet för 
bomullstvätt 40 °C”. De är lämpliga för rengöring av normalt nedsmutsad bomullstvätt och de är de mest effektiva programmen (vad gäller vatten- och 
energiförbrukning) för den här typen av tvätt. I de här programmen kan den faktiska vattentemperaturen skilja sig från den angivna. Kör kalibreringsläget 
efter installationen (se avsnittet ”Kör Kalibrering” på sidan 15).

Programlängd för standardprogram

Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med full maskin min 314 307 307
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 60 °C med delvis full maskin min 254 192 192
Standardprogrammet för bomullstvätt i 40 °C med delvis full maskin min 254 192 192
Tiden för påslagningsläget (Tl) min 3 3 3

Luftburet buller uttryckt i dB(A) re 1 pW och avrundat till närmaste heltal under tvätt- och centrifugeringsfaserna för standardprogrammet för 
bomullstvätt i 60 °C vid full maskin;

Huvudtvätt dB (A) re 1 pW 53 54 54
Centrifugering dB (A) re 1 pW 74 74 74

Fristående
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